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The stock in the Sale part of this catalogue (items 1 to 177) is an attempt to clear the remains of 
stock from the year’s previous catalogues. 
 

Book prices have already been reduced in many cases and further reductions are available to those 
who wish to take a risk that their chosen books will be available 10 or even 20 days after receiving 
this catalogue. Books will be dispatched once orders are complete – this may take up to three 
weeks if you order books at 50% off. 
 

How the Sale works 
 

First 10 days of sale…….All books available at prices shown in the catalogue 
After 10 days……………..If books are still available, we reduce their prices by 25% 
After 20 days……………..If books are still available, we reduce their prices by 50% 
 

We have also included over four hundred and fifty Special offers and recent acquisitions (items 
178 to 647). These Special offers and recent acquisitions are available at the prices indicated 
and are not part of the Sale terms. 
 

Highlights in this catalogue include several books from the libraries of William Robinson (1838-
1935) one of Britain’s most influential gardeners and Peter Herbert, former owner and rejuvinator of 
Gravetye Manor (items 365 to 369).  
 

Books can be ordered using the order form enclosed, by telephone, email or letter. For Sale books, 
please indicate your price preference when ordering (full, 25% off or 50% off). We number and date 
orders so that the first customer to order a book/s at reduced prices will be successful if the book is 
unsold after the first 10/20 days. 
 

We accept debit and credit cards, bank transfers and Sterling cheques. Postage on books is 
charged at cost. 
 

Abbreviations 
 

Vg very good t.e.g. top edges gilt      pp   pages  Dw dust wrapper                                 
illus. illustrations f.e.p. front end paper      o/w   otherwise nd no date 
a.e.g    all edges gilt b/w       black & white          sl   slightly sfbk Softback      July 2024 

http://www.ardenbooks.co.uk/


 

Sale section - Botany 

1. Akeroyd, J. (Editor). The Wild Plants of Sherkin, Cape Clear and adjacent Islands of West Cork.   Pub. 

Sherkin Island Marine Station.  1996  pp.180 with colour and b/w. photos., plus line drawings throughout. Large 

8vo. Fine softback.    [64892]  £12.50 

This illustrated publication brings together 20 years of floristic data from the islands of Roaringwater Bay, S.W. Cork, Ireland.  
 

2. Bonner, A. Plantes de les Balears.  1st. Ed. Pub. Editorial Moll. 1977  pp.138 with colour photos and line 

drawings. 8vo. Softback. Address label. Catalan with latin names. Some light pencil annotations to text and index 

o/w. contents fine with a few pressed examples. Covers lightly rubbed, o/w. thor. vg.     [63318]  £5.00 
 

3. Chao, C.S. A Guide to Bamboos Grown in Britain.  1st. Ed. Pub. Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew. 1989  pp.47 

with b/w. line illus. 8vo. Nr. fine softback.    [52313]  £9.50 

Descriptions and keys to 14 genera and 70 species, varieties and forms. 
 

4. Clement, E.J. and Foster, M.C. Alien Plants of the British Isles. A provisional catalogue of vascular plants 

(excluding grasses). 1st. Ed. Pub. BSBI. 1994  pp.xviii, 590. 8vo. Minor chip to bottom edge of front cover o/w. 

a fine softback.    [64978]  £10.00 

Catalogue which provides data on over 3,000 taxa of alien plants found growing in the wild in the British Isles. There is a 

short introduction to the subject, 44 pages of references, and a comprehensive index. 
 

5. Cole, Rodney L. Natives and Aliens. The Wild Flowers and Trees of the Langdon Hills. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Basildon. 1996  pp.204 with fold-out maps and colour photos. 8vo. Fine softback.     [64800]  £14.50 
 

6. Cope, T. The Wild Flora of Kew Gardens. A Cumulative Checklist from 1759. 1st. Ed. Pub. RBG, Kew. 

2009  pp.vi, 305 with colour photos. throughout. 8vo. Softback. Nr. fine. RRP £32.99.    [63229]  £12.50 

With nearly 2,000 taxa included, this book notes the past and present distribution of wild species within the Gardens, and 

demonstrates the extent to which the wild flora of the Kew estate has changed over the last 250 years. 
 

7. Crawley, M.J. The Flora of Berkshire.  Including those parts of modern Oxfordshire that lie to the south 

of the River Thames. With Accounts of Charophytes, Ferns, Flowering Plants, Bryophytes, Lichens and 

Non-lichenized Fungi. 1st. Ed. Pub. Brambleby Books. 2005  pp.1375 with colour photos. Large 8vo. Hardback. 

Small address label. Fine. RRP £50.00.    [63198]  £30.00 

Comprehensive. Provides full plant descriptions, their ecology and habitats and locations. Sites of interest are provided 

alongside nature walks and anecdotes of the history of the areas described. 
 

8. Davidian, H.H. The Rhododendron Species. Vol. II - Elepidote Species. Series Arboreum-Lacteum. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Batsford. 1989  pp.344 with col. & b/w. photos., and illus. 4to. Top corner bumped, light spotting to fore-

edges of text  block o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [66996]  £10.00 

This, the second volume of this important study will be welcomed by anyone with a serious interest in rhododendrons. 
 

9. Davidian, H.H. The Rhododendron Species. Vol. III - Elepidotes. Series Neriiflorum - Thomsonii, 

Azaleastrum and Camtschaticum. 1st. Ed. Pub. Batsford. 1992  pp.381 with col. photos. and line drawings. 4to. 

Top corner of front board gently bumped o/w. a fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [66997]  £10.00 

The third volume of this major work, distiguished by its breadth and thoroughness.  
 

10. Fisher, Robert. The Flowering Plants of Whitby and District. With Botanical and English Names, 

Explanatory Preface and Index. 1st. Ed. Pub. Horne and Son. 1928  pp.43 interleaved with blank pages for 

notes, as published. 8vo. Softback. With tick-marks to index and some notes to rear. VG. Scarce.    [63179] £38.00 

Covers the area around Whitby determined by the limits of the excursions of the Whitby Field Naturalists’ Club. The author 

became Canon of York in 1913 and died in Whitby in 1933. 
 

11. Gubb, Alfred S. The Flora of Algeria.  Pub. Bailliere, Tindall & Cox. 1909  pp.(iii), 98 with b/w. photos. 

throughout plus index and advertisements. 8vo. Hardback. Ex. Lib. with stamps. Some spotting. Neat edge repairs 

to adverts, o/w. contents nr. fine. Recently re-bound in cloth. Scarce.    [64944]  £25.00 

Produced by the author for visitors to Algiers and the broader Algerian countryside. Comprises photographs of plants with 

their Latin names and brief descriptions. 
 

12. Hackney, P. (Ed.) Stewart and Corry’s Flora of the North-East of Ireland. Vascular Plant & Charophyte 

Sections. 3rd. Ed. Pub. Institute of Irish Studies. 1992  pp.xi, 419 with col. plates, text illus. & figs. 4to. Address 

label. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [63223]  £10.00 

The wild plants of counties Down, Antrim and Londonderry have been the subject of continual observation and investigation 

since 1690. Stewart and Corry’s classic flora (originally published in 1888) in this third edition was completely re-written to 

bring it up to date.  
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13. Hall, N. and Rickard, M. Fern books and related items in English published before 1900.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

British Pteridological Soc. 2006  pp.iv, 98 with colour and b/w. photos. 8vo. Fine softback.     [64876]  £10.00 

Very useful for any pteridologist, librarian or bibliophile interested in reading, finding or collecting books on ferns.  
 

14. Harrison, S.G. Index of Collectors in the Welsh National Herbarium.  1st. Ed. Pub. National Museum of 

Wales. 1985  pp.140. Large 4to. Fine softback.    [63228]  £18.00 

A list of collectors whose specimens are represented in the Welsh National Herbarium. 
 

15. Heath, F.G. Nervation of Plants.  1st. Ed. Pub. Williams and Norgate. 1912  pp.vii, 187 with 202 illus. plus 40-

page publisher’s catalogue. 8vo. Hardback. Light spotting to ends and occ. internally o/w. contents fine. Original 

cloth with gilt lettering and publishers motif, in thor. vg. condition .     [64930]  £22.00 

An investigation into the cellular system of plants.  
 

16. Jermy, A.C. et al. (Eds.). Atlas of Ferns of the British Isles.  1st. Ed. Pub. BSBI & The British Pteridological 

Society. 1978  pp.101 with b/w. dist. maps. 4to. Bookplate of David McClintock and with a 3-page A4 handwritten 

botanically focussed letter to him from Clive Jermy. VG. softback.    [64861]  £15.00 
 

17. Le Sueur, F. and McClintock, D.  Wild Flowers of Herm. A checklist of the Flowering Plants and Ferns on 

Herm and its off-islets. 1st. Ed. Rep. La Societe Guernesiaise. 1961  pp.16 with map. 8vo. Nr. fine softback. 

Letter from the Hon. Secretary of  La Societe Guernesiaise loosely inserted.    [63231]  £17.50 
 

18. Lees, Frederic Arnold. The Flora of West Yorkshire. With a sketch of the Climatology and Lithology in 

connection  therewith. 1st. Ed. Pub. Lovell Reeve & Co. 1888  pp.x, 843 with colour map (West Riding). 4to. 

Hardback. Tape repairs to endpapers, newspaper article about F. Arnold Lees (dated 1943) mounted to ffep. Occ. 

informed, period annotations to margins, handwritten note initialled F.A.L. (dated Sept. 1895) mounted to p.136. 

Some play in the binding, extremities lightly bumped and rubbed. Good to very good copy.    [63237]  £40.00 

The note appears to be handwritten by F. Arnold Lees and relates to Brassica muralis. 
 

19. Maclean, M. New Hedges for the Countryside.  1st. Ed. Pub. Farming Press. 1992  pp.xii, 276 with colour 

and b/w. photos. and illus.  8vo. Some spotting to top-edge of text block o/w. a fine hardback.    [61151]  £7.00 

A practical handbook giving details of hedge establishment and management. 
 

20. Maycock, R. & Woods, A. A Checklist of the Plants of Buckinghamshire. (Including Milton Keynes and 

Slough). 1st. Ed. Pub. Milton Keynes. 2005  pp.[51] with colour photos. 4to. Fine softback.    [63230]  £12.50 
 

21. Mueggler, E. The Paper Road. Archive and Experience in the Botanical Exploration of West China and 

Tibet. 1st. Ed. Pub. Univ. of California Press. 2011  pp.xiv, 361 with maps and text illustrations. 8vo. Fine 

softback.    [64772]  £14.50 

This exhilarating book interweaves the stories of two early twentieth-century botanists to explore the collaborative 

relationships each formed with Yunnan villagers in gathering botanical specimens from the borderlands between China, Tibet, 

and Burma. Erik Mueggler introduces Scottish botanist George Forrest, who employed Naxi adventurers in his fieldwork from 

1906 until his death in 1932. We also meet American Joseph Francis Charles Rock, who, in 1924, undertook a dangerous 

expedition to Gansu and Tibet with the sons and nephews of Forrest's workers. 
 

22. Munz, P.A. and Keck, D.D. A California Flora. And Supplement. 1st. Ed. Pub. Uni. of California Press. 1968  

pp.1681, 224 with b/w. maps and line drawings. 8vo. Thor. vg. hardback in vg. dw.      [58049]  £15.00 
 

23. Polhill, R.M. Crotalaria in Africa and Madagascar.  1st. Ed. Pub. A.A. Balkema. 1982  pp.vii, 389 with 

colour frontis., and b/w. illus., and maps. 4to. Minor speckling to edge of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in nr. 

fine dw.    [58073]  £40.00 

A comprehensive and authoritative review of the 500 species of this genus recognised in Africa and Madagascar.   
 

24. Polunin, O. & Stainton, A. Concise Flowers of the Himalaya.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford Uni. Press. 1987  pp.x, 

283 with 128 pages of col. photos., plus b/w. line drawings. 8vo. Small owner’s label. Some spotting to top-edge 

and gentle sunning to spine, o/w. a fine softback.    [66994]  £9.00 

A portable version of the same authors’ definitive and widely acclaimed Flowers of the Himalaya. 
 

25. Preston, C.D. et al. New Atlas of the British and Irish Flora. An Atlas of the Vascular Plants of Britain, 

Ireland, the Isle of Man and the Channel Islands. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. O.U.P. 2003  pp.xi, 910 with distribution 

maps throughout. Small folio. Fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print. Importantly, this copy comes with the CD 

ROM as published, and also a map overlay, loosely inserted.    [65021]  £50.00 
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Definitive account of the current distribution of British and Irish vascular plants, presenting an up-to-date summary of the 

range of British and Irish plant species, and demonstrating the large changes which have taken place in the range and 

frequency of many species since the Atlas of the British Flora was published in 1962. The accompanying CD-ROM will enable 

the user to view, print, and manipulate the records of mapped species. 
 

26. Rebelo, Tony. Proteas. A field guide to the Proteas of Southern Africa. 1st. Ed. Pub. Fernwood Press. 1995  

pp.224 with 480 colour photos., line drawings and dist. maps. 8vo. Softback. Nr. fine.     [64831]  £40.00 

This volume identifies some 370 proteas in the field. The diagnostic features of genera and species are highlighted, and a 

distribution map accompanies each species description. 
 

27. Silberhorn, G.M.  Common Plants of the Mid-Atlantic Coast.  A Field Guide.  Rev. Ed. Pub. John Hopkins 

Uni. Press.  1999  pp.xiii, 294 with b/w. illus., throughout. 8vo. Fine hardback.    [57248]  £12.00 

A field guide to the plants found along the east coast of America from Long Island Sound to North Carolina's barrier islands. It 

provides an introduction to the fragile ecology and beauty of the flora of the coastal region. 
 

28. Snoeijs, P. Linnés brudkammare - The Bridal Chambers of Linnaeus.  1st. Ed. Pub. Artea.  2007  pp.240 

with colour photos. and illus. throughout. Bilingual text in English and Swedish. 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    

[64825]  £20.00 

An homage to the Swedish scientist Carl Linnaeus, famous, in his lifetime, for his scientific reasarch on the sexual system of 

plants and the introduction of the binomial nomenclature which gives each plant and animal species a genus name and a 

species name in Latin. 
 

29. Stace, C. New Flora of the British Isles.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Cambridge Uni. Press. 1997  pp.xxvii, 1130 with b/w. 

photos., and illus. 8vo. Fine softback. Article entitled ‘Selinum carvifolia (L.) L. in Britain’ dated 1956 by S.M. 

Walters, loosely inserted.    [56834]  £12.50 
 

30. Taylor, W.L. Forests and Forestry in Great Britain.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Crosby Lockwood. 1946  pp.ix, 172 

with b/w. photos. 8vo. Ex-lib. Thor. vg. hardback in vg. dw.    [57247]  £7.00 

Aimed to meet the need for a book on the history of forestry in Britain and detail on forestry of the day. 
 

31. Waddick, James W. & Yu-tang, Zhao. Iris of China. Chinese Iris in the Wild and in the Garden. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Timber. 1992  pp.192 with col. photos. & b/w. illus. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [51967]  £10.00 

Includes, for the first time, an English translation of the only systematic analysis of China’s 60 native and introduced species. 
 

32. Wolley-Dod, A.H. (Ed.). Flora of Sussex.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. The Chatford House Press. 1970  pp.lxxiii, 571 

with 6 photographic plates and fold-out ‘Botanical Divisions’ map of Sussex at rear as published. 8vo. Address 

label. Nr. fine hardback in vg. dw.    [63193]  £8.00 
 

33. Xingjian, Qian. Famous Flowers in China. Paintings by Qian Xingjian. 1st. Eng. Ed. Pub. Reader’s Digest. 

2010  pp.111 with colour illustrations. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [64889]  £9.50 

With paintings and informative descriptions, this book introduces thirty-six typical Chinese flowers including a flowering lotus, 

a peony or Chinese rose and plum trees in bloom. 
 

Sale section - Entomology 

34. Bradley, J.D. et al. British Tortricoid Moths. Vol. 1: Cochylidae and Tortricidae: Tortricinae; Vol. 2: 

Tortricidae: Olethreutinae. 1st. Ed. Pub. The Ray Society. 1973-79  Two volume set with 90 full-page colour 

plates and 42 fine b/w. illustrations. 4to. Top-edges of text blocks very lightly dust-marked o/w. fine hardbacks. 

Dustwrappers in good to vg. condition (now protected with removable clear plastic covers).    [51691]  £120.00 
 

35. Cooper, B.A. (Ed.). Silkmoth Rearer’s Handbook.  Pub. The AES. 1942  pp.72 with b/w. photo. plates and 

illus. 8vo. Softback. VG.     [51761]  £5.00 
 

36. D’Abrera, B. Butterflies of the Neotropical Region.  Part 1. Papilionidae and Pieridae. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Lansdowne. 1981  pp.xiv, 172 with colour photos. and plates throughout. Crown folio. First 12 pages not bound in 

but present, o/w. a fine hardback. in vg. to nr. fine dw.     [49617]  £40.00 
 

37. De Worms, C.G.M. A Review of the Macrolepidoptera of the London Area for 1964 and 1965.  Rep. Ed. 

Pub. London Naturalist. c.1965  pp.89-97. 8vo. ‘With the authors compliments’ written on cover. Thor. vg. 

softback.    [51762]  £3.00 
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38. den Boer, P.J. (Ed.). Dispersal and Dispersal Power of Carabid Beetles.  1st. Ed. Pub. Veenman & Zonen. 

1971  pp.151 with b/w. photos., figs., and maps. 8vo. A thor. vg. softback, gently sunned on spine. English and 

German. Neat dedication to ffep. Scarce.    [56343]  £50.00 

Eleven papers, eight in English, three in German. 
 

39. du Chatenet, G. Coleopteres Phytophages D’Europe.  1st. Ed. Pub. NAP Editions. 2000  pp.359, [9] with 43 

colour plates and b/w. illus., and dist. maps. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback.    [55802]  £40.00 

More than 600 species of phytophagous Coleoptera, including all the Cerambycidae, Cleridae, Buprestidae, Cebrionidae, 

Lymexylonidae as well as a large number of species of Elateridae and Eucnemidae, are described and illustrated. Covers the 

region from Scandinavia to Sicily, and from the Iberian Peninsula to Austria. This volume continues the work begun by 

Chatenet in 1986, being in effect, the second volume of "Guide des Coleopteres d'Europe". 
 

40. Dyson, R.C. Collecting British Lepidoptera During 1962.  Rep. Ed. Pub. The Entomologist. 1963  pp.109-

116. 8vo. Softback. VG.    [51782]  £4.00 
 

41. Emerson, K.C. (Ed.). Carriker on Mallophaga. Posthumous papers, catalog of forms described as new, 

and bibliography. United States National Museum Bulletin 248. Pub. Smithsonian Institution Press. 1967  

pp.ix, 150 with b/w. photo. and illus. 8vo. Ex-lib. VG. hardback.    [51755]  £10.00 
 

42. Ford, L.T. A Guide to the Smaller British Lepidoptera. Plus Supplement (1958). 1st. Ed. Pub. The South 

London Entomological and Natural History Society. 1949  pp.230 plus supplement (pp. 16). 8vo. Some very faint, 

scattered foxing to fore-edge of text block o/w. a fine hdbk.     [48968]  £10.00 

‘The life histories and foods of upwards of 1,370 species of our smaller moths with indices of the foods and of the insects with 

cross references.’ 
 

43. Foster, G.N. (Sec.). Balfour-Browne Club Newsletter.  Numbers 30 - 50 inclusive. 1st. Ed. Pub Balfour-

Browne Club. 1984-1992  Numbers 30 - 50 bound in one volume. 4to. Bookplate. Foxing to edges of text block, 

o/w. a fine hardback. With additional copy of No. 30 loosely included.    [55750]  £30.00 

The Balfour-Browne Club was established in 1976, for those interested in the British aquatic Coleoptera. They published the 

'Balfour-Browne Club Newsletter' (Numbers 1 to 50) from 1976 to the end of February 1992. 
 

44. Foster, G.N. (Sec.). Latissimus.  Newsletter of the Balfour-Browne Club, Numbers 1 - 11 inclusive.  1st. 

Ed. Pub Balfour-Browne Club. 1992-1999  Numbers 1 - 11 (including the supplement to No. 5) bound in one 

volume. 4to. Bookplate. Fine hardback with gilt lettering on spine    [55749]  £30.00 

The Balfour-Browne Club was established in 1976, for those interested in the British aquatic Coleoptera. The 'Balfour-Browne 

Club Newsletter' changed name to 'Latissimus' in 1992. 
 

45. Friday, L.E. A Key to the Adults of British Water Beetles.  1st. Ed. Pub. Aidgap.  1988  pp.151 with b/w. 

illus. throughout. Small 4to. Lightly sunned covers, a thor. vg. softback.    [56369]  £15.00 

Over 250 species of beetle associated with fresh & brackish water habitats with ecological and distribution notes. 
 

46. Goater, Barry. British Pyralid Moths. A Guide to their Identification. 1st. Ed. Pub. Harley Books 1986  

pp.175 with colour plates and text figs. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [38024]  £15.00 

Covers all 208 species on the British list. All are illustrated in colour and are given detailed species descriptions in the text. 
 

47. Haggett, G.M. (Ed.). Researches into Colour Variation of the Moth Leucania Vitellina Hubner (Lep., 

Noctuidae).  Rep. Ed. Pub. BENHS. 1964  pp.78-92 with colour plate. 8vo. Softback. Nr. fine.    [51768]  £7.50 
 

48. Hammond, H.E. The Lepidoptera of a Birmingham Garden.  Rep. Ed. Pub. Entomologist’s Gazette. 1951  

pp.169-172. 8vo. Softback. VG.    [51791]  £4.00 
 

49. Hammond, H.E. Preserving Caterpillars. How to ‘blow’ and ‘pickle’ larvae successfully.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

AES. 1948  pp.14 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Softback. VG.    [51770]  £4.00 
 

50. Lindroth, C.H. Ground Beetles (Carabidae) of Fennoscandia. A Zoogeographic Study. Part 1. Specific 

Knowledge Regarding the Species.  1st. Ed. Pub. Amerind.  1992  pp.xxviii, 630. Large 8vo. Bookplate. Nr. 

fine hardback in fine dw.    [55736]  £50.00 

Translated from the German edition which was originally published in 1945. In this Part, all species have been listed in 

alphabetical order with details of their distribution, ecology, biology, dynamics, variation, systematics and fossil records. 
 

51. Locket, G.H., Millidge, A.F. and Merrett, P. British Spiders. Volumes I, II & III. 1st. Ed. Pub. Ray Society. 

1951-74  Three volume set with b/w. illus., and dist. maps. 8vo. Hardbacks. Eric Duffey’s ownership inscriptions 

and his notes / corrections to 34 pages of the contents. Books in thor. vg. to fine condition. The dws. of Vols. I and 

II show repairs by Eric Duffey. Loosely inserted : Six letters to Eric Duffey. One letter to G.H. Locket and a copy  
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 of the Order of a Service of Thanksgiving for him held at Lincoln College Chapel, 1991. A biography of A.F. 

Millidge (believed to have been written by the Millidge family). Page of handwritten notes by Eric Duffey and an 

annotated map of Centromerus persimilis. Copy of a line drawing of Lepthyphantes carri Jackson (Aug 1971), at 

the time, new to science. A wonderfully unique set.    [56658]  £350.00 
 

52. Merian, Maria Sibylla. The Wondrous Transformations of Caterpillars.  Fifty Engravings Selected From 

Erucarun Ortus (1718). 1st. Ed. Pub. Scolar Press. 1978  pp.33 with 50 fine b/w. engravings. 8vo. From the 

library of Anthony Huxley with his stylish stamp. Nr. fine hardback in vg. pictorial slipcase. No. 374 of a limited 

edition of 500 numbered copies.     [58129]  £32.50 
 

53. New, T.R. Butterfly Conservation.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Oxford. 1997  pp.xii, 248 with b/w. figs., and tables. 8vo. 

Fine softback. Latest edition. Out-of-print.    [56348]  £25.00 

Provides a broad survey of the emerging science of butterfly conservation, using examples from several countries. With much 

practical advice, including a section on butterfly gardening. 
 

54. New, T.R. (Ed.). Conservation Biology of Lycaenidae (Butterflies).  1st. Ed. Pub. IUCN. 1993  pp.viii, 173 

with b/w. photos., maps, and tables. 4to. Gentle bumping to corners o/w. a fine softback. Scarce.    [56375]  £20.00 

An introduction to the conservation biology of butterflies. The bulk of the book is devoted to regional assessments, and 

accounts of the status and conservation of particular taxa or communities by region (Europe; Japan; North America; South 

America; South Africa; Australia). 
 

55. Penhallurick, R.D. The Butterflies of Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly. of Cornwall and the Isles of 

Scilly. 1st. Ed. Pub. Dyllansow Pengwella. 1996  pp.x, 180 with illus. and dist. maps. 8vo. Inscribed and signed 

by the author to half-title. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Corrigenda loosely inserted.    [27739]  £10.00 

The first comprehensive account on the English county's fauna to be published for 200 years. Information has been culled from 

national and local sources up to 1995 and is augmented by line drawings by the author. 
 

56. Pickard, Rev. H. Adair, Babington, C.C. et al. An Accentuated List of the British Lepidoptera, With Hints 

on the Derivation of the Names. 1st. Ed. Pub. The Entomological Society of Oxford and Cambridge. 1858  

pp.xliv, 118. 8vo. Some faint, scatttered foxing throughout o/w. a thor. vg. hardback.     [48969]  £15.00 
 

57. Roberts, Michael J. Spinnengids. Uitgebreide beschrijving van Ruim 500 Europese Soorten. Pub. Tirion. 

1998  pp.397 with 32 colour plates, with b/w., illus throughout. 8vo. Dutch with Latin names. Eric Duffey’s 

address label. Nr. fine hardback.    [56585]  £37.50 

Translation of Roberts' Collins Field Guide to the Spiders of Britain and Northern Europe, containing an additional 70-80 

species. Major identification guide to 530 species of spider, designed for easy use without any complicated keys or equipment. 
 

58. Rothschild, Miriam. Nathaniel Charles Rothschild, 1877-1923.  Pub. Cambridge. 1979  pp.3-12. 8vo. 

Softback. VG.    [51781]  £3.00 
 

59. Thomas, J. and Lewington, R. The Butterflies of Britain & Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. DK. 1991  pp.224 with 

colour illus. & dist. maps. 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. First edition of this superb work.    [47296]  £9.50 

An authoritative reference work covering every species of butterfly regularly seen in the British Isles together with occasional 

rare migrants.  
 

60. Toft, S. et.al. (Eds.). Arthropod Natural Enemies in Arable Land.  1st. Ed. Pub. Aarhus Uni. Press. 1995-

1997  Three volume set with b/w. figs. and tables. Large 8vo. A very pleasing, nr. fine softback set. Volume 1 now 

out-of-print.    [56404]  £70.00 

Volume I: Density, Spacial Heterogeneity and Dispersal; Volume II: Survival, Reproduction and Enhancement; Volume III: 

The Individual, the Population and the Community. 
 

61. Trought, Trevor & Crotch, W.J.B. (Eds.). Practical Methods and Hints for Lepidopterists.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

AES. 1951  pp.42 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Softback. VG.    [51771]  £6.00 

Considers collecting caterpillars, breeding cages for macrolepidoptera and making a beating tray. 
 

62. Vane-Wright, R.I. & Ackery, P.R. (Eds.). The Biology of Butterflies.  1st. Ed. Pub. Academic Press. 1984  

pp.xxiv, 429 with colour, b/w. photos., illus. and figs. Large 4to. Signature of Dr. Eric Duffey to front paste down. 

Boards gently sunned and gently bumped to extremities o/w. a fine hardback.    [56380]  £35.00 
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63. Beck, C. Fritillaries.  A Gardener’s Introduction to the Genus Fritillaria. 1st. Ed. Pub. Faber & Faber.  

1953  pp.96 with col. and b/w. plates and figs., Large 8vo. Hardback. Bookplate of Alpine Garden Society. Good 

to vg. hardback.    [37260]  £22.00 

Christabel Beck hunted plants all over the British Isles, Palestine, Sweden and the Alps, and had a keen interest in Fritillaria 

which she cultivated herself.  
 

64. Bell, M. The Gardener’s Guide to Growing Temperate Bamboos.  1st. Ed. Pub. David & Charles / Timber 

Press. 2000  pp.159 with colour photos. throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [41005]  £8.00 

A complete practical guide to growing and collecting Bamboos. Includes colour photographs for identification purposes. 
 

65. Billington, Jill. Colour Your Garden.  1st. Ed. Pub. The RHS. 2004  pp.192 profusely illustrated with colour 

photos. throughout. 4to. Nr. fine softback.    [49994]  £5.00 

Helps gardeners understand all aspects of colour in the garden including suggested plants and associations that can evoke a 

variety of moods and atmospheres. 
 

66. Brookes, J.  Planting the Country Way.  A Hands-on Approach.  1st. Ed. Pub. BBC.  1994  pp.192 with 

colour photos. and b/w. plans. Small 4to. Fine hardback in vg. plus dw.    [66929]  £8.00 

Brookes considers our native plants - how and where they grow and their relationship to each other - and shows how these 

natural associations can be used to create plantings that are in harmony with the landscape that surrounds them. 
 

67. Bush, R.  Frost and the Fruitgrower.   1st. Ed. Pub. Cassell.  1945  pp.viii, 119 with b/w. photos. and other 

text figs. 8vo. Thor. vg. hardback in good to vg. dw.    [44951]  £5.00 

A careful study of spring frosts as they affect the fruitgrower. An invaluable book for domestic and commercial fruitgrowers. 
 

68. Cox, E.H.M. & Taylor, G.C. Primulas.  For Garden and Greenhouse. 1st. Ed. Pub. Dulau & Co. 1928  pp.ix, 

127 with b/w. photos. Small 8vo. Neat pencil inscription to ffep. Minor spotting, o/w. a nr. fine hardback in vg. 

plus chipped dw.    [60531]  £25.00 
 

69. Davies, J. Herbs and Herb Gardens.  1st. Ed. Pub. Shire. 1983  pp.32 with b/w. photos. and plans. 8vo. Fine 

softback.    [59871]  £5.00 

This books helps to show that anyone can grow herbs successfully. Several types of herb garden are described, including one 

that will produce salad and cooking herbs throughout the year. 
 

70. Dawes, J.  The Swimming Pool and the Garden.  An International Illustrated Guide to the Design and 

Construction of Swimming Pools.  Pub. John Bartholomew and Sons.  1975  pp.175 with photos. and other text 

figs. throughout. 4to. Nr. fine hardback in vg. dw.    [45687]  £9.00 
 

71. Dillistone, G. (Comp. & Ed. by). Dykes on Irises.  Pub. C. Baldwin for the  Iris Soc. [1930]  pp.viii, 294 with 

plates. 8vo. Hardback. Previous owner’s name in pencil to ffep. Light spotting internally and to fore-edges of text 

block o/w. contents fine. In original cloth boards with a number of white ring-marks o/w. fine. .   [35636]  £18.00 

Reprint of the contributions of the late W.R. Dykes to various journals and periodicals during the last 20 years of his life. 
 

72. Elliott, J. Bulbs for the Rock Garden.  1st. Ed. Pub. B.T. Batsford. 1995  pp.160 with col. photos. and line 

drawings. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [42880]  £6.00 

An excellent book on the use of bulbs in the rock garden with the accent on cultivation and practical advice. 
 

73. Ellis, P.R. et al. Pests and Diseases of Alpine Plants.  1st. Ed. Pub. AGS. 1993  pp.320 with col. plates, line 

drawings and charts. Large 8vo. Fine hardback.    [33920]  £5.00 

A well thought out, comprehensive guide. 
 

74. Fogg, H.G. Witham. Soft Fruit Growing.  Pub. Jupiter. 1979  pp.112. 8vo. Fine softback.     [58443]  £7.50 

An ideal book for the amateur fruit grower hoping to develop their own fruit garden.  
 

75. Fox Wilson, G. & Becker, P. Horticultural Pests. Detection and Control. 3rd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Crosby 

Lockwood. 1960  pp.xix, 240 with colour and b/w. photos. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [60376]  £8.00 

The RHS Journal said of this work that ‘Here at last is a really authoritative book on the detection or recognition of garden 

pests by the symptoms of plant injury’. 
 

76. Friend, R.G.M.  Growing Orchids in Your Garden.  1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 2004  pp.218 with colour 

photos. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [47575]  £15.00 

The author provides more than 500 orchid choices for every garden situation and supplies practical cultivation information in 

thorough charts and tables. 
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77. Griffith, Anna N. Collins Guide to Alpines and Rock Garden Plants.  3rd. Ed. Rep. Pub. Collins. 1980  

pp.320 with col. photos. 8vo. Fine hardback in vg., laminated dw.     [51148]  £5.00 

An excellent source of advice about the choice and cultivation of Alpines. 
 

78. Hobhouse, Penelope. Flower Gardens.  1st. Ed. Pub. Frances Lincoln. 1991  pp.215 with col. photos 

throughout. 4to. Small ownership label. Nr. fine hardback in vg. dw.    [66928]  £5.00 

Hobhouse discusses the contribution of flowers to different garden styles and has selected some 700 of the best flowering 

plants in a comprehensive catalogue giving full cultivation details. 
 

79. Hobhouse, Penelope. The Smaller Garden.  Planning & Planting. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1981  pp.192 with 

col. and b/w. photos. Small 4to. Nr. fine hardback in vg. plus dw.     [66927]  £7.00 
 

80. Horst, Arend Jan van der. Art of the Formal Garden.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cassell. 1995  pp.144 with colour photos. 

4to. Occ. minor surface damage to blank margins o/w. nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [49581]  £7.50 

Illustrates how formal and romantic elements can be combined to make exciting gardens, large and small. 
 

81. Hussey, Christopher. The Life of Sir Edwin Lutyens.  2nd. Ed. Rep. Pub. ACC. 1989  pp.xxii, 602 with many 

b/w. photos. and illus. 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. lightly sunned in places.    [31876]  £60.00 

A superb, detailed and easily absorbed work. 
 

82. Jacobson, A.L.  Purpleleaf Plums.   1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press.  1992  pp.183 with col. photos. and b/w. figs. 

8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. with very gently sunned spine.    [45081]  £9.00 

The first comprehensive treatment of the subject with detailed cultivar descriptions. Provides detail on identification, 

cultivation, flowers, foliage, fruit, propagation and more. 
 

83. Jones, L.  Reinventing the Garden.  Chaumont - Global Inspirations from the Loire.  1st. Ed. Pub. Thames 

and Hudson.  2003  pp.192 with many colour photos. 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     [46436]  £12.00 

The international garden festival of Chamount-sur-Loire, set in the beautiful Loire valley in France, has been a showcase for 

cutting-edge garden design since its first year in 1992. This book presents a stunning selection of entries to the festival with 

plans, colour photographs and plants listed.  
 

84. Kellaway, D. Clematis.  And the Ranunculaceae. 1st. Ed. Pub. Pavilion. 1994  pp.128 with col. photos. 

throughout. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [40992]  £3.00 

A book full of practical advice about soil, cultivation and care. 
 

85. L’Heritier de Brutelle, Charles-Louis. Sertum Anglicum [An English Garland] : 1788. Facsimile with 

Critical Studies and a Translation. Pub. Hunt Botanical Library. 1963  pp.xcviii, 36 plus 34 full-page plates of 

b/w. engravings. 4to. Fine hardback, very lightly rubbed on corners. Bound in vellum backed, marbled boards. 

This edition limited to 2,000 copies.     [57776]  £22.50 

The original work of 1788 is rare, with fewer than 100 copies believed to have been published and considered of taxonomic 

importance, since in it were described 13 new genera and 65 new species (from a total of 35 genera and 124 species for the 

entire work). Illustrated with works by Pierre-Joseph Redoute and James Sowerby. It is of interest to horticulturalists, since the 

contents are very much of plants that were newly introduced to the gardens of the London and Paris area. 
 

86. Leeds, R.  Autumn Bulbs.  1st. Ed. Pub. Batsford. 2005  pp. 160 with col. photos. throughout. Large 8vo. Fine 

hardback in nr. fine dw.    [37252]  £6.00 

The first book devoted to the subject, Autumn Bulbs covers over 30 genera and hundreds of species and cultivars in depth. 

Unlike spring-flowering bulbs, which need to settle in over the winter before blooming, autumn bulbs are planted in late 

summer to early autumn and flower later the same season 
 

87. Lloyd, Christopher. The Well-Tempered Garden.  New Ed. Pub. Weidenfeld & Nicholson.  2003  pp.v, 362. 

Large 8vo. Spotting to top-edge of text block o/w. a fine softback.    [66995]  £7.50 

Many hundreds of garden plants are discussed: their beauty, uses, cultivation and propagation. Christopher Lloyd commented 

for this edition that ’this  book is a period piece, some things have been updated, others are of their time and have not’.  
 

88. Massee, A.M. The Pests of Fruits and Hops.  2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Crosby and Lockwood. 1946  pp.284 with 

b/w. plates. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in good to vg. dw.    [40398]  £6.00 

An indispensable, practical manual. 
 

89. Mathew, B. Dwarf Bulbs.  1st. Ed. Pub. Batsford. 1973  pp.240 with col. andd b/w. photos. and line drawings. 

8vo. Nr. fine hardback in vg. dw. Title page signed by the author.    [37445]  £8.00 

With chapters on distribution and ecology, methods of cultivation, propagation, pests, diseases & collecting bulbs in the wild. 
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90. Mathew, B. The Smaller Bulbs.  1st. Ed. Pub. Batsford. 1987  pp.xviii, 190 with 96 coloured photos. 8vo. Fine 

hardback in thor. vg. dw.     [36019]  £10.00 

This volume greatly extends the area covered in ‘Dwarf Bulbs’ by covering in more detail the Tulipa, Corydalis, Crocus and 

Fritillaria. The author has also updated the changes in the nomenclature and availability that have affected these bulbs in 

recent years. 
 

91. Miles, T. & Rowe, D. The New Cornish Garden.  1st. Ed. Pub. Truran. 2003  pp.126 with colour photos., 

throughout. Landscape 8vo. Dedication, signed by both authors, to title page. Fine softback.      [58592]  £15.00 

A hands-on guide to over 200 exotic plants that thrive in Cornwall’s temperate climate.  
 

92. Page, M. Growing Citrus. The Essential Gardener’s Guide. 1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 2008  pp.192 with 

many colour photos. Small 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [64148]  £37.50 

Charts the introduction of citrus to the Western World, celebrates their unique flavours and diverse uses, and recommends the 

best varieties for garden cultivation. 
 

93. Pearkes, G. Vinegrowing in Britain.   2nd. Ed. Pub. J.M. Dent. 1989  pp.xii, 330 with figs. in text. 8vo. Fine 

hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [46039]  £14.00 

This is the preferred, completely revised and updated edition of the standard text book on vine growing in Britain.  
 

94. Picton, P. The Gardener’s Guide to Growing Asters.  1st. Ed. Pub. David & Charles. 1999  pp.160 with 

colour photos. throughout. Small 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [60890]  £8.00 

A complete and practical guide to asters from around the world and an A-Z of recommended species and cultivars. 
 

95. Plumptre, G.  The Water Garden.   1st. Ed. Pub. Thames and Hudson.  1993  pp.208 with col. and b/w. photos. 

throughout. 4to. Minor spotting to top-edge of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     [45140]  £8.00 

Illustrates grand and small water gardens from around the world including Granada and Kashmir and the tranquil gardens of 

Kyoto. Considers gardens by the likes of Geoffrey Jellicoe and Roberto Burle Marx. Contains an important section on the 

small gardens and listings of the major water gardens worldwide. 
 

96. Rohde, E.S. The Scented Garden.  1st. Ed. 5th. Imp. Pub. Medici Society. 1936  pp.xvi, 312 with b/w. photos. 

8vo. Nr. fine hardback in vg. dw. The 5th Impression was the first to contain illustrations. Uncommon to find with 

dw.    [60299]  £35.00 

Scented plants for the garden, arranged according to season with recipes for pot-pourri, sweet-bags, soaps etc. Also features a 

44-page list of aromatic plants. 
 

97. Royal Horticultural Society. The Fruit Garden Displayed.  1st. Ed. Pub. RHS. 1951  pp.176 with b/w. photos. 

8vo. Hardback. Occ. pencilled note and underlining o/w. contents fine. Red cloth boards vg.    [52389]  £20.00 
 

98. Russell, V. Monet’s Garden. Through the Seasons at Giverny. 1st. Ed. Pub. Frances Lincoln. 1995  pp.168 

with colour photos. throughout. 4to. Some spotting to top-edge of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw.    

[56088]  £12.00 

Season-by-season, Russell’s evocative photographs and text record the horticultural wizardry that makes Giverny one of the 

most visited gardens in the world. 
 

99. Schmid, W.G. The Genus Hosta. Giboshi Zoku. Pub. Timber Press. 1991  pp.428 with colour & b/w. plates. 

4to. Fine hardback in vg. dw.    [41359]  £40.00 

The largest part of this book is devoted to detailed descriptions of all species, varieties, forms and registered cultivars, as well 

as virtually all the non-registered classic hostas of historic and garden interest.  Also included are details on care and 

cultivation, propogation and hybridization, landscape uses, and pests and diseases. 
 

100. Swindells, P.  A Plantsman’s Guide to Primulas.   1st. Ed. Pub. Ward Lock.  1989  pp.128 with col. photos. 

8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [46971]  £4.00 

An invaluable and well-illustrated handbook for gardeners with or without specialist knowledge of primulas. 
 

101. Takeda, H. Alpine Flowers of Japan. Descriptions of one hundred select species together with cultural 

methods. 1st. Ed. Pub. Sanseido. 1938  pp.xiii, 31, 202, 11 with b/w. photos. 8vo. With bookplate of Joyce and 

Lionel Bacon plus signature and name stamp of two other previous owners. VG. hardback.    [61226]  £30.00 

Dr Lionel Bacon, along with his wife Joyce, was an active member of the Alpine Garden Society and author of several books 

including ‘Alpines’ and ‘Mountain Flower Holidays in Europe’.  
 

102. Thompson, P. The Looking-Glass Garden. Plants and Gardens of the Southern Hemisphere. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Timber Press. 2001  pp. 451 with colour photos. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [36621]  £15.00 

The floras of countries as diverse as South Africa, Australia, New Zealand, and Chile offer adventurous gardeners palettes, 

forms, textures, and effects that have no parallel in the garden offerings of the north. As well as offering useful suggestions on  
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interesting plants that can be incorporated in a variety of gardens in our latitudes, Thompson's book is also a travelogue of the 

wild landscapes of faraway lands and a tour of some of the great gardens to be found below the equator. 
 

103. Vertrees, J.D. Japanese Maples.   1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press.  1978  pp.x, 178 with colour photos. throughout. 

4to. Small owner’s label. Nr. fine hardback in vg. plus dw.    [66998]  £10.00 

Standard text - a must for both the professional and amateur interested in this versatile and striking group of plants.  
 

104. Waymark, J. Modern Garden Design. Innovation Since 1900. 1st. Ed. Pub. Thames and Hudson. 2003  

pp.256 with col. photos. throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in vg. dw.    [40771]  £6.00 

Modern garden design spans over a century, beginning in the Victorian era and continuing into the age of Land Art. This work 

sets the best known gardeners of this era in their historical and international context. 
 

105. Wemyss-Cooke, J. Primulas Old and New. Auriculas, Primulas, Primroses, Polyanthus. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

David & Charles. 1986  pp.200 with colour & b/w. photos. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [43404]  £5.00 

Comprehensice advice for cultivation, from propagation to preparing for exhibition.  
 

106. Whalley, R. and Jennings, A. Knot Gardens and Parterres. A History of the Knot Garden and how to 

make one today. Rep. Pub. Barn Elms. 2000  pp, 160 with col. photos. and col. and b/w. illustrations throughout. 

Small 4to. Inscription to half-title. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [45139]  £10.00 

The appeal of the knot garden is timeless and the idea has an obvious attraction when space is at a premium. This stimulating 

book is a combination of serious history and practical gardening.  
 

107. Wilson, A. (Ed.). The Book of Plans for Small Gardens.  1st. Ed. Pub. Mitchell Beazley. 2007  pp.256 with 

many col. plans and photos. 4to. Nr. fine hardback in vg. plus dw.    [34094]  £10.00 

More than 140 ready-made schemes to help you transform your garden. Superbly illustrated. 
 

108. Wilson, K. (Ed.). Fruit Past & Present.  1st. Ed. Pub. Royal Horticultural Soc. 1995  pp.128 with colour and 

b/w. photos. and illus. Large 8vo. Nr. fine softback.    [60739]  £8.00 

Celebrating 50 years of the RHS Fruit Group. 
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109. Bennett, Linda.  A Guide to the Nature Reserves of Scotland.   Pub. Macmillan Press.  1989  pp.132 with 

colour photos. and maps. Tall 8vo. Nr. fine softback.     [51571]  £5.00 

A unique guide to the wildlife reserves of Scotland including those in the Highlands and Islands. 
 

110. Clapham, A.R. (Ed.). Upper Teesdale. The Area and its Natural History. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1978  pp.238 

with colour, b/w. photographs and figs. 8vo. Minor spotting to fore-edges of text block and endpapers o/w. a fine 

hardback in fine dw.    [42888]  £18.00 

A detailed survey of the area written by group of eminent biologists, a volume of considerable value to the naturalist. 
 

111. Cobbe, H. (Ed.). Cook’s Voyages and Peoples of the Pacific.  1st. Ed. Pub. British Museum. 1979  pp.143 

with col. and b/w. illus. Large 8vo. Nr. fine softback.    [66837]  £5.00 

A chronological account of Cook’s three voyages with descriptions of the various cultures encountered on his explorations. 
 

112. Collingridge, G. The Discovery of Australia. A Critical, Documentary and Historic Investigation 

Concerning the Priority of Discovery in Australasia by Europeans before the arrival of Lieut. James 

Cook, in the “Endeavour”, in the year 1770. Facs. Rep. Pub. Golden Press. 1989  pp.xv, 376 with b/w. illus., 

maps and tables. 4to. Some sunning to spine o/w. a fine hardback.    [66860]  £15.00 

A facsimile edition of Collingridge’s work (published in 1895) which set out to investigate the uncertainties surrounding the 

early Australasian maritime expeditions. 
 

113. Colston, A. et al. Wildlife in Northamptonshire. A Guide to the Trust’s Nature Reserves. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Northants. 1987  pp.(90) with b/w. maps and illus. 8vo. Small owner’s label. Nr. fine softback.    [33165]  £7.00 

A great guide to the areas 36 wildlife reserves. 
 

114. Cumpsty, D. Book of the Netherland Dwarf.  1st. Ed. Pub. Spur. 1978  pp.viii, 168 with colour photos. and 

b/w. illus. 8vo. Minor spotting, o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [55295]  £7.50 

A comprehensive guide to keeping, breeding and showing these miniature rabbits. 
 

115. Dewar, Thos. F. Natural History of Arbroath & District.  1st. Ed. thus. Pub. for the author, by Brodie and 

Salmond. 1893  pp.134. Small 8vo. Card covers. Author’s dedication (dated Oct. 1893) to half-title plus Robert  
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 Washington Oates bookplate and further, later, signature to verso of front cover. Contents fine with very occ. 

pencil annotation. Original covers in vg. condition, skilfully re-backed in closely matching cloth.    [63553] £80.00 
 

116. Eagle Clarke, W. & Denison Roebuck, W. A Handbook of the Vertebrate Fauna of Yorkshire.  1st. Ed. 

Pub. Lovell Reeve & Co. 1881  pp.xlviii, 149. 8vo. Hardback. Signature. Internal hinges a little tender. Some 

spotting to ends and prelims., o/w. contents fine. Original cloth boards in vg. condition.    [60575]  £25.00 

Being a catalogue of British mammals, birds, reptiles, amphibians, and fishes, showing what species are or have, within 

historical periods, been found in the county.  
 

117. Fitter, R. & M. The Penguin Dictionary of British Natural History.  1st. Ed. Pub. Allen Lane. 1978  pp.348 

with line drawings. 8vo. From the library of R.S.R. Fitter with his stamp to ffep. Fine hardback in fine dw., with a 

hint of sunning to spine.    [64472]  £10.00 

‘With accounts of thousands of species found in the British Isles and the seas around [natural history and botany] as well 

definitions of hundreds of words relating to wildlife and nature, geology, ecology, landscape, and the weather.’ 
 

118. Gage, A.T. and Stearn, W.T. A Bicentenary History of the Linnean Society of London.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Academic Press. 1988  pp.ix, 242 with col. frontis. and b/w. illus. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. With a 100 

Kronor note, loosely inserted. Out of print.    [66875]  £15.00 

The Linnean Society of London, founded in 1788, is now the world’s oldest active learned society devoted to the study of living 

and extinct plants and animals. 
 

119. H.M.S.O. Snowdonia. National Park Guide Number 2. 1st. Ed. Pub. H.M.S.O. 1958  pp.xii, 104 with b/w. 

photos. and maps. 8vo. Nr. fine softback.     [51652]  £9.00 
 

120. Haes, E.C.M.  Natural History of Sussex.  Pub. Flare Books. 1977  pp.192 with b/w. photos. and illus. Fine 

hardback in fine dw.    [48901]  £5.00 

The first detailed, authoritative guide to the entire natural history of Sussex. 
 

121. Hickin, N.E. The Natural History of an English Forest. The Wild Life of Wyre. Pub. Westmid Supplies. 

1971  pp.282 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine softback.     [48923]  £4.00 

Considers both the fauna and flora of Wyre. 
 

122. Horwood, M.T. & Masters, E.H. Sika Deer. (Cervus nippon). With particular reference to the Poole Basin. 
2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. British Deer Soc. 1981  pp.50 with b/w. photos. & maps. 8vo. Fine softback.     [55128]  £5.00 
 

123. Howard, R.W. Badgers Without Bias. An Objective Look at the Controversy About Tuberculosis in 

Badgers and Cattle. Pub. Abson Books & Avon Wildlife Trust. 1981  pp.57 with b/w. illus. Some spotting to end 

papers o/w. a nr. fine softback.    [48798]  £6.00 
 

124. Hudson, W.H. The Naturalist in La Plata.  Pub. Dent & Co. 1903  pp.x, 394 with b/w. plates and illus. Some 

foxing to ends. Boards showing slight wear to top and bottom of spine o/w. a vg. copy.     [37496]  £15.00 

The main purpose of this work as stated by the author is ‘to sift and arrange the facts gathered concerning the habitats of 

animals’. 
 

125. Kennedy, G. Bligh.  1st. Ed. Pub. Duckworth. 1978  pp.xii, 420 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in vg. dw. 

with a little loss to rear and gently sunned spine.    [66861]  £10.00 

An absorbing biography of William Bligh of ‘Bounty’ fame which shows him to be something less than a tyrant and includes 

new material such as the pocket notebook which Bligh kept during the 3,900 mile open boat voyage endured by him and some 

of his crew after the mutiny.  
 

126. Kenneth Allsop Trust and Fowles, John. Steep Holm. A case history in the study of evolution.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Kenneth Allsop Memorial Trust. 1978  pp.222 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Neat blind-stamp of previous owner to ffep. 

Fine hardback in fine dw., with very gently sunned spine.    [52974]  £12.00 

A fascinating study of Steep Holm Island in the Bristol Channel; considers its evolution and differences to mainland Britain. 
 

127. Kingsley, C. The Wonders of the Shore.  Rep. Pub. Macmillan. 1899  pp.xi, 245 with some colour plates and 

figs. 8vo. Hardback. Minor spotting o/w. contents fine. Original decorated cloth nr. fine.    [37472]  £12.50 
 

128. Laidler, L. Otters in Britain.  1st. Ed. Pub. David & Charles. 1982  pp.200 with col. and b/w. photos., and line 

drawings. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [31313]  £7.50 

A fascinating book, telling the full story of the otter’s life in the wild and its struggle for survival. 
 

129. Laverack, M.S. & Blacker, M. (Eds.). Fauna and Flora of St. Andrews Bay.  1st. Ed. Pub. Scottish Academic 

Press. 1974  pp.310. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in good to vg. dw.     [50455]  £5.00 



 

Sale section - Natural History & Zoology 
 

The contents of this book represents the results of almost a century of research work on the flora and fauna of St. Andrews Bay. 
 

130. Leonard, Y.J. Flowers and Wildlife of Mildenhall Parish.  1st. Ed. Pub. Mildenhall Parish Council. 2001  

pp.91 with colour photos., colour and b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine softback.    [58983]  £12.00 

Considers Fenland, Breckland, Forest and Grassland areas and Riverside walks. 
 

131. Macpherson, Rev. H.A. (et al). The Hare. Fur and Feather Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Longmans, Green & Co. 1896  

pp.viii, 263 with b/w. illus. plus 24 pages of publisher's catalogue. 8vo. Hardback. Neat period signature to half-

title. Some spotting, o/w. contents fine. Original decorated boards vg. plus.    [54941]  £25.00 

With sections on ‘Natural History ’ by Rev. H.A. Macpherson; ‘Shooting ’ by Gerald Lascelles; ‘Coursing’ by Charles 

Richardson; ‘Hunting’ by J.S. Gibbons and G.H. Longman;  and ‘Cookery’ by Kenney Herbert. 
 

132. Mills, S. Nature in its Place. The Habitats of Ireland. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bodley Head. 1988  pp.xiv, 186 with 

colour plates and line drawings. 8vo. Owner’s label to ffep. Nr. fine softback.    [33136]  £4.50 

An informative, well illustrated and accessible book for the specialist and general reader alike. 
 

133. Morey, F. (Ed.). A Guide to the Natural History of the Isle of Wight.   1st. Ed. Pub. William Wesley and 

Son.  1909  pp.xx, 560 with 29 b/w. plates (3 of bird’s nests and eggs), text figs. and a colour fold-out map. 8vo. 

Bookplate. Nr. fine hardback in thor. vg dw. Scarce in dustwrapper. A very pleasing copy.    [46199]  £65.00 

‘A series of contributions by specialists relating to the various branches of Natural History and kindred subjects’. 
 

134. Nimrod [Apperley, Charles]. Nimrod’s Hunting Tours. Interspersed with characteristic anecdotes, 

sayings, and doings of sporting men, including notices of the principal Crack Riders of England, to 

which are added Nimrod’s letters on riding to hounds, with analytical contents and general index of 

names. Pub. Kegan Paul. 1903  pp.xxiii, 400 with hand-coloured plates. Large 8vo. Hardback. TEG. Light 

spotting to endpapers, o/w. contents fine. Original decorated cloth boards good to vg. This edition limited to 500 

copies.    [38703]  £30.00 
 

135. O’Sullivan, D. The Education of Captain Cook.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Author. 2000  pp.36 with b/w. illus. 8vo. 

Fine softback.    [66847]  £9.00 

A fascinating account of the type of education Captain Cook would have received in his schooldays. 
 

136. Pethiyagoda, Rohan. Pearls, Spices and Green Gold. An Illustrated History of Biodiversity Exploration 

in Sri Lanka. 1st. Ed. Pub. WHT. 2007  pp.241 with b/w. and col. illus. throughout. 4to. Nr. fine hardback in nr. 

fine dw.    [63334]  £80.00 

The fascinating story of the discovery of Sri Lanka's biodiversity, from the beginnings of European colonization to the post-

Independence era, is told through the lives of the explorers, artists and scientists who discovered, depicted and described the 

island's plants and animals. 
 

137. Rigby, N. and van der Merwe, P. Captain Cook in the Pacific.  1st. Ed. Pub. National Maritime Museum. 2002  

pp.138,[7], with colour and b/w. illus. Large 8vo. Fine softback with gently sunned spine. [66859]  £10.00 

The National Maritime Museum holds one of the world’s great Cook collections. This account of his voyages, including their 

scientific and artistic aspects, draws on the collection to tell the story of a man of whom it has been said, ‘his competence 

changed the face of the world’. 
 

138. Roberts, Dafydd. Sheep Ear and Body Identification Marks in Wales.   Rep. Pub. Folk Life. 1982  pp.91-98 

with b/w. photos., and illus. Small 4to. Some informed annotations. Fine softback.    [58601]  £9.00 

An article examining the history and practise of sheep earmarks and fleece identification marks in Wales.   
 

139. Robles Gil, P. The Red Book. The extinction crisis face to face. Pub. CEMEX. 2001  pp.309 profusely illus. 

with full-page colour photos. 4to. Bump to top fore-corner, o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw.    [35169]  £10.00 

This book provides detail on the issue of species extinction, ‘from remote geological areas to the foreseeable chain reactions of 

ecosystem alterations and the disappearance of entire biological communities’. 
 

140. Rudolf, Crown Prince of Austria. Notes on Sport and Ornithology.  1st. Eng. Ed. Pub. Gurney & Jackson 

1889  pp.viii, 648 with b/w. frontis. and 16-page publisher’s catalogue. 8vo. Hardback. Neat name stamp. Contents 

fine. A little spine lean. More recent maroon cloth with gilt letters to spine, in fine condition.     [61047]  £100.00 

Rudolf, the heir apparent to the Imperial throne of the Austro-Hungarian Empire before his death at the age of 30, was a keen 

hunter and sportsman and travelled widely in persuit of game.  
 

141. Shackleton, K. Wildlife and Wilderness.  An Artist’s World. 1st. Ed. Pub. Clive Holloway. 1986  pp. 120 

with colour plates throughout. 4to. Nr. fine hardback in vg. dw.    [38940]  £15.00 

Shackelton’s homage to polar wildernesses. 



 

Sale section - Natural History & Zoology 

 

142. Stephen, David. Six-Pointer Buck.  1st. Ed. Pub. Lutterworth. 1956  pp.255. 8vo. Hardback. Signed dedication 

from the author to ffep. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block and to ends o/w. contents fine in good to vg. dw.    

[52523]  £9.50 

A fictional tale of the life and adventures of a roebuck. 
 

143. The Glamorgan Naturalists’ Trust. Nature Walks in Glamorgan. 3 walks in the coalfield.  Pub. The 

Glamorgan. [c.1970]  pp.24 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine softback gently sunned along spine.     [51551]  £6.00 

The three walks are (1) Mynydd Eglwysilan, Pontypridd, (2) Old Glamorgan Canal and Abercanaid Woods, Merthyr Tydfil 

and (3) Blaen Rhondda. 
 

Sale section - Ornithology 

144. Barlow, C. et al. A Field Guide to Birds of the Gambia and Senegal.  1st. Ed. Pub. Pica Press. 1997  pp.400 

with 48 colour plates. 8vo. Fine hardback.    [60969]  £25.00 

With 48 colour plates depicting 570 species. 
 

145. Batten, L.A. et al. (Ed.) Red Data Birds in Britain. Action for rare, threatened and important species. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1990  pp.viii, 349 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [62767]  £9.50 

Each of the species accounts provides information on current populations, basic ecology, threats to species and the legal 

protection and conservation measures in force. 
 

146. Birkhead, T. et al. Ten Thousand Birds. Ornithology since Darwin. 1st. Ed. Pub. Princeton. 2014  pp.xvii, 

[iii], 524 with colour, b/w. photos. and illus. Small 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [60057]  £20.00 

Describes how in the early 1900s pioneering individuals such as Erwin Stresemann, Ernst Mayr, and Julian Huxley recognized 

the importance of studying live birds in the field, and how this shift thrust ornithology into the mainstream of the biological 

sciences. Tells the stories of eccentrics like Colonel Richard Meinertzhagen and influential figures such as David Lack, Niko 

Tinbergen, Robert MacArthur and many others. 
 

147. Blomdahl, A. et al. Flight Identification of European Seabirds.  1st. Pbk. Ed. Pub. Helm. 2007  pp.374 with 

colour photos throughout. 8vo. Fine softback. In print at £39.99.    [60131]  £22.50 

Over 650 colour photographs show every seabird species likely to be encountered in European waters, in all plumages. Key 

features of each species are depicted in typical field conditions, with particular attention paid to shape and flight action, as 

well as plumage. 
 

148. Borrow, N. and Demey, R. Birds of Western Africa. Helm Identification Guides. 1st. Ed. Pub. Christopher 

Helm. 2001  pp.832 with 147 colour plates and dist. maps throughout. Large 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw. 

RRP £55.00.    [61004]  £27.50 

Describes and illustrates all 1,285 species occuring in the 23 western countries of Africa. 
 

149. Byrkjedal, I. & Thompson, D.B.A. Tundra Plovers. The Eurasian, Pacific and American Golden Plovers 

and Grey Plover. 1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1998  pp.xxxiii, 422 with colour frontis., b/w. photos., illus., and maps. 

Small 4to. Inscription to ffep. Fine hardback in fine dw. In print at £59.99.    [62772]  £17.50 

A comprehensive examination of the taxonomy, appearance, behaviour and ecology of all four species of the tundra plovers - 

the three golden species (Eurasian, Pacific and American) and the Grey plover.  
 

150. Dickson, R.C. Birds in Wigtownshire. A Guide to their Status and Distribution. 1st. Ed. Pub. G.C. Book 

Publishers. 1992  pp.165 with colour frontis, b/w. photos. and figs. 8vo. Fine hardback. Signed by author to title 

page. Two-page Index to Species loosely inserted.     [60144]  £18.00 
 

151. Dixon, Charles. Among the Birds in Northern Shires.  1st. Ed. Pub. Blackie & Son. 1900  pp.x, 303 with 

colour frontis., and b/w. illus. by Charles Whymper. 8vo Hardback. TEG. Signature and date (1964) to ffep. 

Contents fine. Original red cloth boards with gilt lettering in thor. vg. condition.    [60965]  £15.00 

In his introduction, Dixon said his book ‘must be regarded as a popular introduction to the bird-life of our northern shires’. 

Considers birds in Yorkshire, North Derbyshire, Lincolnshire, Northumbria, Lancashire, parts of the Lowlands and the 

Highlands of Scotland. 
 

152. Dixon, Charles. Bird-Life in a Southern County. Being Eight Years’ Gleanings among the Birds of 

Devonshire. 1st. Ed. Pub. Walter Scott. 1899  pp.viii, 303 with portait frontis., and 10 b/w. illus. by Charles 

Whymper. 8vo. Hardback. TEG. Signature and date (1963) to ffep. Contents fine. Original green cloth boards with 

gilt lettering thor. vg. / nr. fine    [60964]  £25.00 
 

 

 



 

 Sale section - Ornithology 
 

153. Donald, P.F. et al.  Facing Extinction.  The World’s Rarest Birds and the Race to Save Them.  2nd. Ed. 

Pub. Christopher Helm.  2013  pp.320 with colour photos. and figs. throughout. Small 4to. New softback. RRP 

£29.99.    [60150]  £25.00 

This book tells the story of the world’s rarest birds, focusing on the 200 or so species listed by the IUCN as Critically 

endangered. These range from species like New Zealand’s remarkable Kakapo, to birds about which virtually nothing is known 

such as the Royal Cinclodes. The book includes chapters on the nature of rarity, how and why birds become rare, and why 

island species are so vulnerable to human impact. 
 

154. Evans, L.G.R. Rare Birds in Britain. 1880-1990. 1st. Ed. Pub. L.G.R. Evans. 1994  pp.iv, 533 with b/w. illus., 

dist. maps and figs. 4to. Nr. fine softback. No. 985 of a limited edition of 3,500.    [60043]  £30.00 
 

155. Evans, Rev. W.E. The Songs of the Birds; Or, Analogies of Animal and Spiritual life. 2nd. Ed. Pub. 

Francis & John Rivington. 1851  pp.viii, 310 with 2-page publisher’s catalogue. Small 8vo. Ffep. neatly removed. 

Inscription, dated 1869 plus small name stamp, o/w. contents fine. Original decorated cloth binding thor. vg.    

[61037]  £45.00 

Contains chapters on twenty-two different British songbirds, including the chaffinch, the skylark, the wren, the thrush, the 

blackbird. the red-breast, the cuckoo and the nightingale. 
 

156. Flood, R.L. et al. Essential Guide to Birds of the Isles of Scilly.  1st. Ed. Pub. Flood, Hudson & Thomas. 

2007  pp.582, vii plus 152 plates of colour photos. Large 8vo. Fine hardback.    [60076]  £95.00 

A concise, up-to-date and accurate account of all species and sub-species reliably recorded on and around the islands. 
 

157. Gaston, A.J. Seabirds: A Natural History. 1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 2004  pp.222 with colour photos., b/w. illus. 

and maps. Small 4to. Inscription to ffep. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [62770]  £16.00 
 

158. Gregory, G. The Birds of the State of Kuwait.  1st. Ed. Pub. George Gregory. 2005  pp.219 with colour 

photos. 8vo. Fine softback. RRP £14.99.    [60033]  £10.00 

Kuwait occupies the south-eastern corner of the Western Palearctic Avifaunal Region, and it is one of the few remaining 

countries in this region that until now did not have a readily available book containing an up-to-date bird list. 
 

159. Hickling, R. (Ed.). Enjoying Ornithology. A Celebration of Fifty Years of the British Trust for 

Ornithology 1933-1983. 1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1983  pp.296 with text illus, maps and tables. 8vo. Blank 

bookplate to ffep. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.  Dustwrapper illus. by Robert Gillmor.    [62757]  £12.00 

This book’s content ranges widely; it looks at the changing bird as well as the changing birdwatcher and records the work of 

related conservation bodies. 
 

160. Hirschfeld, E. et al. The World’s Rarest Birds.  1st. Ed. Pub. Princeton Uni. Press. 2013  pp.360 with colour 

photos. and illus. throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. RRP £37.99.    [60217]  £15.00 

Depicts the most endangered birds in the world and provides the latest information on the threats each species faces and the 

measures being taken to save them. 
 

161. Johnson, S.R. & Herter, D.R. The Birds of the Beaufort Sea.  1st. Ed. Pub. BP Exploration (Alaska) Inc.  1989  

pp.xxiv, 372 with colour photos. and maps. 8vo. Fine hardback.     [60129]  £15.00 

The Beaufort Sea encompasses the north coast of Alaska and the Canadian Arctic islands between Alaska and Baffin Bay. 

Includes detailed systematic accounts and large bibliography. 
 

162. Kear, J. Man and Wildfowl.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1990  pp.288 with b/w. photos., and illus. 8vo. Pages 165-

174 creased during production obscuring a small amount of text, o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw.    [62766]  £5.00 

This book covers taxonomy and natural history of wildfowl, as well as the history of domestication worldwide, wildfowling, 

conflicts with agriculture, and the place of wildfowl in folklore and literature. 
 

163. Kear, J. & Berger, A.J. The Hawaiian Goose. An Experiment in Conservation. 1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1980  

pp.154 with colour frontis., and b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [60289]  £16.00 
 

164. Lack, P. The Atlas of Wintering Birds in Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1986  pp.447 with dist. 

maps and b/w. illus. Small 4to. Hardback. From the library of well known naturalist, Eric Hardy. Eric used to 

paste in related articles and illustrations from a variety of sources into his books and this one is no exception. An 

interesting association copy. VG. hardback in vg. dw.    [60275]  £20.00 

This book maps 200 species, 192 of which have full-page maps faced by a page of text. There are introductory chapters by Dr. 

Lack on the maps, the weather in the three winters, bird patterns and movements and much more. 
 

165. Lever, C. Naturalised Birds of the World.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 2005  pp.352 with b/w. illus. and text figs. 

Large 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw., illustrated by Robert Gillmor.     [60085]  £18.00 

 



 

Sale section - Ornithology 
 

First published in 1987, this is a revised and updated edition which takes into account the many new bird species which have 

become naturalised since 1987. 
 

166. Lloyd, C. et al. The Status of Seabirds in Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1991  pp.xviii, 355 with 

b/w. photos. and illus. by Keith Brockie. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [62768]  £12.00 
 

167. McAldowie, A.M. The Birds of Staffordshire. With Illustrations of Local Bird Haunts. 1st. Ed. Fac. Pub. 

Churnet Valley Books. 1999  pp.[ii], [iv], 146, [5] with b/w. frontis. and  photos. 8vo. Fine hardback bound in blue 

cloth, gilt lettered to spine. Number 62 of 300 copies.    [60065]  £90.00 

The original book was privately published in 1893 and is extremely scarce with only 100 copies made. It gives a fascinating 

insight into the nature of ornithologists of the late 19th century, many of whom were landed gentry who interests extended to 

collecting birds and birds’ eggs. 
 

168. McMillan, R.L. Skye Birds. An illustrated guide to the birds of Skye and where to find them. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Skye-birds.com 2005  pp.176 with colour photos. and b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine softback. Out-of-print.    [60143] £27.50 
 

169. MacPherson, H.B. The Home-Life of a Golden Eagle.  2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Witherby & Co. 1910  pp.45 plus 

32 mounted b/w. photographic plates. Small 4to. Softback. Scattered foxing to text, o/w. contents fine. Original 

covers neatly reinforced at spine ends with green tape.    [61024]  £17.50 
 

170. Mitcham, T. The Birds of Rutland and its Reservoirs.  1st. Ed. Pub. Sycamore Press 1984  pp.167 with 

tipped in colour frontis., b/w., photos and illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. No. 398 of a limited edition of 800 

numbered copies.     [58005]  £8.00 
 

171. Nelson, B. The Gannet.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1978  pp.336 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in 

thor. vg. dw.    [60207]  £9.00 
 

172. Nethersole-Thompson, D. & M. Waders. Their Breeding, Haunts and Watchers. 1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1986  

pp.400 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Inscription to ffep. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [62750]  £20.00 
 

173. Patten, C.J. The Aquatic Birds of Great Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. R.H. Porter 1906  pp.xxx, 590 

with b/w photos. and illus. 8vo. Some loss to margin of page 175 not affecting text, o/w. contents fine. Spine a 

little rolled. Thor. vg. hardback.    [60204]  £40.00 
 

174. Porter, R.F. et al. Flight Identification of European Raptors.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1976  pp.184 plus 80 

b/w. plates and b/w. illus. throughout. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [60114]  £12.00 

The 38 European species have been grouped into seven sections, each bringing together those species most easily confused. 

Each group has an introductory comparative text and drawings, and the species within the groups are then treated 

individually. 
 

175. Seago, M.J. Birds of Norfolk.  1st. Ed. Pub. Jarrold & Sons. 1967  pp.148 with colour photos. 8vo. Fine 

hardback in fine dw.     [57976]  £4.50 
 

176. Strahan, R. (Ed.). Finches, Bowerbirds & Other Passerines of Australia.  1st. Ed. Pub. Angus & Robertson. 

1996  pp.x, 301 with colour photos. and dist. maps throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [60211]  £90.00 

This book deals with 74 species in 15 families, comprising the buntings, finches, sparrows, weavers, grass-finches, starlings, 

orioles, drongos, bowerbirds, birds of paradise, magpie-larks, mud-nest builders, woodswallows, currawongs, magpies, 

butcherbirds, crows and ravens.  
 

177. Weaver, P. The Birdwatcher’s Dictionary.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1981  pp.155 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Nr. fine 

hardback in fine dw.    [60256]  £12.00 

Defines more than 1,100 words and terms, with a full list of species on the British and Irish List arranged in ‘Voous Order’.  
 

Special offers and recent acquisitions - Botany 

178. Allan, C. Elizabeth Blackadder Prints.  1st. Ed. Pub. Lund Humphries. 2003  pp.128 with col. and b/w. illus. 

throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [66815]  £49.50 

A superb collection of the artist’s work showing how her skill as a printmaker developed from 1950s onwards. 
 

179. Allan, Mea. The Hookers of Kew. 1785-1911. 1st. Ed. Pub. Michael Joseph. 1967  pp.273 with col. frontis., 

b/w. photos. and illus., plus fold-out family tree. 8vo.  Light spotting to fore-edge of text block o/w. contents fine. 

Cloth boards thor. vg. in vg. dw.    [66960]  £30.00 

The major 20th Century biography of this famous family.  
 



 

 Special offers and recent acquisitions - Botany 
 

180. Armstrong, David. A History of the Red Helleborine. (Cephalanthera rubra). 1st. Ed. Pub. Gloucestershire 

Naturalists’ Society. 2022  pp.110 with colour and b/w. photos. and illus., plus maps. 8vo. New softback.    

[64016]  £10.00 

The Red Helleborine (Cephalanthera rubra) is a rare and enigmatic member of the orchid family, surrounded by secrecy and 

intrigue, and Gloucestershire is one of its strongholds in the British Isles. David Armstrong, has spent the best part of 30 years 

studying and researching this plant whilst working for the National Trust. This has involved visits to the few other known sites 

in the country as well as the local ones, literature searches, and visits to various herbaria, all pulled together in this illustrated 

book to create a fascinating read. 
 

181. Arnold, Marion. (Ed.). South African Botanical Art. Peeling Back the Petals. 1st. Ltd. Ed. Pub. Fernwood 

Press & Art Link. 2001  pp.216 with colour illus. throughout. Royal 4to. Fine hardback housed in fine cloth 

slipcase. Half leather over cloth binding with gilt floral motif to front, blind-stamped floral motif to ffep. From the 

library of Prof. Grenville (Gren)  Lucas OBE, much loved botanist and conservationist. A Collector’s Edition of  

100 copies, this copy being No. 35, presented to Gren Lucas and signed by the Editor.     [66823]  £300.00 

A beautifully illustrated dictionary of South African Botanical Artists, with well over 200 entries; the first to be compiled and 

published. 
 

182. Ashton, P. On the Forests of Tropical Asia. Lest the memory fade. 1st. Ed. Pub. RBG Kew.  2014  pp.670 

with col. photos., col. & b/w. illus., dist maps & tables. 4to. New hardback. RRP. £40.00.    [67086]  £25.00 

The first book to describe the forests of the entire tropical Asian region, from Sind to New Guinea, based on Peter Ashton's 

working field experience of over 55 years in every country, Burma and Laos excepted. Following a chapter on physical 

geography and geological history, seven chapters address forest and tree structure and dynamics, floristics, mountain forests, 

the other organisms on which the forests and trees depend, as well as genetics, evolutionary history, species diversity, and past 

and present human impact. A final chapter covers future policy and practice options for the sustainment of what remains. 
 

183. Baker, Richard St. Barbe.  Trees.  A Book of the Seasons.  1st. Ed. 2nd. Imp. Pub. Lindsay Drummond.  1940  

pp.48 with b/w. photos. throughout. 4to. Author’s inscription to half-title ‘To Lady Grogan, with all good wishes 

from a friend of Sir Hugh, Richard St Barbe Baker, 15th October 1941’. Contents exceptionally clean and fine. 

More recently rebound in blue cloth with gilt lettering to spine. A super copy.    [67119]  £50.00 

With forty eight tree studies by the author. 
 

184. Balfour, J.H. and Sadler, J. Flora of Edinburgh. Being a list of plants found in the vicinity of Edinburgh. 
2nd. Ed. Pub. Adam and Charles Black. 1871  pp.vii, 188 with b/w. folding map. Small 8vo. Hardback. Tick 

marks to margins and occ. underlining to text. Original green cloth boards vg plus. Scarce second edition.    

[67114]  £50.00 

A list of the ferns, mosses hepaticae, lichens and characeae were added to this edition. 
 

185. Barnes, G. &. Williamson, T. Hedgerow History. Ecology, History & Landscape Character. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Windgather Press. 2006  pp.viii, 152 with col. photos. & maps. Large 8vo. Bump to top corner, spine gently 

sunned o/w. a fine softback.    [67054]  £8.00 

The authors ask why hedgerows vary across different parts of Britain, and investigate the ecological, economic and historical 

reasons for these variations. 
 

186. Batsaki, Y. et al. The Botany of Empire in the Long Eighteenth Century.  1st. Ed. Pub. Dumbarton Oaks 

Research Library. 2016  pp.398 with col. and b/w. illus. throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. As new.    

[66702]  £70.00 

This richly illustrated book investigates the cultural, economic, and political significance of plants in the eighteenth century, a 

time of rapid and groundbreaking developments with widespread exploration, growing trade in botanical specimens and 

horticultural experimentation. 
 

187. Beckett, K. and Grey-Wilson, C. (Eds.). Encyclopaedia of Alpines.  1st. Ed. Pub. A.G.S. 1993-1994  Two 

volumes with col. photos. and line drawings. 4to. A couple of very trivial blemishes, o/w. fine hardbacks in fine 

slipcases. Very uncommon to find with slipcases.    [66981]  £135.00 

Highly recommended. A definitive work on Alpines, giving the uses and culture of each genus and a description of the species 

therein. 
 

188. Berry, Andre Q. et al. (Eds.). Fenn’s and Whixall Mosses.  1st. Ed. Pub. Clwyd County Council. 1996  pp.xiv, 

208 with col. photos., b/w. illus.; folding map in rear pocket. Large 8vo. Pages 4 & 5 blank with photocopied 

versions loosely inserted. Near fine softback with sunned spine. An illustrated, fold-out, English Nature guide to 

Fenn’s Whixall and Bettisfield Mosses National Nature Reserve (1996) and an article from Shropshire Wildlife 

about the Reserve (1991) loosely inserted.    [67053]  £22.00 

As Britain’s third largest and southernmost lowland raised mire, with a documented history of peat extraction extending over 

at least four hundred years, the Fenn’s and Whixall Mosses complex is an important part of Britain’s ecological and cultural 

heritage. 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions - Botany 

 

189. Bleichmar, Daniela. Visible Empire. Botanical Expeditions & Visual Culture in the Hispanic 

Enlightenment. 1st. Ed. Pub. Chicago Univ. Press. 2012  pp.xii, 286 with col. and b/w. illus. Small 4to. Fine 

hardback in fine dw. Out of print.    [66792]  £120.00 

Between 1777 and 1816, botanical expeditions crisscrossed the vast Spanish empire in an ambitious project to survey the flora 

of much of the Americas, the Caribbean, and the Philippines.  European and American naturalists and artists collaborated to 

manufacture a staggering total of more than 13,000 botanical illustrations. The author uses these images to trace two related 

histories: the little-known history of scientific expeditions in the Hispanic Enlightenment and the history of visual evidence in 

both science and administration in the early modern Spanish empire. 
 

190. Bocher, T.W. Oceanic and Continental Vegetational Complexes in Southwest Greenland.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

C.A. Reitzels. 1954  pp.336 with b/w. photos. & maps plus 4 b/w. plates to rear. Large 8vo. Softback. Signature to 

front cover. Small closed tear to plate III o/w. contents fine. Card covers vg.    [67102]  £25.00 
 

191. Carter, H.B.  Sir Joseph Banks and the Plant Collection From Kew sent to the Empress Catherine II of 

Russia 1795.   1st. Ed. Pub. Brit. Mus. Nat. Hist.  1974  pp.103 with sepia frontis. and four plates at rear of text. 

Large 8vo. Fine hardback in quarter leather over blue cloth boards. Super copy.    [67126]  £15.00 

In 1793 the Tzarina Catherine II sought a collection of garden plants from George III but the war with France delayed any 

action until 1795 when the King commanded Sir Joseph Banks to select plants from Kew. 
 

192. Cavanilles, A.J. Hortus Regius Matritensis.  O Description de Algunas Plantas Nuevas o Raras 

Cultivadas en el Real Jardin Botanico de Madrid o Conservadas en su Herbario. Facs. Pub. Cartonajes 

Suner y Del Real Jardin Botanico. 1991  pp.8, 50 with 100 loose b/w. illus. Spanish text. Contents fine all housed 

in nr. fine card portfolio with ties.    [67158]  £40.00 

Antonio José Cavanilles (1745 – 1804) was a leading Spanish taxonomic botanist, artist and one of the most important figures 

in the 18th century period of Enlightenment in Spain. The plates herein show his high level of skill as a botanical illustrator. 
 

193. Chan, C.L. & Vermuelen, J.J. (et al). Orchids of Borneo. Volumes 1 & 2. 1st. Ed. Pub. Royal Bot. Garden, 

Kew. 1991-1994  Two volumes with 41 col. photographic plates and many line drawings. Large 8vo. Fine 

hardbacks in fine dws.     [67139]  £48.00 

Vol. 1. Introduction and a Selection of Species.  Vol. 2. Bulbophyllum. 
 

194. Chong, A, & Kloek, W. et al. Still-Life Paintings from the Netherlands 1550-1720.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Rijksmuseum. 1999  pp.319 with col. & b/w. illus. throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [67136]  £52.50 

A beautifully illustrated book produced to accompany an exhibition celebrating the accomplishments of the still-life artists of 

Flanders and Holland in the seventeenth century.  
 

195. Cimok, D. (Ed.). Wild Flowers of Anatolia.  1st. Ed. Pub. A Turizm Yayinlari. 2009  pp.125 with col. photos. 

throughout. 8vo. Fine softback.    [67174]  £22.00 

A fully illustrated guide to over 200 wildflowers of Anatolia, Turkey. 
 

196. Comber, J.B. Orchids of Java.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bentham-Moxon Trust/RBG Kew. 1990  pp.407 with col. photos. 

throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. With a copy of the book’s original, illustrated, order form loosely 

inserted, which provides further information on the book and the author, Jim Comber.    [67151]  £29.50 

This volume contains an account of all the known orchids to be found wild in this most important island of Indonesia. 

Altogether 130 genera are listed, and a total of 731 species described. 
 

197. Cook, H. and Williamson, T. (Eds.). Water Meadows.  History, Ecology and Conservation.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Windgather. 2007  pp.151 with colour photos. and other text figs. Large 8vo. Fine softback.    [67055]  £9.00 

A study of the history and ecology of floated water meadows - areas of low-lying wetland which were regulary flooded to 

stimulate the early growth of grass in the spring. Detailing their crucial role in Britain’s economy from the 17th to the 19th 

centuries, and exploring the origins and operation of the practice.  
 

198. Cooper, F. The Black Poplar. Ecology, History & Conservation. 1st. Ed. Pub. Windgather Press. 2006  

pp.xii, 116 with colour photos. Large 8vo. Fine softback.    [67056]  £12.50 

This book is a cultural and ecological biography of the black poplar in Britain. When seen silhouetted against the winter sky on 

a river bank, the black poplar easily earns a place among Britain's largest, most charismatic trees. It is also one of the rarest, 

and its future is causing great concern amongst nature conservationists, for whom it has become something of a cause celebre. 
 

199. Cox, Kenneth. (Ed.). Frank Kingdon Ward’s Riddle of the Tsangpo Gorges. Retracing the Epic Journey 

of 1924-25 in South-East Tibet. 1st. Ed. Pub. ACC. 2001  pp.319 with col. and b/w. photos. throughout. 4to. 

Signed by Kenneth Cox to half-title. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [66993]  £30.00 

The Tsangpo Gorge in south-east Tibet is the world's deepest gorge. First published in 1926, ‘The Riddle of the Tsangpo 

Gorges’ told the story of its exploration by Frank Kingdon-Ward and the rich plant and animal life found there. This second  
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edition contains the text of the original edition and brings the story right up to date by describing the devastating flood of 2000, 

with dramatic before and after photographs. 
 

200. Cox, Peter & Hutchinson, Peter. Seeds of Adventure. In Search of Plants. 1st. Ed. Pub. Garden Art Press. 

2008  pp.415 with many colour photos. 4to. Half-title signed by both authors. Top corner a little bumped o/w. a 

fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [66991]  £48.00 

This book captures the thrills of two great friends, Peter Cox and Peter Hutchinson, as they searched for hardy plants. It also 

records the difficult times shared whilst travelling on 16 journeys to India, Nepal, Bhutan and China. 
 

201. Cribb, P. The ‘Antelope’ Dendrobiums. A revision of the Dendrobium sect. Spatulata (Orchidacae). Rep. 

Pub. Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew. 1986  pp.615-692 with 8 colour plates of photographs, b/w. illus. and dist. 

maps. 8vo. Softback. Nr. fine.    [66955]  £10.00 

Forty-six species of Dendrobium sect. Spatulata are recognised and a key is provided for their identification.  
 

202. Culpeper, N.  Culpeper’s Complete Herbal.  Consisting of a comprehensive description of nearly all 

herbs with their medicinal properties and directions for compounding the medicines extracted from 

them.  Facs. Pub. W. Foulsham.  [c.1975]  pp.430 with colour plates. 8vo. Minor mark to top-edge of text block, 

o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [67066]  £15.00 
 

203. Day, A. (Ed.). Letters from Georgian Ireland. The correspondence of Mary Delany, 1731-68. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Friar’s Bush Press. 1991  pp.viii, 303 with b/w. illus. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [66855]  £22.00 

Mary Delaney was an English artist and letter-writer,  known for her botanical collages and drawing, needlework and her 

lively correspondence. This book brings together an extensive selection of her letters from her time in Ireland. 
 

204. Day, G. & Hackney, P. County Down Scarce, Rare & Extinct Vascular Plant Register and Checklist of 

Species.  1st. Ed. Pub. MAGNI. 2004  pp.193. Small 4to. Fine softback with closed tear to clear acetate protective 

cover. Scarce.    [67096]  £40.00 

This register is part of a national BSBI initiative to highlight plants whose scarcity is cause for concern. 
 

205. Dransfield, John (et al). Corybas West of Wallace’s Line. A synopsis of Corybas (Orchidadeae) in West 

Malesia and Asia. Pub. Kew. 1986  pp, 575-613 with 5 col. plates of photos., and b/w. figs. 8vo. Fine softback.    

[66954]  £15.00 
 

206. Du Puy, D. and Cribb, P. The Genus Cymbidium.  1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press / Helm. 1988  pp.xx, 236 with 

143 col. photos. and illus., line drawings and dist. maps. Small 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. From the library of 

Prof. Grenville (Gren)  Lucas OBE, much loved botanist and conservationist with inscription from the author.    

[66956]  £28.00 

Cymbidiums are among the most important and popular orchids in horticulture. Starting in late Victorian England, the variety 

of form and colour in the species encouraged hybridisation that has provided a great diversity of novelties for the nursery trade 

over the years. They are versatile plants, marketed as cut-flowers, buttonholes and as pot plants, producing many large, long-

lasting flowers. 
 

207. Du Puy, D. et al. The Orchids of Madagascar.   1st. Ed. Pub. RBG Kew. 1999  pp.ix, 376 with 48 col. plates. 

4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [66961]  £40.00 

The one essential book for botanist, orchid enthusiast, ecologist, environmentalist and field worker who needs to have the 

complete picture on Madagascar's orchid flora. 
 

208. Ducker, S.C. (Ed.). The Contented Botanist. Letters of W.H. Harvey about Australia and the Pacific. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Melbourne Univ. Press. 1988  pp.xvi, 413 with col. & b/w. illus. and maps. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine 

dw. with very gently sunned spine.    [67148]  £22.50 

William Henry Harvey (1811-1866), professor of Botany from Dublin, was a prolific letter writer and during his career he 

engaged in friendly correspondence with Sir William Hooker and other outstanding scientists of his time. His letters give us an 

insight into the inquiring mind of an outstanding Victorian botanist.  
 

209. Duncan, Graham. The Genus Lachenalia.  1st. Ed. Pub. RBG Kew. 2012  pp.480 with over 300 colour photos. 

and illus., plus line drawings and dist. maps. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [66941]  £40.00 

The Genus Lachenalia is the first complete, illustrated systematic monograph of this horticulturally important and botanically 

diverse group of 133 species; it includes ten species and one subspecies that are new to science.  
 

210. Ebes, H. The Florilegium of Captain Cook’s First Voyage to Australia. 1768-1771. 1st. Ed. Pub. Ebes 

Douwma. 1988  pp.200 with 738 colour and b/w. plates and numerous b/w. maps. 4to. Fine softback. Loosely 

inserted is a Royal Mail limited edition aerogramme (unused) commemorating the 1997 voyage of the replica of 

Captain Cook’s vessel, Endeavour.    [66834]  £30.00 



 

 Special offers and recent acquisitions - Botany 
 

A complete visual reference, with supporting text, to the entire collection of engravings from the original Banksian copper-

plates produced in the late 18th century but unpublished contemporarily, known as the “Florilegium”. 
 

211. Farrer, R. On the Eaves of the World. Vols. I & II. 1st. Ed. Pub. Edward Arnold. 1917  Two volume set with 

b/w. photographic plates and fold-out map. Collated and complete. 8vo. Hardbacks. Charming bookplate of 

Clarence Elliott to Vol. I. Some evidence of previous bookplates removal. A little spine lean. Contents fine. 

Original blue cloth boards with gilt lettering in vg. condition.    [67118]  £125.00 
 

212. Fitter, Richard & Fitter, Alastair. Guide to the Grasses, Sedges, Rushes and Ferns of Britain and 

Northern Europe.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Collins. 1992  pp.256 with colour and b/w. illus. and dist maps. Small 

8vo. Signature. Nr. fine softback.    [65803]  £10.00 

This book provides comprehensive coverage of all the grasses, sedges, rushes and ferns of the British Isles, north-west Europe, 

Scandinavia and Iceland. Over 420 species are illustrated and over 590 described, family by family. 
 

213. Fitter, Richard & Fitter, Alastair. Guide to the Grasses, Sedges, Rushes and Ferns of Britain and 

Northern Europe.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Collins. 1992  pp.256 with colour and b/w. illus. and dist maps. Small 

8vo. Ownership insc. in pencil to ffep. Nr. fine softback.    [66015]  £10.00 

This book provides comprehensive coverage of all the grasses, sedges, rushes and ferns of the British Isles, north-west Europe, 

Scandinavia and Iceland. Over 420 species are illustrated and over 590 described, family by family. 
 

214. Fletcher, H.R. A Quest of Flowers. The Plant Explorations of Frank Ludlow and George Sherriff. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Edinburgh Univ. Press. 1975  pp.xxix, 387 with col. & b/w. photos. and maps. 8vo. Charming pencil 

inscription to title page o/w. a fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [67147]  £35.00 

This is the story of two men, Frank Ludlow and George Sherriff, who travelled the Himalaya of Bhutan and South-eastern 

Tibet, in quest of flowers. Their rich and varied finds, from 1933 to 1949, enlarged botanical knowledge, and delighted British 

gardeners with many new and vivid plants.  
 

215. Friis, I. et al. Atlas of the Potential Vegetation of Ethiopia.  Pub. Addis Ababa Univ. Press. 2011  pp.307 

with col. photos. & maps. Small 4to. Fine softback with gently sunned spine.    [67090]  £60.00 

A new atlas of the potential vegetation of Ethiopia at a scale of 1: 2,000,000 with accompanying text.  
 

216. Fullerton, Alice. To Persia for Flowers.  1st. Ed. Pub. OUP. 1938  pp.xvi, 195 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Spotting 

at ends, only very occ. elsewhere o/w. a fine hardback in vg. dw. Uncommon.    [67117]  £50.00 

An account of an expedition to Persia by two women to hunt for flowers not previously known in Britain. It tells of the daily life 

in Sultanabad, their headquarters, the trips they made, the incidents that made up their stay, and the difficulties of adaptation. 
 

217. Gardner, T. Monitoring Forest Biodiversity. Improving Conservation through Ecologically Responsible 

Management. 1st. Pbk. Ed. Pub. Earthscan. 2011  pp.xxvii, 360 with b/w. figs. & tables. Large 8vo. Nr. fine 

softback.    [67073]  £14.00 

This work is not intended to provide a 'how-to manual' of technical issues but rather to encourage a broader appreciation of 

the purpose and overall design of an effective monitoring program, with a particular emphasis on designing monitoring 

programs that are successful in the context of real-world challenges and constraints. The book ends with a section on 

integrating biodiversity information into the bigger picture and how to frame and evaluate trade-offs in multiple use forests. 
 

218. Gent, Gill and Wilson, Rob. The Flora of Northamptonshire and The Soke of Peterborough.  1st. Ed. 

Pub. Robert Wilson Designs. 2012  pp.594 with col. & b/w. photos. and dist. maps. Large 8vo. Fine hardback. 

Out-of-print. Hard-to-find.    [67109]  £40.00 

The definitive guide to the flora of Northamptonshire and the Soke of Peterborough. Covering 1,831 species with notes on 

habitat type, distribution, occurrence and historical information with latest dates recorded at various locations for rarer 

species.  
 

219. Goldblatt, P. The Moraeas of Southern Africa. A systematic monograph of the Genus in South Africa, 

Lesotho, Swaziland, Transkei, Botswana, Namibia and Zimbabwe. 1st. Ed. Pub. Nat. Bot. Gdns. 1986  pp. 

224 with 102 fine illus. by Fay Anderson, b/w. dist. maps. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw., just gently sunned. From 

the library of Prof. Grenville (Gren) Lucas OBE, much loved botanist and conservationist, title page inscribed by 

the author ‘Gren Lucas, with best wishes, Peter Goldblatt’.    [67160]  £30.00 

This large genus of Iridaceae is native to Africa south of the Sahara but concentrated in the south western Cape and the 

Drakensberg Mountains. 
 

220. Goldblatt, P. The Woody Iridaceae. Nivenia, Klattia & Witsenia. 1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 1993  pp.vi, 

139 with colour illus. and b/w. figs. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [64820]  £18.00 

Comprehensive monograph on the unusual species from the South-west Cape region. 
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221. Grasset, E. Plants and Their Application to Ornament. A Nineteenth-Century Design Primer. 1st. Ed. 

Rep. Pub. Chronicle Books. 2008  pp.104 with col. illus. throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback.     [66832]  £90.00 

This reproduction of ‘Plants and Their Application to Ornament’, first published in 1897, presents each of twenty-four different 

flowering plants in three arts-and-crafts-style colour plates. A realistic botanical illustration is followed by two stylized plates 

detailing the plant motif's application to various decorative patterns and household objects. 
 

222. Greenwood, E. Flora of North Lancashire.  1st. Ed. Pub. Palatine. 2012  pp.viii, 647 with col. photos. & dist. 

maps. 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. with closed tear to spine.    [67111]  £29.50 

The first definitive account of the past and present occurence of flowering plants and ferns found in north Lancashire. 
 

223. Grieve, Mrs. M. A Modern Herbal. The Medicinal, Culinary, Cosmetic and Economic Properties, 

Cultivation and Folklore of Herbs, Grasses, Fungi, Shrubs and Trees with all their Modern Scientific 

Uses.  Edited & Introduced by Mrs C.F. Leyel. 1st. Rev. Ed. Rep. Pub. Tiger. 1992  pp.xv, 912 with b/w. illus. 

Large 8vo. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     [67069]  £35.00 

Originally published in 1931, ‘A Modern Herbal’ was considered the first comprehensive encyclopaedia of the uses of herbs 

since Culpeper.  This revised edition describes over 1,000 English and American plants, giving many, many recipes.  
 

224. Halley, M. Sowerby’s Botany Revisited. British Orchids. 1st. Ed. thus Pub. Blurb. 2010  pp.72 with col. illus. 

Landscape 4to. Fine hardback. Scarce.    [67170]  £65.00 

A revision of the orchid section from Sowerby's Botany, first published in London from 1790 to 1814. This revision of the 

Orchidaceae section is focused on exquisitely detailed restorations of the illustrations which attempt to show what the original 

engravers and colourists could have achieved if they had more time and access to modern technology. A second, new part by 

Martin J. Halley includes updates on their distribution and population with some personal notes and comments from over 35 

years of orchid experience. A new index of text and illustrations has been prepared together with a conversion table for the old 

Latin and common names to their modern equivalents. 
 

225. Halliday, P. The Illustrated Rhododendron. Their classification portrayed through the artwork of 

Curtis’s Botanical Magazine. 1st. Ed. Pub. RBG, Kew. 2001  pp.vi, 268 with 121 full-page col. plates. 4to. Fine 

hardback in fine dw. From the library of Prof. Grenville (Gren)  Lucas OBE, much loved botanist and 

conservationist. Title-page inscribed ‘Gren, with compliments and best wishes, Pat, 30th July 2001’. Loosely 

inserted is Prof. Lucas’s invitation card to  celebrate the publication of ‘The Illustrated Rhododendron’ together 

with a copied A4 paper titled ‘Guests at the Reception’ with the signatures of the attendees below. Unique copy.    

[66826]  £30.00 

Contains 121 colour plates depicting all of the Rhododendron subgenera, sections and series within this complex genus. 

Accompanying each plate is text providing an account of the introduction of the species into cultivation, its history, distribution 

in the wild, habitat, relationships with other species and its classification. 
 

226. Handel-Mazzetti, Heinrich. (Winstanley, D. (Trans.). A Botanical Pioneer In South West China. 
Experiences and Impressions of an Austrian Botanist During the First World War. 1st. Eng. Ed. Pub. 

David Winstanley. 1996  pp.xv, 192 with b/w. photos. & maps. 4to. Fine softback.     [67137]  £30.00 

The fascinating memoirs of this well travelled botanical collector. 
 

227. Harrison, E.R. Epiphytic Orchids of Southern Africa. a field guide to the indigenous species.  1st. Ed. 

Pub. Natal Branch of the Wildlife Protection and Conservation Soc. of S. Africa. 1972  pp.v, 107 with line 

drawings and dist. maps. 8vo. Owner’s signature to front paste down. Light spotting to top-edge of text block and 

endpapers o/w. a fine hardback in good to vg. dw. which is attached to the boards. Title page signed by the author.    

[67234]  £30.00 
 

228. Harvey, A.G. Douglas of the Fir. A Biography of David Douglas, Botanist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Harvard. 1947  

pp.x, 290 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Neat inscription dated 1948 to half-title. Front-turn in of dw. attached to ffep. 

Contents fine. Original cloth nr. fine just lightly rubbed on tips    [67156]  £20.00 

An intrepid plant hunter, David Douglas listed 215 plants, not least the Douglas Fir, named in his honour. 
 

229. Hayward, M. and Rickard, M. Fern Albums and Related Material.  1st. Ed. Pub. British Pteridological Soc. 

2019  pp.x, 226 with col. and b/w. illus. Large 8vo. Nr. fine softback.    [66953]  £40.00 

Fern albums were collections of pressed ferns mounted into specimen books. The authors have been interested in the subject 

for many years, searching for fern albums worldwide in museums and botanical libraries, collecting and collating the data and 

meeting or corresponding with the curators to discover their history and how it relates to the Victorian Fern Craze that 

became an obsession for a generation or more. 
 

230. Hemery, G. & Simblet, S. The New Sylva. A Discourse of Forest & Orchard Trees for the Twenty-First 

Century. 1st Ed. thus. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2021  pp.ix, 389 with b/w. illus. throughout. 4to. New hardback. RRP. 

£30.00.    [67084]  £19.50 
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Taking their inspiration from John Evelyn’s ‘Sylva’, published in 1664, Hemery and Simblet have created a contemporary 

version – ‘The New Sylva’. Beautifully illustrated with over two hundred drawings by artist and co-author, Sarah Simblet. 
 

231. Henrey, Blanche. British Botanical and Horticultural Literature before 1800. Comprising a history and 

bibliography of Botanical and Horticultural books printed in England, Scotland and Ireland from the 

earliest times until 1800. 1st. Ed. Pub. O.U.P.  1975  Three volume set with colour and b/w. illus. 4to. Very 

minor spotting to top-edge of text blocks, o/w. fine hardbacks in good to vg. slipcase.    [66958]  £45.00 

An essential reference guide. 
 

232. Hibberd, Shirley. The Seaweed Collector. A Handy Guide to the Marine Botanist. Suggesting what to 

look for, and where to go, in the study of the British Algae and the British Sponges.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Groombridge.  [c.1872]  pp.vii, 150 with col. frontis., and seven further fine colour plates plus b/w. text illus. 8vo. 

Hardback. Signature. AEG. Minor tape marks to ffep., a little light spotting o/w. contents exceptionally clean and 

fine. Some spine lean. Richly decorated blue cloth boards with gilt lettering in thor. vg. condition with some light 

wear to extremities. Scarce.     [66965]  £175.00 
 

233. Hight, Julian. Britain’s Ancient Forest. Legacy & Lore. 1st. Ed. Pub. Julian Hight. 2019  pp.302 with colour 

photos. thoughout. Small 4to. New hardback. Signed on title page by Author.    [59235]  £25.00 

Recommended. From the wildwood, through working woodlands and royal forests, enclosed deer parks and landscaped 

manorial estates to modern plantation forestry and rewildwing, ‘Britain’s Ancient Forest’ tells the tale of an evolving 

landscape shaped by its wildlife, people and their relationship with trees. 
 

234. Holden, John. The Myxomycetes (Slime Moulds) of The Forest of Dean.  Their status, ecology and 

distribution. 1st. Ed. Pub. Gloucestershire Naturalists’ Society. 2021  pp.84 with 77 colour. figs. and 17 dist. 

maps. 8vo. New softback.    [64015]  £9.50 

Fully illustrated with colour photographs and distribution maps. 
 

235. Hooker, Joseph Dalton. Himalayan Journals; Notes of a Naturalist in Bengal, The Sikkim and Nepal 

Himalayas, The Khasia Mountains, &c. New Rev. Ed. Pub. John Murray, London. 1855  Two volumes with 

b/w. wood engravings. 8vo. Hardbacks. Endpapers darkened, only very occ. light spotting o/w. contents fine. 

Cloth boards with gilt lettered leather spine labels in thor. vg. / nr. fine condition. A very pleasing set indeed.    

[66966]  £200.00 
 

236. Hooker, Joseph Dalton. Joseph Hooker’s Rhododendrons of Sikkim-Himalaya.  1st. Ed. Fac. Pub. Kew 

Publishing. 2017  pp.ix,14 plus 30 colour plates with accompanying text. Small folio. Fine hardback. RRP £25.00.    

[67149]  £15.00 

Joseph Hooker’s plant hunting trip to Sikkim-Himalaya between 1848 and 1851 resulted in a much celebrated collection of 

Rhododendrons. Walter Hood Fitch was chosen to bring Hooker’s line drawings of these wonderful plants to life through the 

production of colour lithographs for inclusion in Hooker’s ‘Rhododendrons of Sikkim Himalaya’ (published 1849-1851). This  

superb facsimile edition is reproduced from an original held at Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew. All three parts of the original 

book are brought together, with all 30 plates beautifully reproduced alongside Hooker's original descriptions. 
 

237. Horwood, A.R. British Wild Flowers in their Natural Haunts.  Vols. I to VI. 1st. Ed. Pub. in six vols. by 

Gresham, London. 1919  Six volumes with 64 plates in colour representing 350 different plants from drawings by 

J.N. Fitch plus many b/w. photos. and 3 col. folding maps. 4to. Hardback. Some internal, largely to blank margins, 

light coloured staining to Vols. V & VI o/w. contents thor. vg. to fine. Original blue cloth with gilt lettering good 

to vg. A very useable set.    [67120]  £45.00 

Although a work for the general reader these volumes are very detailed and describes wild flowers to be found in all the major 

habitats. 
 

238. Hulten, E. Flora of Alaska and Neighboring Territories. A Manual of  the Vascular Plants. 1st. Ed. Rep. 

Pub. Stanford. 1981  pp.xxii, 1,008 with endpaper maps, col. photos., b/w. line drawings and dist. maps. 4to. Very 

minor spotting to fore-edge of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw., housed in publisher’s original 

cardboard outer produced purely for this book.    [67103]  £100.00 

This key work is the first comprehensive botanical manual for this region and took the author 40 years to complete. It describes 

and illustrates all known flowering plants and vascular cryptogams to occur in Alaska, the Yukon, the Mackenzie District, and 

the eastern extremity of Siberia. 
 

239. Humphreys, D. et al. (Eds.). An Atlas of the Vascular Plants of Herefordshire.  2nd. Ed. Pub. The 

Herefordshire Botanical Society. 2001  pp.200 with col. frontis., some b/w. illus and many dist. maps. 4to. 

Previous owner’s name to title page and slip commemorating fifty years of the HBS tipped to inside front cover. 

Nr. fine softback. Out-of-print. Scarce, only 100 copies printed.    [67099]  £40.00 
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Dot maps showing the distribution of records of some 1300+ taxa in 600+ tetrads with introduction, index and historical notes 

on botanists and recording in the county. 
 

240. Jahns, H.M. Collins Guide to the Ferns, Mosses and Lichens. of Britain and Northern and Central 

Europe. 1st. Eng. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1983  pp.272 with colour photos. throughout. 8vo. Ownership insc. in pencil 

to ffep. Gently bumped to top front corners, o/w. a fine hardback.    [66026]  £25.00 

Highly recommended. Describes over 750 species, concentrating upon those that the reader is likely to encounter and be able 

to identify without the use of a microscope.  
 

241. Jardim, R. and Francisco, D. Flora Endemica da Madeira. Endemic Flora of Madeira. 1st. Ed. Pub. Muchia. 

2000  pp.339 with col. photos. throughout. All text in Portuguese, English, French and German. Landscape 8vo. 

Contents fine with light creasing to covers.      [67164]  £50.00 

A detailed guide to the 143 plants exclusive to the archipelago of Madeira. 
 

242. Jordan, M. (Ed.). The Forayer. Vol.1, Issue 1 to Vol. 6, Issue 2. 1st. Ed. Pub. AFBG. 2005-2010  Twenty-two 

consecutive issues with col. photos and illus. A4 softbacks. Fine.     [66739]  £75.00 

‘The flagship magazine of the Fungus Conservation Trust. Launched at the beginning of 2005 to replace the original "FCT 

Journal", which was our forum of communication from the time of the Trust's beginning as an Association,  it is now the most 

widely read magazine in the UK on matters of amateur mycological interest and fungus conservation. The magazine is 

produced to a high standard, with thirty-two pages in full colour and is packed with articles, information, keys and other 

practical advice designed to help the amateur mycologist broaden his or her knowledge of the subject, understand the workings 

of fungi more fully and so gain greater benefit from their foraying ventures.’ 
 

243. Keble Martin, W. The Concise British Flora in Colour.  1st. Ed. Pub. Ebury Press/ Michael Joseph. 1965  

pp.231 with colour illus. Small 4to. Owner’s name to ffep. Thor. vg. hardback in nr. fine dw.    [67165]  £9.00 
 

244. Keble Martin, W. Sketches for the Flora.  1st. Ed. Pub. Michael Joseph. 1972  pp.208 with b/w. illus. Large 

8vo. Binder’s error to front pastedown resulting in minor indentation running to p.30, minor spotting to fore-edges 

of text block o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [67167]  £10.00 

Following Rev. Keble Martin’s passing away, his wife kindly agreed for a selection of the sketches used in the development of 

[his] ‘Concise British Flora in Colour’ to be reproduced in book format. It’s easily laid out to enable the reader to compare 

the sketches with the end product in the ‘Flora’. 
 

245. Kibby, G. et al (Eds.). Field Mycology. Vol. 1, Part 1 to Vol. 7, Part 4 incl. 1st. Ed. Pub. Elsevier/BMS. 

2000-2006  Twenty-eight part consecutive run with col. photos., b/w figs. Large 8vo. Small address labels to front 

covers of three issues. Fine softbacks.    [66771]  £100.00 
 

246. Kingdon Ward, F. Plant Hunting on the Edge of the World.  1st. Pub. Victor Gollancz. 1930  pp.383 with 16 

photos. 8vo. Contents fine. Original binding nr. fine. A very pleasing copy.    [67115]  £85.00 

A classic account of the distinguished botanist's travels on the North-East Indian Frontier, comprising two expeditions one of 

which was to the Burmese Oberland in 1926 and the other to the mountains of furthest Assam. 
 

247. Kingdon-Ward, Jean. My Hill So Strong.  1st. Ed. Pub. Jonathan Cape. 1952  pp.240 with fold-out map and 

b/w. photos. 8vo. Owner’s neat signature to ffep. dated March 1954. Fine hardback in thor. vg. dw. Uncommon to 

find with a dw.    [67116]  £60.00 

This book was written by Frank Kingdon-Ward’s second wife, Jean. It is her acount of a plant hunting expedition she made 

with her husband to the borders of Assam and Tibet. Most of the photographs were taken by Jean and her husband. 
 

248. Knowles, J. et al. The Illustrated College Herbal. Plants from the ‘Pharmacopoea Londinensis’ of 1618. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Oakeley Books. 2018  pp.221 beautifully illustrated with full-page colour and b/w. illus. Royal 4to. 

Fine hardback. Out-of-print. Scarce.    [67161]  £75.00 

Printed to celebrate the 500th anniversary of the Medicinal Garden of the Royal College of Physicians of London. With present 

day watercolours and 16th century woodcuts illustrating the medicinal plants of the world’s first national pharmacopoeia, 

alongside their contemporary uses. 
 

249. Kreutz, C.A.J. The Orchids of Rhodes and Karpathos - Die Orchideen von Rhodos und Karpathos. 
Description, Pattern of Life, Distribution, Threat, Conservation and Iconography. 1st. Ed. Pub. Seckel & 

Kreutz. 2002  pp.320 with col. photos. & dist. maps throughout. Folio. A thor. vg. hardback in thor. vg. dw. Dual 

language in English and German.     [67107]  £40.00 

Detailed descriptions of 73 orchid species. Each species account contains several outstanding colour photographs, distribution 

maps, physical description, habitat, distribution, flowering time, altitude, detailed remarks, threats, hybrids. An introductory 

section covers general information on the geology, climate, flora and more. 
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250. Krussmann, Gerd. Manual of Cultivated Broad-Leaved Trees & Shrubs. Volumes I to III. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Timber Press.  1984-86  Three volume set with copious line drawings, leaf silhouettes, maps and photos. 4to. 

Light spotting to top-edges of text blocks, text block of Vol. I gently bumped, o/w. fine hardbacks in fine dws., 

with some sunning to spines. Out of print.    [66983]  £175.00 

More than 5,000 species and over 6,000 cultivars in nerly 800 genera are covered in the three volumes of this exceptionally 

thorough reference manual. 
 

251. Krussmann, Gerd Manual of Cultivated Conifers.  2nd. Rev. Ed. 2nd. Pr. Pub. Batsford. 1991  pp.361 with 

b/w. photos and illus., dist. maps. 4to. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback in thor. vg. 

dw.    [66990]  £20.00 

Over 600 conifer species and 2,100 varieties and cultivars are described in this monumental reference work. 
 

252. Lack, H.W. Alexander von Humboldt and the Botanical Exploration of the Americas.    1st. Ed. Pub. 

Prestel. 2009  pp.278 with superb colour frontis. portrait of Humboldt and col. & b/w. illus. throughout. Small 

Folio. Fine hardback in fine slipcase.     [67157]  £80.00 

Recording Alexander von Humboldt's historic expedition to the Americas and Cuba – hailed by many as the "scientific 

discovery of America" – these intricate and delicate images reveal his revolutionary findings as he traveled through jungles, 

across rivers, and over mountainous terrain. 
 

253. Lawrence, G.H.M. (Ed.). Adanson. The Bicentennial of Michel Adanson’s “Familles des Plantes”. Part 

One and Two. 1st. Ed. Pub. Hunt Botanical Library, Carnegie Inst. of Technology. 1963-1964  Two volume set. 

with b/w. illus., and tipped in portrait to title page of Part One. Hardbacks. Owner’s signature to ffep. of Part One. 

Contents fine in nr. fine blue cloth boards with gilt motif.     [67112]  £50.00 

Michel Adanson (1727–1806) was an 18th century French botanist and naturalist who travelled to Senegal to study flora and 

fauna. He proposed a "natural system" of taxonomy distinct from the binomial system forwarded by Linnaeus. 
 

254. Le Sueur, F. Flora of Jersey. With notes on the occurence of species recorded for the other Channel 

Islands.  1st. Ed. Pub. Societe Jersiaise. 1984  pp.xlii, 243 with colour plates, b/w. photos. and dist. maps. 4to. 

Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Insc., signed by the author, dated May 1986, Jersey, to half-title.    [67110]  £30.00 

All plants reliably recorded as growing wild in Jersey are included, many of which are rare or absent on mainland Britain. 
 

255. Lindley, John. Instructions for Packing living Plants in Foreign Countries especially within the 

Tropics; and Directions for their Treatment during the Voyage to Europe. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bulmer & Row, & 

W. Nicol. 1822  pp.191-200 with one plate illustrating the case required for transport. 4to. Nine page extract from 

Vol. V of the ‘Transactions of the Horticultural Society of London’ (1820-1848) . Light spotting o/w. fine.    

[67113]  £75.00 

John Lindley FRS (1799–1865) the eminent English botanist, gardener and orchidologist. 
 

256. Lucas, S. In Praise of Toadstools.  Volume 1 and 2. 1st. Ed. Pub. Lucas Art. 1992-1997  Two vol. set. with 

colour illustrations throughout. Folio. Fine hardbacks in fine dws. With a printed letter from Suzanne Lucas, 

loosely inserted in Vol. One, inviting purchasers to subscribe to Volume Two.    [67106]  £89.50 

A super work of botanical illustration, with full-page colour illustrations of fungi (all life size). Suzanne Lucas (1915-2008) 

was a very highly regarded botanical artist who went on to serve as President of The Society of Botanical Artists. 
 

257. Lyte, Charles. Frank Kingdon-Ward. The Last of the Great Plant Hunters. 1st. Ed. Pub. John Murray. 1989  

pp.xvi, 218 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Fine hardback nr. fine dw. with some gentle sunning.     [66976]  £7.50 

A vivid portrait of the intrepid traveller and plant hunter. 
 

258. Macmillan, D. Elizabeth Blackadder.  1st. Ed. Pub. Scolar Press. 1999  pp.128 with col. and b/w. illus. 

throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [66816]  £30.00 

A beautifully illustrated book exploring the development of the artist’s work as a painter and printmaker. 
 

259. Marks, D.F. (Ed.). Bryan Poole. Contemporary Botanical Aquatint Etchings. Special Limited Edition. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Art n Stuff. 2011  pp.iv, 113 col. illus. throughout. Small 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. From the library 

of Prof. Grenville (Gren)  Lucas OBE, much loved botanist and conservationist and inscribed on the title page ‘To 

Gren - with best wishes, Bryan Poole’. Loosely inserted is a copy of emails between Gren Lucas and Bryan Poole; 

Gren complimenting BP on the book and the quality of his work and in return BP thanking Gren and explaining 

how helpful it had been to have had such high quality assistance with the book’s production. Special limited 

edition of just 250 copies with foreword by Shirley Sherwood. Scarce.    [66802]  £295.00 

A collection of Bryan Poole’s work, illustrating the best of his painting and printmaking techniques. 
 

260. Marren, P. Britain’s Rare Flowers.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1999  pp.xv, 334 with colour photos., throughout. 

Small 4to. Small owner’s label to ffep. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. with gently sunned spine.    [67098]  £12.00 
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The word ‘rare’ includes all the 300 odd plants on Red listed species, but also includes some scarce species which are more 

widespread but not necessarily less rare. Extinct species are also included. In all this book looks at 500 of the rarest wild 

flowers and ferns of the British flora. 
 

261. Marren, Peter.  Mushrooms. The natural and human world of British fungi. British Wildlife Collection 

No. 1.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2012  pp.272 with colour photographs. 4to. Original purchase price in pencil to 

ffep. Fine hardback in fine dw. Signed by Peter Marren (dated 2012) to title page.    [67063]  £30.00 

The first book in the British Wildlife series provides a new insight into the world of fungi. Written in the author’s own 

inimitable style, it is a refreshingly candid view of the diversity of fungi and our relationship with this intriguing group, 

exploring such subjects as the naming of fungi, their importance in natural ecosystems, fungus forays and our ambivalent 

attitude to edible fungi, as well as recent efforts to record and conserve vulnerable species. 
 

262. Martin, W. Keble. The Concise British Flora in Colour.  2nd. Ed. Rep. Pub. Ebury Press/ Michael Joseph. 

1969  pp.254 with colour illus. Small 4to. Some spotting to top edge of text block o/w. a fine hardback in vg. dw.  

[67097]  £9.00 

An invaluable reference work. 
 

263. Mathew, B. & Baytop, T. The Bulbous Plants of Turkey. An illustrated guide to the bulbous petaloid 

monocotyledons of Turkey. Amaryllidaceae, Iridaceae, Liliaceae. 1st. Ed. Pub. Batsford. 1984  pp.xii, 132 

with colour and b/w. photos. 8vo. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw.    

[66970]  £30.00 

Based on knowledge and material gathered by the authors over many years, this is a useful guide to the bulbs of Turkey. 
 

264. Mathew, Brian. The Genus Lewisia.  1st. Ed. Pub. RBG / Timber Press / Christopher Helm.   1989  pp.151 with 

20 colour photos., line drawings and dist. maps. 8vo. Small owner’s label. Some spotting to top-edge of text block 

o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw.     [66971]  £7.00 

A comprehensive book written for the enthusiast of rock-garden and alpine plants.  
 

265. Mayo, S.J., (et al). The Genera of Araceae.  1st. Ed. Pub. RBG Kew. 1997  pp.xii, 370 with b/w. and colour 

plates, dist. maps, with CD in rear pocket. 4to. Fine hardback. Out of print. Scarce.    [66962]  £140.00 

The first book to provide a complete taxonomic treatment in English of the Araceae, the large plant family of 105 genera and 

over 3,300 species. Every genus is described and illustrated with one or more plates of original line drawings by the renowned 

botanical artist Eleanor Catherine as well as range maps and 94 colour photographs. 
 

266. Meikle, R.D. Flora of Cyprus.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bentham-Moxon Trust. 1977  Two volume set with colour frontis., 

and b/w., illus. Large 8vo. Contents nr. fine. Original blue cloth boards in good condition, showing mottling and 

some wear on all boards.    [67177]  £35.00 

Volume 1 of this exhaustive flora covers 50 families, whilst Volume 2 completes this survey of the flora of Cyprus and covers a 

further 61 families. 
 

267. Miller, Thomas. Common Wayside Flowers.  1st. Ed. Pub. Routledge, Warne and Routledge. 1860  pp.185 

with col. half-title page and 22 further col. illus. 8vo. Hardback. AEG. Charming inscription dated Feb. 1862 to 

ffep. Occ. spotting with some damp staining to bottom margin area of latter pages, o/w. contents thor. vg. 

Wonderful full morocco leather binding with rich gilt decoration in vg. condition. Scarce.    [67095]  £150.00 

A visual guide to wayside flowers, with a poem to accompany each with a colour illustration by Birket Foster and a description 

by Thomas Miller.  
 

268. Morschek, G. & K. Orchids of Cyprus. Zyperns Orchideen. A Guide to the Orchid Flora of Cyprus. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. The Authors. 1996  pp.185 with col. photos. throughout. Dual language English and German. 8vo. Nr. 

fine softback. Scarce.    [67176]  £50.00 

A comprehensive, informative guide to the orchids of Cyprus. 
 

269. Newsholme, C.  Willows. The Genus Salix. 1st. Ed. Pub. Batsford. 1992  pp.224 with colour photos. and b/w. 

figs. 8vo. Some spotting to top-edge of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw., with some sunning to spine.    

[66977]  £60.00 

A comprehensive world-wide survey on willows, extending from tiny alpine and arctic plants to the huge specimen trees found 

in water meadows. Includes essential botanical distinguishing features and a full glossary. Details are also given on 

management and cultivation of willows, with details on propagation, soil, cuttings and pruning. 
 

270. North, Marianne. Recollections of a Happy Life. Being the autobiography of Marianne North. Vols. I and 

II. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Macmillan . 1892  Two volumes with  frontis. illus. to each plus maps. 8vo. Hardbacks. Previous 

owner’s signature to front pastedown of both vols. Spotting to ends o/w. contents very clean and nr. fine. Original 

decorated green cloth in thor. vg. to nr. fine condition.    [66948]  £175.00 
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The wonderful autobiography of this intrepid Victorian biologist and botanical artist.  
 

271. O’Brien, Seamus. In the Footsteps of Augustine Henry. and his Chinese plant collectors. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Garden Art Press. 2011  pp.367 with colour and b/w. photos. throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. Out of 

print.    [67105]  £175.00 

Augustine Henry is one of the most famous of the pioneering plant hunters to have travelled to China during the latter part of 

the 19th century, playing a key role in establishing the basis for our present knowledge of the Chinese flora. This book tells the 

fascinating story of his life and work and documents the expeditions undertaken by a dedicated team of botanists and 

horticulturalists in the 1990s to revisit Henry's routes, many of which were in danger of being flooded with the installation of 

the Three Gorges Dam across the Yangtze River. 
 

272. Oozeerally, B. et al. Magnolias in Art & Cultivation.  1st. Ed. Pub. RBG, Kew.  2014  pp.268 with colour 

illus., throughout. Folio. New hardback in new dw. RRP £89.99.    [57355]  £52.50 

A stunning work. With over 150 fine botanic paintings by Barbara Oozerally,  informative and authoritative text by Jim 

Gardiner, and full botanical descriptions by Stephen A. Spongberg.  
 

273. Papiomitoglou, V. Wild Flowers of Crete.  1st. Ed. Pub. Mediterraneo Editions. 2006  pp.199 with col. photos 

throughout. 8vo. Nr. fine softback.    [67171]  £25.00 

This book presents more than 500 plants - the most representative of the island with concise explanatory texts, making this an 

essential reference guide. 
 

274. Parris, B.S., & Beaman, R.S. and J.H.. The Plants of Mount Kinabalu. 1. Ferns and Fern Allies. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. RBG Kew. 1992  pp.165 with col. frontis. and four col. plates. Large 8vo. Fine softback. From the library of 

Prof. Grenville (Gren)  Lucas OBE, much loved botanist and conservationist with inscription from one of the 

authors: ‘To Gren Lucas, with great appreciation for making this possible, John Beaman 5th Feb. 1992’. Gren is 

thanked formally in the Acknowledgements.    [66959]  £22.50 

Mount Kinabalu, in Borneo, has an extremely rich and diverse flora. This volume lists over 600 species of ferns and fern allies, 

with notes on ecology and altitudinal range, and a list of material examined. 
 

275. Pegler, Dr. D.N. (Ed.). The Mycologist. The Bulletin of the British Mycological Society. [Vol. 1 Part 1] to 

Vol. 7 Part 4. Pub. The British Mycological Society. 1987-1993  Twenty eight parts with col. and b/w. figs. 8vo. 

Fine softbacks. Vols. 1 to 6 inclusive in binders.     [66776]  £120.00 
 

276. Peterken, G.F. Natural Woodland. Ecology and Conservation in Northern Temperate Regions. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Cambridge University Press. 1996  pp.xiii, 522 with b/w. photos, tables and figs. 4to. Previous owner’s 

signature to ffep. Minor spotting to top-edge of text block, o/w. a fine softback.    [67083]  £45.00 

This book describes how woods grow, die and regenerate in the absence of human influence, and the structures and range of 

habitats found in natural woods. Peterken uses examples of virgin and old growth forests in Europe and North America to 

outline the dynamics and structure of natural temperate woodland. 
 

277. Peterken, G.F. Woodland Conservation and Management.   1st. Ed. Pub. Chapman and Hall. 1981  pp.xv, 

328 with b/w. photos., illus., and maps. Small 4to. Owner’s stamp and label to ffep. Thor. vg. hardback in good 

dw. With a copy of the New Scientist’s (1982) very positive review of this book loosely inserted. Highly 

recommended.    [67052]  £30.00 

An indespensible reference. This book considers the different demands of forestry and conservation and demonstrates how they 

can be integrated. 
 

278. Peterken, G.F. and Mountford, E.P. Woodland Development. A long-term Study of Lady Park Wood. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. CABI. 2017  pp.xv, 286 with colour photos., illus. and figs. Small 4to. Fine softback.    [67075]  £20.00 

An account of Lady Park Wood, which was set aside as an unmanaged reserve for ecological research in 1944. A unique 

record of how a woodland develops under the influence of natural factors. 
 

279. Peterken, George. Meadows. British Wildlife Collection No. 2. 1st. Ed. Pub. British Wildlife Publishing. 2013  

pp.431 with 250 colour & b/w. photos and illus. 4to. Several tiny spots to top-edge of text block. Very occ. 

informed notes in pencil to margins o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw. Signed (dated 2013) by George Peterken to 

title page.    [67060]  £40.00 

Highly recommended. ‘Meadows’, the second volume of a major new series of books on British natural history, provides one of 

the most wide-ranging and eloquent treatments of this quintessential British habitat. 
 

280. Phillips, Roger. Grasses, Ferns, Mosses & Lichens of Great Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. 2nd. Printing. 

Pub. Pan Macmillan. 1981  pp.191 with colour photos. throughout. 4to. Minor spotting to fore-edges of text block, 

o/w. a fine softback.    [66975]  £12.50 
 

 



 

 Special offers and recent acquisitions - Botany 
 

281. Phillips, Roger. Mushrooms. and other fungi of Great Britain and Europe. 1st. Ed. Pub. Pan. 1981  pp.288 

with colour photos., throughout. 4to. Small owner’s label to half-title. Thor. vg. softback.    [67093]  £10.00 

With this encyclopedic volume Roger Phillips set the benchmark for works of mushroom identification. Clear and user friendly, 

with over 1,250 detailed photographs of mushrooms and other fungi, this is an essential work for mushroom hunters. 
 

282. Ponsonby, A. John Evelyn. Fellow of the Royal Society; Author of “Sylva”. 1st. Ed. Pub. Heinemann. 1933  

pp.xiii, 350 with b/w. frontis. portrait. 8vo. Hardback. Spotting to ends and fore-edges of text block o/w. contents 

fine. Blue cloth boards in thor. vg. condition.    [66968]  £9.50 

A biography of the renowned diarist and gardener. 
 

283. Poole, Bryan. Botanical Etchings & Watercolours on Vellum.  1st. Ed. Pub. The London Sketch Club. 2019  

pp.177 with col. illus. throughout. Small 4to. Title page signed by Bryan Poole. Fine hardback.     [66794] £230.00 

Published to coincide with the artist’s exhibition at The London Sketch Club. 
 

284. Purdy, B.A. (Ed.). Enduring Records. The Environmental and Cultural Heritage of Wetlands. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Oxbow Books. 2001  pp.xviii, 302 with b/w. figs. & maps. 4to. Fine hardback.    [67085]  £17.50 

Twenty seven papers on research around the world into the capacity of wetlands to preserve remains and knowledge. 
 

285. Purves, Rodella. Recent Botanical Paintings.  1st. Ed. Pub. Gordon-Craig. 2001  pp.55 with col. illus. Small 

4to. Fine hardback in fine dw., published in a limited edition of 150 copies. From the library of Prof. Grenville 

(Gren)  Lucas OBE, much loved botanist and conservationist with an inscription to the title page, ‘To Gren with 

all Best Wishes, Rodella 6th. Nov. 200.’ Loosely inserted is Gren’s invitation to the Rodella Purves exhibition of 

Botanical Paintings (Nov. 6th 2001) together with the publisher’s illustrated 4-page card announcing the 

exhibition.     [66819]  £75.00 

A book to illustrate the exhibition of paintings by Rodela Purves which clearly shows her skill as a botanical illustrator. 
 

286. Rackham, Oliver. Ancient Woodland. Its history, vegetation and uses in England. 1st. Ed. Pub. Edward 

Arnold. 1980  pp.xii, 402 with b/w. photos., text figs. and dist. maps. 4to. Address label to half-title, owner’s 

stamp to ffep. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block edges o/w. a nr. fine hardback in gently sunned nr fine 

dw.    [67049]  £100.00 

Rackham gives detailed historical and ecological accounts of both individual woods and a range of woodland types from 

prehistoric times to today, and shows how changing woodland management regimes have maintained and  modified the woods. 
 

287. Rackham, Oliver. Hayley Wood. Its History and Ecology. 1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridgeshire & Isle of Ely 

Naturalists’ Trust. 1975  pp.xv, 221 with b/w. photos. and figs., endpaper maps. 8vo. Small owner’s label and 

stamp to half title and verso of ffep. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block and to ends, o/w. a fine hardback. 

Illus. boards protected with laminate cover.    [67079]  £15.00 

Until recently, Eastern England had many notable ancient woods; Hayley Wood is one of the finest of those that still remain. It 

was the first nature reserve owned by the Cambridgeshire Wildlife Trust and is still one of the largst and most important. 
 

288. Ray, John and Linnaeus, Carl. Synopsis Methodica Stirpium Britannicarum Editio Tertia 1724. [With] 

Carl Linnaeus- Flora Anglica 1754 & 1759. Fac. Ed. Pub. Ray Soc. 1973  pp.xi, 90, 482, 111 with b/w. illus. 

8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. with gently sunned spine.    [67141]  £10.00 

For many years after its publication in 1690 John Ray’s Synopsis Methodica Stirpium Britannicarum was the most consulted 

book about British Plants. It was the pocket companion of apothecaries, physicians and country gentlemen and naturalists. 

Linnaeus gained most of his knowledge of the British flora from the 3rd edition of Ray’s work. 
 

289. Renaux, A.  Louis XIV’s Botanical Engravings.   1st. Eng. Ed. Pub. Lund Humphries. 2008  pp.139 with full 

page colour reproductions throughout. 4to. Fine hardback.    [67152]  £18.00 

This magnificent volume reproduces 58 hand-coloured copperplate engravings drawn from the royal collection of Louis XIV’s 

gardens, with botanical details of each plant. It explains the origin of the gardens, the habitat and medicinal properties of the 

individual plants, and the engraving techniques used, while the illustrations themselves are both accurate scientific records 

and objects of beauty.  
 

290. Richards, John. Primula.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Batsford. 2002  pp.346 with colour illus. and photos. 4to. Fine hardback 

in fine dw.    [66989]  £25.00 

The thorough revision of this definitive reference work incorporates new and improved information for most of the species. 
 

291. Rohde, Eleanor S. Shakespeare’s Wild Flowers. Fairy Lore, Gardens, Herbs, Gatherers of Simples and 

Bee Lore. 1st. Ed. Pub. Medici Soc. 1935  pp.xi, 236 with 5 colour plates including frontis. and line drawings. 

8vo. Some spotting to ends and occ. internally o/w. contents fine. Original cloth lightly marked o/w. thor. vg. 

condition.    [66950]  £30.00 
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292. Rourke, J.P. The Proteas of Southern Africa.  1st. Ed. Pub. Purnell. 1980  pp.xii, 236, xx with 82 full-page 

col. plates plus b/w. text illus. 4to. Fine hardback in thor. vg. to nr. fine dw. From the library of Prof. Grenville 

(Gren) Lucas OBE, much loved botanist and conservationist, inscribed by the author ‘For Gren, with all good 

wishes, John, Kirstenbosch 1980’. Loosely inserted  in a clear presentation sleeve is a set of twenty one, mint 

condition, RSA postage stamps featuring illustrations of Proteas by Dick Findlay (1977).    [67159]  £45.00 

An authoritative study of the 82 known species of the genus Protea occurring in South Africa south of the Limpopo River.  
 

293. Sanford, M. & Fisk, R. A Flora of Suffolk.  1st. Ed. Pub. D. K. & M. N. Sanford. 2010  pp.549 with col. photos 

and dist. maps. 4to. Superficial knock to ends of spine, o/w. a fine hardback. Out-of-print.    [67104]  £65.00 

Covers over 2,500 species and hybrids of plants and 400 mosses recorded in Suffolk. Includes distribution maps and 

information on the status, habitats and history of each species. 
 

294. Sayers, B. & Sex, S. Ireland’s Wild Orchids. A Field Guide. 1st. Ed. thus, Pub. Collins Press. 2013  pp.xv, 

108 with col. illus., photos. & dist. maps. 8vo. Fine hardback. As new.    [67172]  £7.50 

This practical guide contains expert illustrations, photographs of each plant in situ and in close-up, clear instructions for 

identification, and notes on size, habitats, flowering period, distribution and variations. 
 

295. Scott, Michael. Mountain Flowers. British Wildlife Collection No. 4.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2016  

pp.416 with colour photos. 4to. Original price in pencil to ffep. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [67065]  £19.50 

Michael Scott brings a 21st-century perspective to our understanding of mountain plants, outlining the latest understanding of 

their ecology, and reflecting on their resilience in some of the most extreme environments in Britain.  
 

296. Seidenfaden, G. & Wood, J.J.  The Orchids of Peninsular Malaysia and Singapore. A Revision of R.E. 

Holttum: Orchids of Malaya. 1st. Ed. Pub. Olsen & Olsen. 1992  pp.779 with 48 col. photographic plates, b/w. 

figs. & and folding col. map. Small 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. From the library of Prof. Grenville (Gren) 

Lucas OBE, much loved botanist and conservationist with the inscription ‘To Gren, Jeff Wood Jn., 1993.’    

[67122]  £150.00 

An updating of R.E. Holttum’s Orchids of  Malaya which has been an invaluable reference work for both scientists and orchid 

growers. Included are analytical drawings of almost all the 800 species and 196 species are depicted in colour photographs. 
 

297. Sfikas, G. Wild Flowers of Crete.  Pub. Efstathiadis. 2002  pp.310 with 450 colour photographs. Small 8vo. 

Fine softback.    [67175]  £9.00 

Over 10% of Greek flora is endemic and not to be found anywhere else in the world. The book features over 150 species. Each 

flower is illustrated in full colour and the accompanying information includes where the species can be found and when they 

flower. 
 

298. Sheasby, Peter. Bulbous Plants of Turkey and Iran. (including the adjacent Greek Islands). A 

photographic guide 1st. Ed. Pub. Alpine Garden Society. 2007  pp.280 with colour photos throughout. Large 

8vo. Fine softback.    [66987]  £40.00 

A photographic guide intended to help in the identification of ‘bulbous’ plants growing wild in Turkey and Iran. The flora of 

this vast region, which includes coasts, mountains and deserts, is rich and varied and this book is an invaluable guide. 
 

299. Skuncke, Marie-Christine. Carl Peter Thunberg. Botanist and Physician.  Career-Building across the 

Oceans in the Eighteenth Century.  1st. Ed. Pub. Swedish Collegium for Advanced Study. 2014  pp.376 with 

col. & b/w. photos. & illus. Small 4to. Minor bump to top edge of front board o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw., 

with gently sunned spine.      [67129]  £35.00 

Marie-Christine Skuncke reconstructs Thunberg's scientific career by exploring exchanges within the networks which he built 

in Europe, the Dutch colonies, and Tokugawa Japan. Drawing on a wide range of sources, Carl Peter Thunberg: Botanist and 

Physician is a study of social practices in natural history. 
 

300. Smith, L. et al. The Rare Plants of Herefordshire.  1st. Ed. Pub. Les Smith and Peter Garner. 2019  pp.vi, 188 

with col. photos. 4to. Fine hardback.     [67100]  £49.50 

A compilation of botanical records, both post 1987 and historical, in some cases dating back over 300 years, a selection of 

high quality photographs and an introductory paragraph for each plant that shares all the local knowledge that the authors 

have about the plant in Herefordshire, what sort of plant it is and how it grows. 
 

301. Smith, R. et al. A New Flora of Devon.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Devonshire Assoc. for the  Advancement of Science, 

Lit. & the Arts. 2016  pp.vi, 842 with col. photos. & dist. maps. 4to. Fine hardback. Out of print. With pre-

publication flyer and Devon Association invitation to the lauch of the book loosely inserted.    [67094]  £125.00 

A monumental work. ‘A New Flora of Devon’ features new species accounts and new distribution maps together with many 

photographs. It portrays the state of the Devon flora in the early 21st century, anchored firmly in a historical context. 
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302. Sprunger, S. (Ed.). Orchids from the Botanical Register 1815-1847. The Texts. The Illustrations.  1st. Ed. 

Rep. Pub. Birkhauser. 1991  Two vol. set. with col. illus.  Large 4to. Fine hardbacks; the illustration volume in 

dw., as published (with small, light coloured splash mark to bottom of spine, o/w. fine). Housed in vg. plus 

slipcase with light marking. A superb work. Out of print.    [66831]  £40.00 

During its brief history, from 1815 to 1847, the Botanical Register was the authoritative botanical journal in England and 

under John Lindley’s editorship hundreds of new orchid species were introduced to horticulture in this country.  
 

303. Step, Edward. Wayside and Woodland Trees. A guide to the British Silva. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Warne. 1947  

pp.xxxviii, 186 with colour illus. and b/w. photos. Small 8vo. Previous owners name stamp to several places at 

ends, minor spotting to top-edge of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in good to vg. dw.    [67181]  £10.00 

All Britain’s indigenous trees are illustrated and described alongside some exotics which have become established. 
 

304. Stokes, J. & Hand, K. The Hedge Tree Handbook.  1st. Pub. The Tree Council. 2004  pp.96 with col. photos. 

and supporting illus. 8vo. Fine softback.    [67067]  £5.00 

Explains the value of hedge trees, explores their history and points to ways to halt their decline. Contains much information on 

managing hedges and hedge trees and everything needed to grow more trees in hedges. 
 

305. Swan, Claudia. The Clutius Botanical Watercolours. Plants and Flowers of the Renaissance. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Harry N. Abrams, New York, 1998  pp.143 including 142 full-page col. reproductions. 4to. Fine hardback in fine 

dw. with very gently sunned spine.    [67150]  £37.50 

‘A deluxe portfolio of  rare and precious botanical art’, these anonymous late 16th century paintings, collected by the 

pharmacist Clutius, have been selected for publication from the collection in the Jagiellon University Library, Krakow. 
 

306. Tansley, A.G. Britain’s Green Mantle. Past, Present and Future. 2nd. Ed. Pub. George Allen & Unwin. 1968  

pp.327 with b/w. photos. and figs. 8vo. Small owner’s label to ffep. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [67082] £12.00 

Traces the history of our vegetation from the end of the Ice Age, describing woodlands and grasslands, heaths and bogs, 

mountain vegetation as well as coastal dunes and salt marshes.  
 

307. Thunberg, C.P. Flora Japonica. Sistens Plantas Insularum Japonicarum. Facs. Ed. Pub. Oriole. 1975  pp.lii, 

419 with 5 b/w. fold-out plates and other text illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. with just a hint of sunning to 

spine.    [67140]  £125.00 

A facsimile of the first edition of 1784. Born in 1743, Carl Peter Thunberg was a Swedish naturalist dubbed ‘the father of 

South African botany’ and ‘the Japenese Linnaeus’. In the mid 1770s he travelled to Japan and collected many plants. His 

activities resulted in this, the first detailed description of the flora of Japan. 
 

308. Treseder, N.G. & Blamey, M. The Book of Magnolias.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1981  pp.96 with 30 full-page 

colour plates from paintings by Marjorie Blamey and b/w. line drawings. Small Folio. Contents fine. Cloth boards 

nr. fine with gently bumped corners in fine dw.    [66969]  £65.00 

A super work. Neil Treseder traces the history of each of the plants illustrated and also contributes a concise and expert 

section on growing and propagation. 
 

309. Turrill, W.B. & Taylor, Sir G. (Eds.). Curtis’s Botanical Magazine. Vol. CLXV Part 1 to Vol. CLXXVII 

Part 4. 1st. Ed. Pub. Royal Horticultural Society. 1948-1970  Thirteen volume consecutive run bound in 52 

original parts with colour plates. 8vo. Softbacks. Contents fine. Covers vg. to fine. Housed in cardboard magazine 

files.    [66755]  £275.00 

‘The Botanical Magazine’, later called ‘Curtis’s Botanical Magazine’ was founded in 1787. In 1970, after a long illustrious 

history, copyright was taken over by the Bentham Moxon Trust and in April 1984, the magazine was renamed ‘The Kew 

Magazine’, with Christopher Grey-Wilson as editor. Under Blackwell Publishing Ltd., and the editorship of Brian Mathew, 

from 1984 to 2002, the magazine reverted to its former title. 
 

310. Wastberg, P. The Journey of Anders Sparrman. Translated from the Swedish by Tom Geddes. 1st. UK. 

Ed. Pub. Granta. 2010  pp.xii, 401. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [66544]  £9.50 

In this book the author takes as his subject the life of the 18th century Swedish naturalist Anders Sparrman (the youngest 

disciple of Carl Linnaeus) and composes a work which has the qualities of a biography combined with the imaginative freedom 

and style of a work of fiction. 
 

311. Watling, D. Palms of the Fiji Islands.  1st. Ed. Pub. Environmental Consultants (Fiji) Ltd. 2005  pp.192 with 

col. illus. and maps throughout. 8vo. New softback. RRP £68.00.    [54862]  £20.00 

This book, the first published on the subject, describes the 31 species of Palm that may be found growing wild in Fiji today; 25 

of these are considered native and six are introduced.  
 

312. Wiggins, I.L. and Porter, D.M. Flora of the Galapagos Islands.  1st. Ed. Pub. Stanford Univ. Press. 1971  

pp.xx, 998 with endpaper maps, 96 col. photos., b/w. figs. & dist. maps. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.  
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 From the library of Prof. Grenville (Gren) Lucas OBE, much loved botanist and conservationist with the title page 

inscription from Duncan Porter ‘For Gren Lucas who’s fast becoming a Galapagueno, Duncan’     [67123]  £75.00 

The first complete flora of the Galapagos Islands, treating every vascular plant known to occur in the archipelago, whether 

native or introduced - 107 families, 348 genera, 642 species and 60 subspecies and varieties. 
 

313. Wood, J.J. (et al). The Plants of Mount Kinabalu. 2. Orchids. 1st. Ed. Pub. RBG Kew. 1993  pp.xii, 411 with 

84 col. photographic plates and line drawings. Large 8vo. Fine softback.    [66963]  £37.50 

Mount Kinabalu, in Borneo, has an extremely rich and diverse flora. Volume 2 of this flora documents the orchids, covering 

686 species of Orchidaeceae, belonging to 121 genera. An additional eight infraspecific taxa are included. Seventeen species 

are added in the Appendix. 
 

 Special offers and recent acquisitions - Entomology 
 

314. Bright, P.M. & Leeds, H.A. A Monograph of the British Aberrations of the Chalk-hill Blue Butterfly. 
Lysandra coridon (Poda, 1761). 1st. Ed. Pub. The Richmond Hill Printing Works, Bournemouth, 1938  pp.ix, 

[i], 138, [4] with 18 plates of illus., 4 in colour. 4to. Hardback. Owner’s details (dated 1944) to verso of  ffep. Occ. 

minor spotting, o/w. contents fine. Original blue cloth with gilt lettering in thor. vg. condition with some light 

wear to extrremities. Loosely inserted is a copy of Dennis E. Ballinger’s 4-page ‘Price list of Ova, Larvae & Pupae 

for Summer, 1938’.    [67292]  £250.00 

Dennis Ballinger’s ‘Price list’ is a rare survivor. He operated from his premises in Acton, London and offered for sale (on a 

first come, first served basis) Ova Larvae and Pupae of over 100 Butterflies and Moths. He also sold Silk Worms and Stick 

Insects. He mentions at the end of the List that the AES had been established 2 years prior and that ‘today it has over a 

hundred members, several of whom are well known in the entomological world’. 
 

315. Buxton, P.A. The Natural History of Tsetse Flies. An Account of the Biology of the Genus Glossina 

(Diptera). 1st. Ed. Pub. H.K. Lewis. 1955  pp.xviii, 816 with text figs. & tables plus 47 b/w. plates with multiple 

photos. on each to rear. Large 8vo. Stamp and inscription to ffep. Small closed tear to margin of first plate’s text 

leaf, minor marks to fore-edges of text block o/w. contents fine. Original cloth with gilt lettering in thor. vg. 

condition.    [67283]  £40.00 

Buxton’s classic study of the Tsetse fly. 
 

316. Castellani, A. Microbes, Men and Monarchs. A Doctor’s Life in Many Lands. The Autobiography of 

Aldo Castellani. 1st. Ed. 3rd. Imp. Pub. Victor Gollancz. 1968  pp.287 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Minor spotting to 

top-edge of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in thor. vg. dw. with splashmarks to front panel.    [67298]  £10.00 

The ‘story of one of the most eminent of living doctors, who has played a vital part in the development of modern medicine, and 

especially in dermatology and the battle against tropical disease’. 
 

317. Chatfield, J. F.W. Frohawk. His life and work. 1st. Ed. Pub. Crowood. 1987  pp.184 with colour and b/w. 

illus. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. Comes with a nr. fine copy of the 16-page, illustrated, ‘Frederick William 

Frohawk, A memoir by his daughter Valezina Bolingbroke’ , loosely inserted. These two works combined give a 

fascinating insight into the life and work of Frohawk.    [67132]  £22.00 

Frohawk was a member of the Victorian natural history scene, many amateur naturalists’ gravitated towards him. This book 

tells the story of the life of this remarkable man and studies the development of his career as a naturalist. He was a gifted artist 

and illustrated a number of bird books but it was as an entomologist that he is best known, in particular butterflies. 
 

318. Cooley, R.A. and Kohls, G.M. The Argasidae of North America, Central America and Cuba.  1st. Ed. 

Pub. Univ. of Notre Dame. 1944  pp.152 with b/w. plates, line drawing and dist. maps. 8vo. Assoc. bookplate. 

Initials and stamps to ffep. Contents fine. Original cloth boards nr. fine.    [67281]  £30.00 

The American Midland Naturalist. Monograph No. 1. Treats the Argasidae ticks of North America supported by many fine 

drawings and photographs of the tick species details. 
 

319. Corbet, Philip S. Dragonflies. Behavior and Ecology of Odonata. 1st. Ed. Pub. Cornell Univ. Press. 1999  

pp.xxxii, 829 with colour photos. and b/w. illus. and text figs. Small 4to. Fine hardback. The author’s signed 

declaration ‘in respect of submission for Degree of D.Sc., University of Edinburgh’. attached to front paste down, 

and abstract of submission attached to ffep.    [67288]  £85.00 

An outstanding monograph presenting a critical review of worldwide information on the behaviour and ecology of dragonflies 

in all stages of their lifecycles, for both physical and biotic environments.  
 

320. Cymborowski, B. Insect Endocrinology.  Rev. Ed. Pub. Elsevier. 1992  pp.xii, 234 with b/w. plates & figs. 8vo. 

Hardback. Author’s dedication to ffep. Owner’s stamp to ffep and text block edges. Fine hardback in thor. vg. to 

nr. fine dw.    [67301]  £48.00 

Presents a wide range of information on the insect endocrine system. Particular attention is given to the mechanism of action  

of insect hormones during growth and metamorphosis, with special reference to the functioning of the organism as a whole.  
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The role of insect hormones in reproduction, diapause and the regulation of metabolism and behaviour is discussed. The 

prospects for insect hormones as insecticides are also considered. 
 

321. D’Abrera, Bernard. Butterflies of the Afrotropical Region.  1st. Ed. Pub. Lansdowne. 1980  pp.xx, 593 with 

colour plates throughout and a map of the region. Folio. Hardback. Minor spotting to fore-edges of text block and 

endpapers o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw.    [66751]  £120.00 

Covers all tropical African countries, including Madagascar, then also Yemen, South Yemen, Socrotra, the Seychelles, 

Mauritius and Reunion Island. 
 

322. D’Abrera, Bernard. Butterflies of the Australian Region.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Lansdowne. 1977  pp.415 with colour 

plates throughout and a map of the region. Folio. Minor spotting to fore-edge of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in 

fine dw. With three articles (dated 1977-1979) about Bernard D’Abrera, which include information on his 

photographic techniques, loosely inserted.    [66750]  £85.00 

‘Covering Australia, Papua New Guinea, the Moluccas, New Zealand and the islands of the South Pacific. All the major 

species are described and illustrated....’ 
 

323. D’Abrera, Bernard.  Butterflies of the Holarctic Region.  Parts I to III. 1st. Ed. Pub. Hill House.  1990-93  

Three part set with colour plates throughout. Folio. Minor spotting to fore-edges and endpapers of Part I, o/w. fine 

hardbacks in fine dws.    [66727]  £350.00 

Part I - Papilionidae, Pieridae, Danaidae & Satyridae (Partim.). Part II - Satyridae (concl.) & Nymphalidae (Partim). Part III 

- Nymphalidae (concl.), Libytheidae, Riodinidae & Lycaenidae.  
 

324. D’Abrera, Bernard.  Butterflies of the Neotropical Region. Parts I to VII. 1st. Ed. Pub. Lansdowne/Hill 

House. 1981-1995  Complete set of the seven-part series with colour plates throughout. Folio. Fine hardbacks in 

fine dws. With the Publisher’s 4-page illustrated prospectus for the series loosely inserted in volume 1.    [66725] 

 £825.00 
 

325. D’Abrera, Bernard. Saturniidae Mundi. Saturniid Moths of the World. Part I. 1st. Ed. Pub. Automeris / Hill 

House. 1995  pp.177 with colour plates throughout. Folio. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [66752]  £95.00 

Covers mainly Asian and Australian genera (including Copaxa, Saturnia, Loepa, Graellsia, Actias, Samia, Rothschildia, 

Attacus, Coscinocera). 
 

326. D’Abrera, Bernard. Sphingidae Mundi. Hawk Moths of the World. 1st. Pub. E.W. Classey Ltd. 1986  pp.ix, 

226 with colour plates throughout. Folio. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [66726]  £285.00 

Describes 1,050 species of hawk moth and includes a life-size colour photograph for each. 
 

327. Denlinger, D.L. Insect Diapause.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge Univ. Press. 2022  pp.x, 454 with col. & b/w. figs. 

Large 8vo. Fine hardback.    [67286]  £40.00 

Explores how seasonal signals are monitored and used by insects to enact specific molecular pathways that generate the 

diapause phenotype. The broad perspective offered here scales from the ecological to the molecular and thus provides a 

comprehensive view of this exciting and vibrant research field, offering insights on topics ranging from pest management, 

evolution, speciation, climate change and disease transmission, to human health, as well as analogies with other forms of 

invertebrate dormancy and mammalian hibernation. 
 

328. Denlinger, D.L., Giebultowicz, J.M and Saunders, D.S. Insect Timing: Circadian Rhythmicity to 

Seasonality. 1st. Ed. Pub. Elsevier. 2001  pp.x, 234 with b/w. figs. Large 8vo. Joint editor, Prof. D.S. Saunders’ 

copy with his stamp to ffep. and text block edges. Fine hardback. In-print at £145.00.    [67282]  £75.00 

The time of day and season of the year are among the most profound environmental factors dictating daily and seasonal 

patterns of insect activity. Analysis of insect timing presented in this book portrays recent developments in this field. 
 

329. Duff, Andrew. Beetles of Somerset. Their status and distribution.  1st. Ed. Pub. Somerset Archaeological & 

Natural History Society. 1993  pp.269 with occasional b/w. line drawing. Small 4to. Some cockling to pages 65-

68, o/w. a thor. vg. softback.     [67128]  £5.00 
 

330. Edwards, M. & Jenner, M. Field Guide to the Bumblebees of Great Britain & Ireland.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. 

Ocelli. 2005  pp.108 with col. photos., line drawings and dist. maps. Small 8vo. Fine softback.    [66999]  £7.00 

Excellent photographic field guide describes 25 species. With colour photographs of both sexes and information on life history. 

It also includes habitat requirements for conservation action and information on how to attract bumblebees to your garden. 
 

331. Frohawk, F.W. Varieties of British Butterflies. A Selection of Rare and Interesting Specimens of 

Abberations, including Gynandromorphic and Homoeotic Forms; Albinism and Melanism. 1st. Ed. Rep. 

Pub. Ward, Lock & Co. 1938  pp.200 with 48 colour plates by the author. 4to. Hardback. Charming inscription 

(dated Chrismas 1950) to ffep. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block edges and occ. to text leaves o/w.contents 

fine. Original boards in nr. fine condition in vg. dw. with a little loss to extremities.    [67290]  £85.00 
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332. Goater, B. British Pyralid Moths. A guide to their identification. 1st. Ed. Pub. Harley. 1986  pp.175 with 

colour frontis., 8 col. plates & b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw., gently sunned to spine.    [67127]  £12.00 

Covers all 208 species on the British list. All are illustrated in colour and are given detailed species descriptions in the text. 
 

333. Hancock, Brian. Pug Moths of North-west England. A Guide on Identification and Distribution in 

Cheshire, Lancashire and Cumbria. 1st. Ed. Pub. Lancs & Cheshire Fauna Soc. 2018  pp.120 with colour 

photographs and dist. maps. 8vo. Softback. New.    [67000]  £15.00 

Covering the 43 resident species that occur in North-west England (out of 49 in the UK), this work summarises the key features 

to look out for on this difficult but fascinating group of Geometrid moths, as well as distribution and flight periods. 
 

334. Heath, J. Provisional Atlas of the Insects of the British Isles. Part 1 - Lepidoptera Rhopalocera 

(Butterflies). Pub. BRC. 1970  pp.ii, with 57 dist. maps. 4to. Softback. Contents fine in thor. vg. card covers. 

Shows the distribution pre 1960 and post 1960.    [67135]  £7.00 
 

335. Heslop, I.R.P. et al. Notes & Views of the Purple Emperor.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Southern Publishing Co. 1964  

pp.xiii, 248 with colour and b/w. photos. and plates. Small 4to. Fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.     [67287]  £85.00 

The purpose of the book was to collect and present the authors own original material on the Purple Emperor. There is no 

repetition of the basic facts presented in earlier works by Barrett, South, Frohawk and Morris. Russwurm was the illustrator. 
 

336. Hodge, A.E. The Young Collector’s Guide to Butterfly & Moth Collecting.  1st. Ed. Pub. C. Arthur 

Pearson. 1919  pp.128 with 4 b/w. plates and text illus. Small 8vo. Period signature to ffep. Contents fine. Original 

decorated cloth boards nr. fine.    [67279]  £14.00 

Presents ‘all that is necessary for a boy to know in order to take up this fascinating branch of Nature study’. 
 

337. Jones, William et al. Iconotypes. A Compendium of Butterflies & Moths or: Jones’s Icones Complete. 1st. 

Ed. Facs. Ed. Pub. Thames & Hudson. 2021  pp.687 with col. illus. throughout. Small 4to. Fine hardback. In-print 

at £64.99.    [67155]  £28.00 

William Jones's ‘Icones’ contains finely delineated paintings of more than 760 species of Lepidoptera, many of which it 

described for the first time, marking a critical moment in the study of natural history. Jones painted the butterfly and moth 

species between the early 1780s and 1800, drawing from his own collection and the collections of Joseph Banks, Dru Drury, 

Sir James Edward Smith, John Francillon, the British Museum and the Linnean Society. For every specimen painting he 

provided a species name, the collection from which it was taken and the geographical location in which it was found.  With 

Iconotypes Jones's seminal work is published for the first time, accompanied by expert commentary and contextual essays, and 

featuring annotated maps showing the location of each species. 
 

338. Kirby, Dr. P. Habitat Management for Invertebrates. A practical handbook. Rep. Pub. RSPB. 2001  pp.150 

with b/w. illus., throughout. 4to. Nr. fine softback. In-print at £34.99.    [67092]  £17.00 

Many invertebrates have very precise requirements and can be lost from a site through small changes in habitat management. 

This manual provides practical guidelines to enable conservationists to take account of habitat features so important to 

vulnerable invertebrates. The author deals, chapter-by-chapter, with each major habitat type: woodland, grasslands, lowland 

heaths, freshwater wetlands, and coastlands. 
 

339. Lane, S. A Provisional Atlas of The Click Beetles of Warwickshire. (Insecta : Coleoptera : Elateroidea - 

6441). 1st. Ed. Pub. Warwickshire Museum Service. 1995  pp.5 with dist. maps. 4to. Fine softback. New updated 

edition to December 1994.    [67133]  £4.00 
 

340. Lane, S. A Provisional Atlas of The Leaf Beetles of Warwickshire. (Insecta : Coleoptera : 

Chrysomelidae 6441). 1st. Ed. Pub. Warwickshire Museum Service. 1995  pp.21 with b/w. dist. maps. 4to. Fine 

softback.    [67134]  £10.00 
 

341. Lee Jr., R.E. and Denlinger, D.L.(Eds.). Insects at Low Temperature.  1st. Ed. Pub. Chapman & Hall. 1991  

pp.x, 513 with b/w. figs. 8vo. Owner’s stamp to fore-edges of text block. Nr. fine hardback.    [67294]  £40.00 

Knowledge of insect responses to low temperature is crucial for understanding the biology of insects living in seasonally 

varying habitats as well as in polar regions.  
 

342. Leuckart, Dr. Rud. Die Fortpflanzung und Entwicklung der Pupiparen. Nach Beobachtungen an 

Melophagus ovinus. 1st. Ed. Pub. H.W. Schmidt. 1858  pp.82 with 3 b/w. plates. 4to. Hardback. Ex-lib. of the 

Liverpool School of Tropical Medicine with their charming bookplate and their compliments slip paper-clipped to 

ffep. Contents nr. fine. Original printed wrappers bound in at rear. Period cloth binding thor. vg.    [67291]  £50.00 
 

343. Lowne, B.T. The Anatomy & Physiology of the Blow-Fly (Musca vomitoria Linn,). A Monograph. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. John Van Voorst. 1870  pp.vi, 121 with ten plates, partially hand-coloured as published. Large 8vo. Occ. 

light spotting o/w. contents fne. Original green cloth boards thor. vg.    [67293]  £30.00 
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344. Papp, L. and Darvas, B. Contributions to a Manual of Palaearctic Diptera (with special reference to 

flies of economic importance).  1st. Ed. Pub. Science Herald, Budapest. 1997-2000  Four volume set (Vols. 1 

to 3 plus Appendix vol.) with b/w. illus. throughout. 4to. Ownership stamp to ffep. and fore-edges of text block of 

Vol. 1 and to ffep of Appendix Vol., o/w. fine hardbacks in nr. fine / fine dws. Scarce set.    [67413]  £725.00 

The reference to Palaearctic Diptera containing 4 volumes covering the Nematocera and higher and lower Brachycera, with 

information also provided for general and applied dipterology. 
 

345. Roberts, M.J. The Spiders of Great Britain and Ireland. Volumes 1 to 3. 1st. Ed. Pub. Harley Books. 1985-

1987  Three volume set. 4to. Fine hardbacks in fine dws., (housed in publisher’s original packaging). This set 

comes with the Publisher’s 16-page ‘Appendix to Volumes 1 and 2’, released in 1993. With very favourable ‘The 

Times’ (1987) newspaper review of the work loosely inserted. The review provides both a fascinating insight into 

the man behind the series, Dr. Michael Roberts, the production of the work, its contents and success. An excellent 

set of this wonderful work.    [66754]  £275.00 

The definitive study of Britain’s spiders. Contents: Volume 1: Atypidae to Theridiosomatidae; Volume 2: Linyphiidae and 

Check List of the British Species; Volume 3: The Colour Plates: Atypidae to Linyphiidae. 
 

346. Russwurm, A.D.A.  Aberrations of British Butterflies.   1st. Ed. Pub. Classey Ltd.  1978  pp.151 with 40 

colour plates. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [67131]  £15.00 

Many spectacular aberrations have been captured since the publication in 1938 of Frohawk’s ‘Varieties of British Butterflies’. 

The present work is an attempt to continue on the same lines and to describe and illustrate some of the magnificent aberrations 

captured since that date. 
 

347. Saunders, D.S. et al. Insect Clocks.  3rd. Ed. Pub. Elsevier. 2002  pp.xv, 560 with col. & b/w. figs. Large 8vo. 

Minor bumps to top corners o/w. a fine hardback. Author’s copy with Prof. Saunders’ stamp to ffep and fore-

edges. Loosely inserted postcard from one of Prof. Saunders’ colleagues thanking him for the loan of his ‘splendid 

book...the information is clearly presented’ book. In-print at £185.00.    [67289]  £125.00 

Looks at the properties and functions of clock-like processes in insects. Covers circadian rythmicity as well as annual 

responses such as over-wintering diapause, seasonal morphs and cold hardiness. 
 

348. Savory, T.H. The Spiders and Allied Orders of the British Isles. Wayside and Woodland Series. 2nd. Ed. 

Rep. Pub. Warne. 1953  pp.224 with 95 colour and b/w. plates. Small 8vo. Signature to ffep. Fine hardback in 

good to vg. dw.    [67280]  £15.00 

Second edition, preferred for its revised content. With an enlarged section on harvestmen and a new section on sea-spiders.  
 

349. Schuh, R.T. & Slater, J.A. True Bugs of the World. (Hemiptera: Heteroptera). Classification and Natural 

History. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Cornell. 1995  pp.xii, [ii], 336, [i] with coloured frontispiece and b/w. illus. 

throughout. 4to. Fine hardback.    [67412]  £50.00 

Provides an in-depth summary of all that was known about the Heteroptera. 
 

350. Sivell, O. Blow flies. (Diptera: Calliphoridae, Polleniidae, Rhiniidae). 1st. Ed. Pub. Royal Entomological 

Soc. 2021  pp.viii, 206 with col. photos. Large 8vo. Nr. fine / fine softback. RRP £46.99.    [67295]  £30.00 

An identification guide to the adults of all British species in the families Calliphoridae, Polleniidae and Rhiniidae. It takes an 

original approach, using high-quality diagnostic photographs throughout. 
 

351. Todd, K. Chrysalis. Marian Sibylla Merian and the Secrets of Metamorphosis. 1st. Ed. Pub. I.B. Tauris. 

2007  pp.328 with col. & b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. Out of print.    [67138]  £20.00 

Kim Todd brilliantly brings to life a seventeenth-century woman whose boldness and vision would still be exceptional today 

and restores her to her rightful position amongst those scientists who have changed the way we view the world. 
 

352. Tutt, J.W. and Wheeler, Rev. G. A Natural History of the British Butterflies. Their World-Wide Variation 

and Geographical Distribution. A Text-Book for Students and Collectors. Vols. I-IV. 1st. Ed. Pub. Elliot 

Stock. 1905-1914  Four volume set with all 142 plates present. 8vo. Hardbacks. Contents nr. fine. Original 

burgundy half-morocco boards in fair to good condition, leather worn and flaking with part of spine on Vol. II 

lacking. Text blocks sound and boards now protected in clear, removable lyfjackets which makes handling the 

books safe. A very uncommon set.    [67457]  £150.00 

Volume IV was completed in 1914, some three and a half years after J.W. Tutt had passed away. Rev. George Wheeler was 

approached by the executor of Tutt’s estate to complete the work. 
 

353. Wenzel, R.L. et al. The Streblid Batflies of Panama. (Diptera Calypterae: Streblidae). Rep. Pub. Field 

Museum of Nat. Hist. Chicago. 1966  pp.405-675 with b/w. figs.& tables. Large 8vo. Signature to front cover. 

Very occ. very informed notes / corrections to text. Nr. fine softback.    [67299]  £25.00 
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354. Barla, J.-B. Flore Illustree de Nice et des Alpes-Maritimes. Iconographie des Orchidees. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Imprimerie Caisson et Mignon, Nice. 1868  pp.[8], 83, [3] plus 63 fine hand coloured lithographic plates. Folio. 

Hardback. AEG. With neat, period, dedication in Italian to ffep. Some marking to the border of some tissue guards 

and occ. assoc. very light mark to blank border of plates, o/w. contents exceptionally clean and nr. fine. Period full 

calf leather binding, richly decorated with gilt and blind floral motifs, expertly restored to spine and corners and in 

nr. fine condition. A most pleasing copy. Great Flower Books p.71.    [67302]  £2,250.00 

Barla dedicated himself to the study of orchids and mushrooms and went on to produce this important contribution to the 

knowledge of orchids in southern France. Barla was a founding member of the Museum d’Histoire naturelle de Nice. 
 

355. Camus, E.-G. Iconographie des orchidees d’Europe et du bassin Mediterraneen.  1st. Ed. Pub. P. 

Lechavalier, Paris. 1921  A portfolio atlas of 110 fine colour plates and 12 b/w. anatomical plates. This atlas is 

extra-illustrated with an additional 10 colour plates (duplicates of plates No. 81 to 90). Folio. Plates in fine 

condition with just a handful of exceptions which are o/w. nr. fine. Housed in publisher’s printed cloth backed 

portfolio, with ties, in nr. fine condition. A wonderful work.    [67426]  £525.00 

Noted French pharmacist and botanist Edmond Camus began this work with the assistance of his daughter Aimee Camus. After 

his death in 1915, she went on to complete it. 
 

356. Charsley, Fanny Anne. The Wild Flowers around Melbourne.  1st. Ed. Pub. Day & Son, London. 1867  

pp..ix, with 13 fine hand coloured plates, [26]. Folio. Hardback. AEG. Signature, dated 1868, to dedication leaf. 

Dedication and preface bound before illustrated chromolithograph title-page. A couple of neat repairs to text 

pages. Minor amount of spotting, o/w. contents fine. Original gilt and blind-decorated blue cloth boards which 

have benefited from a more recent spine and end-papers. A very pleasing of this scarce, sought after, work.    

[67272]  £1,750.00 

Fanny Anne Charsley was born in 1828, spending her early years in England. Aged 29 she accompanied her family on a 

journey to Australia, settling in Melbourne. She corresponded with Baron Ferdinand von Muelle, then botanist for the Colony 

of Victoria, and went on to become a very accomplished illustrator of wildflowers. In 1867, Fanny returned to England where 

she began the publication of ‘The Wild Flowers around Melbourne’. The original album of watercolours is held by the 

National Library of Australia and has been described as a ‘work of art in its own right’ (Norton). The State Library Victoria 

have a copy her book in the Rare Books Collection (State Library Victoria). 
 

357. Gould, John. The Birds of New Guinea and the adjacent Papuan Islands, including many new species 

recently discovered in Australia. Vols. I and V. Ltd. Ed. Fac. Pub. Hill House. 1988-1991  Two volumes with 

56 and 75 plates respectively. Imperial folio. Hand sewn hardbacks bound in Japanese Saifo cloth with the gold 

Crown Cipher of the BM(NH) to the front board and gold stamped to spine. A couple of very trivial blemishes 

o/w. fine hardbacks. Copies No. 178 and 430 from the limited edition. Gould produced five volumes on the Birds 

of New Guinea. Hill House made facsimiles of Vols. I, II and V.    [67273]  £495.00 

'The volumes in this series are not mere reproductions. They are exact facsimiles of originals held in the Libraries of the 

British Museum (Natural History) in London and Tring. They are not reproductions, because no camera was used in 

transferring the images from the B.M.(N.H.) originals. Indeed, the originals were taken by Museum security courier to the 

repro-house in Singapore, where they are subjected to the preparation of new plates for printing on 5 and 6 colour offset 

presses. As facsimiles, the books carry faithfully every spot, mark or stain of the originals. They also carry the original 

Museum Department of Zoology stamps, and librarian's annotations. From behind glass, the naked eye would be unable to 

distinguish the original from the facsimile, so accurate is the colour printing. Also, as facsimiles, they are exactly the same size 

as the originals.' 
 

358. Gould, John. A Monograph of the Trochilidae or Family of Hummingbirds. Vols. II and V. Ltd. Ed. Fac. 

Pub. Hill House. 1994-1996  Two volumes with 75 and 77 plates respectively. Imperial folio. Hand sewn 

hardbacks bound in Japanese Saifo cloth with the gold Crown Cipher of the BM(NH) to the front board and gold 

stamped to spine. Fine condition and housed in publisher’s original crush proof cardboard outers. Copies No. 69 

and 50 respectively. Gould produced five volumes on Hummingbirds with a Supplement appearing after his death. 

Hill House made facsimiles of Vols. II and V.    [67274]  £995.00 

'The volumes in this series are not mere reproductions. They are exact facsimiles of originals held in the Libraries of the 

British Museum (Natural History) in London and Tring. They are not reproductions, because no camera was used in 

transferring the images from the B.M.(N.H.) originals. Indeed, the originals were taken by Museum security courier to the 

repro-house in Singapore, where they are subjected to the preparation of new plates for printing on 5 and 6 colour offset 

presses. As facsimiles, the books carry faithfully every spot, mark or stain of the originals. They also carry the original 

Museum Department of Zoology stamps, and librarian's annotations. From behind glass, the naked eye would be unable to 

distinguish the original from the facsimile, so accurate is the colour printing. Also, as facsimiles, they are exactly the same size 

as the originals.' 
 

359. Grey-Wilson, C., Matthews, V. and Mathew, B. (Eds.). The Kew Magazine incorporating Curtis’s 

Botanical Magazine. Vol. 1 Part 1 to Vol. 39 Part 2. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bentham Moxon Trust / Blackwell. 1984-

2002  Complete run of 152 parts with colour illus. and photos., plus b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine softbacks housed in  
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 cardboard magazine files. This run contains the 200th Anniversary Edition 1787-1987 (Vol. 4 Part 1) and the 

Special Part Erratum for Vol. 24. A wonderful run.    [66729]  £750.00 

‘The Botanical Magazine’, later called ‘Curtis’s Botanical Magazine’ was founded in 1787. In 1970, after a long illustrious 

history, copyright was taken over by the Bentham Moxon Trust and in April 1984, the magazine was renamed ‘The Kew 

Magazine’, with Christopher Grey-Wilson as editor. Under Blackwell Publishing Ltd., and the editorship of Brian Mathew, 

from 1984 to 2002, the magazine reverted to its former title. 
 

360. Hibberd, Shirley. New and Rare Beautiful-leaved Plants. Containing illustrations and descriptions of the 

most ornamental-foliaged plants not hitherto noticed in any work on the subject. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bell and 

Daldy. 1870  pp.viii, 140 plus 54 fine chromolithographic plates. Small 4to. Hardback. Spotting to some plates, 

tissue guards and assoc. text leaves, o/w. contents clean and thor. vg. to nr. fine. Original green cloth, richly 

decorated in gilt to spine, further gilt and blind decoration to boards, all in very bright thor. vg. to nr. fine 

condition.    [67284]  £150.00 

The plates are quite superb. 
 

361. Huxley, Leonard. Life and Letters of Sir Joseph Dalton Hooker. Based on Materials Collected and 

Arranged by Lady Hooker. 1st. Ed. Pub. John Murray. 1918  Two volume set with portrait frontis. to each 

volume and one fold-out map as published. 8vo. Hardbacks. With bookplate of A. Logan Turner, an eminent 

Scottish surgeon, to front pastedowns of both volumes. Small lib. stamp (possibly that of a private library) to title 

page and p.41 of both vols. Cords stretched at p.340 in Vol. I., o/w. contents fine. Original navy blue bindings with 

gilt armorials to front boards and gilt lettering to spine in thor. vg. / nr. fine condition. With a copy of John 

Murray’s original, 4-page, illustrated pre-publication advertisement for the ‘Life and Letters’ loosely inserted. 

Also comes with a lengthy article on Sir Joseph Hooker, in support of the publication of ‘Life and Letters’, from 

The Spectator (dated August 17, 1918) loosely inserted. Unique set.    [66967]  £175.00 
 

362. Lowe, E.J. Our Native Ferns; or a History of the British Species and Their Varieties. Volume I and II.  
1st. Ed. Pub. Groombridge. 1865-1867  Two volume set, complete with 79 colour plates. Royal 8vo. Hardback. 

With very charming period inscription (dated 12th Aug 1870) to title-page of both vols. Some spotting to contents, 

largely confined to text and tissue guards, o/w. contents fine. Bright and clean original gilt and blind decorated 

green cloth in thor. vg. condition showing some light wear to extemities.    [67414]  £225.00 

A seminal work on British ferns and their allies. Contains descriptions of 1,294 varieties (Rickard p.64). 
 

363. Ray, John [Raii, Joannis]. Synopsis Methodica Stirpium Britannicarum, tum Indigenis, tum in agris 

cultis... In qua praeter multas Stirpes & Observationes curiosas spar-sim insertas; Muscorum Historia 

negligenter hactenus & perfunctorie tradita plurimum illustratur... 2nd. Ed. Pub. S. Smith & B. Walford, 

London.  1696  pp.[xl], 346, [xxii], 55, [i] with 19 blank leaves (for notes) bound at the beginning and 18 blank 

leaves at the end. With an engraved frontis. portrait of Ray (by Elder after Faithorne) from a copy of Ray’s 

‘Synopsis Methodica Animalium’ (1693). 8vo. Hardback. With insc. of W. Carr dated 1779 to ffep., with the 

number ‘55’ to margin of title-page which also has a small, neat, repair to the verso. Separate title-page for ‘De 

Methodo Plantarum’ and additional errata slip to foot of last page. Contents very clean and nr. fine. Contemporary 

full calf, with decoration, lightly rubbed to extremities with more recent sympathetic spine in fine condition. A 

very pleasing copy indeed.    [67514]  £495.00 

The second edition of Ray’s Synopsis of British Plants. Originally published in 1690, this the second edition was for Ray (1627 

- 1705) ‘the culmination of his life’s work...’ (Keynes). In this edition ‘the number of pages is increased, and a new section with 

sub-title and separate pagination is added at the end. Ray added a second preface, which again is of much interest...’ (Keynes). 
 

364. Robinson, William. The English Flower Garden. Style, Position, and Arrangement; followed by a 

description, alphabetically arranged, of all the plants best suited for its embellishment; their culture, and 

positions suited for each. 1st. Ed. Pub. John Murray. 1883  pp.xii, cxxiv, 332 superbly illustrated with 

engravings throughout. 8vo. Hardback. Period bookseller’s small blind stamp. Very minor amount of foxing o/w. 

contents fine. Original decorated cloth boards, spine professionally relaid, all in thor. vg. / nr. fine condition. A 

very pleasing copy of the first edition.    [67424]  £295.00 
 

365. Robinson, William. Gravetye Manor, Or Twenty Years’ Work round an Old Manor House. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

John Murray. 1911  pp.xii, [ii], 155 with plates and illus. Folio. TEG. Prov: Period armorial bookplate with motto 

‘Le Jour Viendra’ to ffep. With the bookplate of Peter Herbert, former owner and rejuvinator of Gravetye Manor 

to verso of ffep. Spotting to ends, plate tissue guards (one with a tear and a little loss) and only very occ. internally 

o/w. contents exceptionally clean and fine. Original vellum with gilt lettering to front cover and spine, (silk ties 

removed) marked o/w. thor. vg. A pleasing copy.    [66710]  £250.00 

Peter Herbert purchased Gravetye Manor in 1958 and set about restoring William Robinson’s gardens. 
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366. Robinson, William. Home Landscapes. Illustrated with Sun Pictures taken in the Farms, Woods, and 

Pleasure Grounds of Gravetye Manor by George Champion. 1st. Ed. Pub. John Murray. 1914  pp.xii, 78 

plus 32 photographic plates. Folio. TEG. Prov: With bookplate of Peter Herbert, former owner and rejuvinator of 

Gravetye Manor to front pastedown. Contents in fine condition. Original half vellum, over matching cream cloth 

boards, with gilt lettering to spine in exceptionally pleasing nr. fine / fine condition. Housed in original publisher’s 

box which is in poor condition but has clearly protected the book. A superb copy with very pleasing provenance.    

[66708]  £400.00 

Peter Herbert purchased Gravetye Manor in 1958 and set about restoring William Robinson’s gardens. 
 

367. Robinson, William. Home Landscapes. Illustrated with Sun Pictures taken in the Farms, Woods, and 

Pleasure Grounds of Gravetye Manor by George Champion. 1st. Ed. Pub. John Murray. 1914  Title-page, 

preface, contents leaves and plate No. 1 removed. Half-title present, as are all the remaining text pages (78) and 

plates (31). Folio. TEG. Minor spotting. Period half calf binding in thor. vg. condition. William Robinson’s copy 

with his many annotations, some extensive, alongside two sheets of emendations on lined paper and stapled to the 

pages he intended to revise. A ‘Times’ newspaper article (c.1934) by English architect Stanley Adshead discussing 

Gravetye Manor and its importance, both architecturally and horticulturally, is attached to the half-title. Also with 

the bookplate of Peter Herbert, former owner and rejuvinator of Gravetye Manor, to ffep. Lastly, a 10in x 8in copy 

print of Francis Dodd’s portrait of William Robinson (completed in 1908 and held in the National Portrait Gallery, 

London) in decorative card mount, with Peter Herbert’s ownership details, is loosely inserted. A wonderful item.    

[67425]  £795.00 

A second edition of ‘Home Landscape’ was published in 1920, but the annotations and emendations noted here by William 

Robinson were not included. Peter Herbert purchased Gravetye Manor in 1958 and set about restoring William Robinson’s 

gardens. 
 

368. Robinson, William. The Wild Garden. or, our Groves & Shrubberies made beautiful by the naturalization 

of hardy exotic plants: with a chapter on the garden of British wild flowers. 1st. Ed. Pub. John Murray. 

1870  pp. half-title, illustrated frontis., [vi], 236 with 32-page John Murray catalogue dated March 1877. Small 

8vo. Prov: With pencil insc. ‘Kate Brooks, Crawshaw Hall, 1879’ to ffep. With bookplate of Peter Herbert, former 

owner and rejuvinator of Gravetye Manor to front pastedown. Tidemark to blank margin of frontis., and to top 

fore-edge corner. Several corners turned, o/w. contents very clean and nr. fine. Original, highly decorated green 

cloth boards with bevelled edges in thor. vg. condition. Very pleasing provenance.    [66707]  £275.00 

The book that made William Robinson’s reputation. Peter Herbert purchased Gravetye Manor in 1958 and set about restoring 

William Robinson’s gardens. 
 

369. Robinson, William. Wood Fires for the Country House & Cottage. Showing the beauty and use of the 

wood fire. Pub. John Murray. [1924]  pp.115, [i] with illus. and plans. Small 4to. Hardback. Prov: Author’s 

presentation copy with ‘John Stuart, From the author, Clematis time 1924’ hand-written by William Robinson to 

half-title. Also with bookplate of Peter Herbert, former owner and rejuvinator of Gravetye Manor to front 

pastedown. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block, a little darkening to end-papers o/w. contents almost free of 

spotting and fine. Original tan cloth with gilt lettering in thor. vg. condition.    [66709]  £475.00 

William Robinson is broadly considered as the Father of Modern Gardening. Born in Ireland in 1838 and renowned for his 

wild and natural approach to gardening, he went on to establish his internationally acclaimed garden at Gravetye Manor in 

Sussex. 
 

370. Seebohm, Henry. A History of British Birds with Coloured Illustrations of their Eggs.  [with] 

Classification of Birds [with] Geographical Distribution of British Birds. 1st. Ed. 2nd. Iss. Pub. Nimmo, 

London. 1896  Four volume set with 68 fine colour lithographs, plus illus. in text, bound with Seebohm’s 

‘Classification of British Birds’ and his ‘Geographical Distribution of British Birds’ each with their own title-page. 

Royal 8vo. Hardback. With signature of H. Becker dated May 1898 to each title-page. Occ., mostly marginal, 

minor spotting to plates, small light mark to blank margin of 15 plates, only occ. very minor spotting to text o/w. 

contents fine. More recent handsome half calf over marbled boards, with gilt lettering and decoration, showing 

some sunning to spines, o/w. fine. Uncommon second issue.    [67471]  £625.00 

This issue of Seebohm’s sought after work benefited from the inclusion of two additional works of his, the ‘Classification...’ 

(Pub. 1895 and running to 36-pages) and his seldom found ‘Geographical Distribution.....’ (Pub. 1893 and running to 190 

pages).  
 

371. Stainton, H.T. (et al). The Natural History of the Tineina. Volumes I to XIII. 1st. Ed. Pub. John van Voorst. 

1855-1873  Thirteen volume set with 104 hand-coloured plates. 8vo. Hardbacks. Bookplate to Vol. 1. Some 

darkening and / or spotting to end-papers and the occ. title page. Some sections uncut. Elsewhere only minor 

spotting or marginal darkening, o/w. contents fine. Publisher’s blue cloth, lettered in gilt to spine and blind rules to 

boards, nr. fine to fine. A very pleasing set indeed.    [63627]  £1,100.00 
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‘Distinguished for its beautiful hand-coloured plates of larvae, many of them drawn by [William] Buckler. The text is uniquely 

in four languages, English, French, German and Latin - Stainton was fluent in all of them - arranged in parallet columns’ 

(Salmon). 
 

372. Theobald, Fred. V. A Monograph of the Culicidae or Mosquitoes.  1st. Ed. Pub. British Museum (Natural 

History). 1901-1910  Complete set comprising five text vols. and one plate vol. (a total of 37 colour and 44 b/w. 

plates) with two Errata labels for plates in Vol. III and Errata for Vols. I and II. 8vo. Hardback. Ex-BM(NH) lib. 

with their stamp (incl. to verso of plates), o/w. contents fine. Original gilt lettered BM(NH) cloth, spine of Vol. IV 

professionally repaired and bindings overall in thor. vg. to nr. fine condition. A very pleasing set of this seldom 

come across work.    [67411]  £475.00 

The long-title continues ‘Mainly compiled from the collections received at the British Museum from various parts of the world 

in connection with the investigation into the cause of Malaria conducted by the Colonial Office and the Royal Society.’. 
 

373. [Warner, Richard]. Plantae Woodfordienses. A Catalogue of the More Perfect Plants growing 

spontaneously about Woodford in the County of Essex. 1st. Ed. Pub. for the Author, London. 1771  pp.[viii], 

238 plus 2-page Errata. Small 8vo. Hardback. Engraved monogram to title-page as published. With period 

ownership signature of James Coxwell to ffep. With further ownership insc. incl. that of John Gilmour (dated 

1933), then Gilmour gave this copy to Ted Lousley on 10th Feb 1950. Contents very clean indeed and in nr. fine 

condition. Contemporary full-calf boards, with some rubbing to extremities, benefiting from more recent calf 

spine, fine condition, preserving original spine label. A very pleasing copy of this scarce flora with charming 

provenance.    [67513]  £450.00 

John Gilmour (1906 - 1986), Cambridge botanist and author, was a member of the editorial board for Collins’ New Naturalist 

series between 1943 and 1979. He gave this book to Ted Lousley (1907 - 1976) ‘with grateful thanks for much support & help’. 

Lousley was ‘one of the leading field botanists of the mid twentieth century with an unrivalled knowledge of plants and their 

localities’ (Bernhard and Loe). He was the author of several books, including New Naturalist No. 16 - Wild Flowers of Chalk 

and Limestone. 
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374. Ackerman, W.L. Growing Camellias in Cold Climates.  1st. Ed. Pub. Noble House, Maryland. 2002  pp.136 

with colour photos. 8vo. New hardback in new dw. Last copy.    [59317]  £40.00 

Establishes those cultural practices necessary for successfully growing camellias where harsh climatic conditions exist. 
 

375. Adams, K. & Pelz, P. Grasses in the Garden. Design Ideas, Plant Portraits and Care. 1st. Ed. Pub. Garden 

Art Press. 2015  pp.160 with colour photos. 4to. New hardback in new dw. RRP £25.00.    [60481]  £20.00 

Demonstrates the diversity of grasses, their range, colour and size. Practical advice on their purchase and care to help ensure 

striking year-round displays. 
 

376. Angel, Heather. Planting for Pollinators. Creating a Garden Haven. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury 2023  pp.240 

with col. illus. throughout. 4to. New softback. RRP £16.99.    [65652]  £15.50 

Without bees, flies, hoverflies, butterflies, moths & beetles, some of our favourite foods, flowers & plants would cease to exist. 

Organised by season and featuring more than 100 plant species – including bulbs, annuals, perennials, shrubs and climbers – 

this guide will help you to discover the short & long-term benefits of having a variety of pollinators visit your garden. 
 

377. Argent, Dr. G. Rhododendrons of subgenus Vireya.  1st. Ed. Pub. RHS / RBG Edinburgh. 2006  pp.xii, 382 

with col. photos and illus. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [66973]  £42.00 

Vireya rhododendrons are an attractive group of plants with a greater diversity of flower form than any other group of 

rhododendrons. They are widely grown around the world for their beautiful and sometimes powerfully perfumed flowers. 
 

378. Argent, Dr. G. et al. The Rhododendron Handbook 1998. Rhododendron Species in Cultivation. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. RHS. 1997  pp.352 with col. photos. and dist. maps. 8vo. Fine softback with very gently sunned spine.    

[66986]  £30.00 

Contains full descriptions of all Rhododendron species in general cultivation in Europe and the USA, including the Vireya 

rhododendrons. This, the most up-to-date, edition has been completely rewritten with updated nomenclature and a 

comprehensive list of synonyms. 
 

379. Avray Tipping, H. The Garden of To-Day.  1st. Ed. Pub. Martin Hopkinson Ltd. 1933  pp.288 with b/w. 

photos. and illus. 8vo. Minor spotting to fore-edge of text block, o/w. contents fine. Original cloth boards nr. fine.    

[66949]  £150.00 

Tipping (1855–1933) was a French-born British writer on country houses and gardens, a garden designer, and Architectural 

Editor of Country Life magazine for 17 years. This work is divided into four chapters ‘Garden Making and Garden Features’, 

‘The Garden’s Four Seasons’, ‘Trees and Shrubs’ and ‘Perennials, Annuals and Bulbs’.  
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380. Bean, W.J. The Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew: Historical and Descriptive.   1st. Ed. Pub. Cassell. 1908  

pp.xx, 222 with 20 colour and 40 half-tone plates. Large 4to. Hardback. TEG. Pages 63 and 64 provided in smaller 

format facsimile. Scattered spotting and contents overall in thor. vg. condition. Original decorative boards with gilt 

lettering and armorial in good to vg. conditon.    [66940]  £30.00 
 

381. Bennett, M. Pulmonarias and the Borage Family.  1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 2003  pp.240 with colour 

photos. and line drawings. 4to. New hardback in new dw.    [61095]  £25.00 

A comprehensive account of the family Boraginaceae in the wild and in cultivation. Detailed advice on growing and 

propagating all members of the family. Tips on choosing the right garden habitat for each species and on combining different 

plants to form natural-looking associations. 
 

382. Blanchard, J.W. Narcissus. A Guide to Wild Daffodils. 1st. Ed. Pub. Alpine Garden Society. 1990  pp.203 

with 46 colour photos, plus line drawings and dist. maps. Large 8vo. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block 

o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw. with a little light spotting. Scarce.    [66972]  £60.00 

Descriptions of over 150 species, varieties, forms and hybrids, all with detail including history, habit and cultivation. 
 

383. Bourne, Val. The Natural Gardener. The way we all want to garden. 1st. Ed. Pub. Frances Lincoln. 2004  

pp.168 with colour photos., throughout. Large 8vo. New hardback in new dw. RRP £16.99.    [57091]  £10.00 

Highly recommended. Demonstrates how you can use organic principles to create a garden that is not only healthy, with the 

balance to control pests and diseases in an environmentally friendly way, but also extraordinarily beautiful.  
 

384. Bowles, E.A. A Handbook of Narcissus.  1st. Ed. Pub. Martin Hopkinson. 1934  pp.248 with b/w. illus. 8vo. A 

little spotting to top-edge of text block, some spine lean o/w. a fine hardback in good to vg. dw.    [66945]  £50.00 

A collection of information gathered from the works of earlier writers together with the author’s own observations of both the 

wild species and the garden-raised varities.  
 

385. Bowles, E.A. My Garden in Spring. My Garden in Summer. My Garden in Autumn and Winter.  1st. 

Ed. Pub. T.C. & E.C Jack. 1914-15  Three volume set with colour plates and b/w. photos. 8vo. Bookplate of Villa 

Medici, Fiesole (Italy) to one volume. Scattered spotting to contents and some minor marking to prelims. of 

‘Autumn and Winter’ volume. Original decorated boards in good to vg. condition.    [66952]  £150.00 
 

386. Bown, D. Alba. The Book of White Flowers. 1st. Ed. Pub. Unwin Hyman. 1989  pp.160 with colour photos 

and b/w. illus. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [59888]  £7.00 

A source of inspiration and practical advice for lovers of white flowers. 
 

387. Cane, Percy S. The Earth is my Canvas.  1st. Ed. Pub. Methuen & Co. 1956  pp.ix, 161 with b/w. photos. and 

plans. Small 4to. Light spotting to ends o/w. contents fine. Original cloth with some fading to lower edge o/w. a 

fine hardback in good to vg. dw.    [67162]  £15.00 

Highly regarded as a garden designer, this book illustrates the many projects Percy Cane has completed and suggests how 

gardens of any size can be given their own distinct beauty. 
 

388. Chatto, Beth. The Damp Garden.  1st. Ed. Pub. Dent. 1982  pp.336 with col. photos. and  b/w. plans. 8vo. 

Hardback. Previous owner’s small label. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw., with gently suned spine.    [66613]  £10.00 

Beth Chatto conveys the practical gardening wisdom and sense of design and colour for which she is famous. 
 

389. Chinery, M. Garden Pests of Britain and Europe.  Pub. A & C Black. 2010  pp.304 with colour photos. 

throughout. 8vo. New softback. Last copy. Out-of-print.    [44241]  £15.50 

Contains identification tips for 200 common garden insect pests as both adults and larvae. Tips for recognising other 

invertebrate pests such as slugs, snails and millipedes. More than 250 close-up full-colour photographs.  
 

390. Coles, C. Gardens & Deer. A Guide to Damage Limitation. 1st. Ed. Pub. Swan Hill. 1997  pp.viii, 142 with 

col. photos and dist. maps. 8vo. New hardback in new dw. RRP £19.95. Last copy.    [66930]  £10.00 

This book explains the reasons for the deer's recent invasion of British gardens and their comparative indifference to man. It 

details deer behaviour in gardens, explains how to recognise the different species, signs of their presence and the sort of 

damage they do, alongside the evaluation of many deterrents. 
 

391. Cox, P.A. and Cox, K.N.E. The Encyclopedia of Rhododendron Species.  1st. Ed. Pub. Glendoick. 1997  

pp.xx, 396 with col. photos. throughout. 4to. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback in fine 

dw.    [66984]  £60.00 

Brings together all cultivated temperate species with full botanical descriptions with over 1500 photographic illustrations. 
 

392. Crowe, Sylvia.  Garden Design.  1st. Ed. 3rd. Imp. Pub. Country Life. 1965  pp.229 with b/w. photos. plans and 

illus. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in vg. dw. with a little loss to front.     [67009]  £20.00 
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Sylvia Crowe’s ‘Garden Design’ has influenced several generations of landscape architects and specialist garden designers 

since it was first published in 1958. It encompasses both a fascinating history of design in gardens and a stimulating study of 

the need for these principles to be applied to the contemporary landscape. 
 

393. Curtis, C.H. and Gibson, W. The Book of Topiary.  Pub. John Lane : The Bodley Head. [1904]  pp.80 with 34 

plates. 8vo. Hardback. Light spotting to fore-edges of text block and contents o/w. fine. Original pictorial cloth 

boards nr. fine.    [66947]  £48.00 

A contribution to the history of the art of topiary. The book’s aim is to provide an hour's reading on one of the most interesting 

branches of horticulture. One of the first studies of topiarian history, making this work unique. Charles H. Curtis was a fellow 

of the Royal Horticultural Society and assistant editor of the 'Gardener's Magazine. W. Gibson was head gardener at Levens 

Hall in Westmoreland (now Cumbria). 
 

394. Duncan, Graham. The Genus Lachenalia.  1st. Ed. Pub. RBG Kew. 2012  pp.480 with over 300 colour photos., 

supporting botanical illustrations & line drawings. 4to. New hardback in new dw. RRP £130.00.    [49107]  £60.00 

The first complete, illustrated systematic monograph of this horticulturally important and botanically diverse group of 133 

species; it includes ten species and one subspecies that are new to science.  
 

395. Galle, Fred C. Azaleas.  1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 1985  pp.486 with col. photos and line drawings. 4to. 

Hardback. Small owner’s label. Spotting to fore-edges of text block and end-papers, o/w. contents fine. Some 

spotting to boards in a thor. vg. dw.     [66974]  £30.00 

Considers new cultivars, new colours and combinations. There are now over 6,000 cultivars from Japan, England, Holland, 

Belguim and Australian. Not only is there an exhaustive account of species and cultivars but other matters that concern both 

growers and gardeners including a chapter on landscaping, companion plants, culture, pests and diseases, hybridizing and 

bonsai. 
 

396. Gerritsen, M.E. &. Parsons, R. Masdevallias. Gems of the Orchid World. 1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 2005  

pp.299 with colour photos throughout. 4to. New hardback in new dw.     [66925]  £29.99 

A complete reference to these collectible orchids. An inspiring tribute to their beauty and a practical guide to their care, the 

book offers detailed advice on all aspects of culture. Includes chapters on propagating, showing, and registering masdevallias. 
 

397. Hibberd, Shirley (Sanders, T.W. (revised by)). The Amateur’s Greenhouse and Conservatory: A complete 

Guide to the Construction, Heating, and Management of Greenhouses and Conservatories, and the 

Selection, Propagation, Cultivation, and Improvement of Plants adapted for Growing therein. New Rev. 

Ed. Pub. Collingridge. [1894]  pp.301 with col. frontis., b/w. text illus plus publisher’s catalogue. 8vo.  Hardback. 

Occ. light spotting and a little darkening o/w. contents fine. Original decorated boards thor. vg.    [66944]  £50.00 

Some years had passed since the previous edition and demand called for a new and revised edition. Saunders retained as much 

of the original text as possible. Where progress had been made (for example in the construction of plant houses) revisions were 

made. Very well illustrated, showing plans for construction, equipment and plants. A fascinating insight into the subject by one 

of the most popular and successful Victorian garden writers.  
 

398. Hobhouse, Penelope. The Country Gardener.  1st. Ed. Pub. Phaidon. 1976  pp.xi, 190 with b/w. photos. 8vo. 

Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [66964]  £8.00 

Hobhouse shows how country gardening methods, originally developed for larger gardens, have been adapted for smaller 

gardens. 
 

399. Hogg, Robert. The Fruit Manual. Containing the Descriptions, Synonymes, and Classification of the 

Fruits and Fruit Trees of Great Britain; with 101 Engravings of the Best Varieties. 4th. Ed. Pub. Journal of 

Horticulture Office, London. 1875  pp.viii, 600 plus 56-pages of plates line drawings illustrating 101 fruits. 8vo. 

Hardback. Signature (dated 1875) to front pastedown. Errata slip present. Some spotting o/w. contents fine. 

Original pebbled maroon cloth boards with embossed pattern in thor. vg. condition with some sunning to spine.     

[66951]  £100.00 

Robert Hogg (1818–97) was a British nurseryman and an early secretary of the Royal Horticultural Society.  He first published 

this work in 1860, adding to it with each new edition.  It was very much the standard reference work of the period. 
 

400. Holmes, C. Water Lilies and Bory Latour-Marliac. The genius behind Monet’s Water Lilies. 1st. Ed. 

Garden Art Press. 2015  pp.207 with col. photos., b/w. photos., and illus. 4to. New hardback in new dw. RRP 

£29.99.    [56526]  £18.50 

A comprehensive account of the introduction of water lilies into European culture, largely through the passion and devotion of 

one man, Joseph Bory Latour-Marliac (1830-1911). A large section is dedicated to detailing Hardy Water Lilies cultivated by 

gardeners today. 
 

401. Ingold, Prof. T. (et al). David Nash. A Natural Gallery. 1st. Ed. Pub. Kew. 2013  pp.192 with colour photos 

throughout. 4to. New hardback in new dw. RRP £40.00.    [60480]  £30.00 
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Chronicles David Nash’s year long residency at Kew Gardens when he worked with trees at the end of their lives. Stunning 

colour photography and insightful text documents his sculptures progress against a changing seasonal background - an 

excellent showcase for this new work. 
 

402. Ingram, Collingwood. Ornamental Cherries.  1st. Ed. Pub. Country Life. 1948  pp.259 with 8 plates of colour 

illus., 40 b/w. figs. and line drawings to text. 8vo. Hardback. Spotting to fore-edges of text block and occ. 

internally o/w. contents fine. Original cloth in thor. vg. condition. Scarce.    [67173]  £125.00 

A highly absorbing account and still the standard work on this subject. Collingwood ‘Cherry’ Ingram (1880-1981) was a 

leading authority on Japanese flowering cherries. By 1926, he was a world authority on Japanese cherries and was asked to 

address the Cherry Society in Japan on their national tree. 
 

403. Ingwersen, W. Alpines.  1st. Ed. Pub. John Murray. 1991  pp.x, 292 with 350 col. photos. 4to. Fine hardback in 

nr. fine dw.    [67001]  £12.00 

Distils Will Ingwersen’s experience with Alpines - discovering, propagating and growing them. It forms a perfect 

complimentary volume to his ‘Manual of Alpine Plants’. 
 

404. Keay, A. & Watkins, J. (Eds.). The Elizabethan Garden at Kenilworth Castle.   1st. Ed. Pub. English 

Heritage. 2013  pp.x, 212 with colour and b/w., photos., illus., and plans. 4to. New softback. RRP £40.00.     

[56322]  £30.00 

The garden created by Robert Dudley, Earl of Leicester, at Kenilworth was one of the wonders of Elizabethan England. It was 

also very well documented which aided greatly its recreation in 2009. This book presents the documentary and archaeological 

work that went into the restoration project. 
 

405. Laurance, Robin. Coconut. How the shy fruit shaped our World. 1st. Ed. Pub. The History Press. 2019  

pp.224 with colour and b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. New hardback in new dw. RRP £15.99.    [62822]  £12.50 

Coconuts have had a surprising influence in history and on everyday life - from inciting mutiny on the ‘Bounty’ to forming a 

vital part of gas-mask filters, and carrying an SOS which would save a young John F. Kennedy’s life. This is the remarkable 

history of the most widely used plant nature has conceived. 
 

406. Lloyd, Christopher. The Well-Tempered Garden.  New Ed. Pub. Cassell.  2001  pp.iv, 362. Large 8vo. Some 

spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw.    [66980]  £10.00 

Many hundreds of garden plants are discussed: their beauty, uses, cultivation and propagation. Christopher Lloyd commented 

for this edition that ’this  book is a period piece, some things have been updated, others are of their time and have not’.  
 

407. Macdonald, B. Practical Woody Plant Propagation. For Nursery Growers. 1st. Ed. 3rd Prt. Pub. B.T. 

Batsford. 1990  pp.xiv, 669 with b/w. photos. and illus. 4to. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block, corners 

gently bumped o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw. showing some sunning to spine.    [66982]  £28.00 

An exhaustive work covering propagating methods, from growing from seed to cuttings, grafting, layering and tissue culture. 

Includes detailed explanations and illustrations of the procedures used. 
 

408. MacDougall, E.B. (Ed.). Ancient Roman Villa Gardens.  1st. Ed. Pub. Dumbarton Oaks.  1987  pp.[vi], 260 

with b/w. photos., plans and illus. 4to. Fine hardback.     [58825]  £68.00 

A collection of seven essays on the theme of  Roman villa gardens covering topics from the literary evidence for pleasure 

gardens to details of recently excavated gardens.  
 

409. Macoboy, Stirling. The Colour Dictionary of Camellias.  1st. Ed. Pub. Lansdowne Press. 1981  pp.208 with 

colour photos. and illus. throughout. Folio. Nr. fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [59365]  £15.00 

Almost 2,000 species and cultivars, with detailed descriptions of over 1,000 of them and photographs of more than 400 in rich, 

lifelike colour. 
 

410. Mathew, Brian (Ed.). Genus Cyclamen. In Science, Cultivation, Art and Culture. 1st. Ed. Pub. RBG, Kew. 

2013  pp.574 with over 700 colour photos. & illus. 4to. New hardback in new dw. RRP £90.00.     [57365]  £65.00 

A celebration of Cyclamen. Practical information on cultivation and propagation is presented alongside the botany of all taxa, 

the history of Cyclamen and information on its use in botanical art, ceramics, pottery and more. 
 

411. Millais, J.G. Magnolias.  1st. Ed. Pub. Longmans, Green. 1927  pp.vi, 250 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Hardback. 

Contents fine. Original cloth boards thor. vg.    [66942]  £40.00 

A standard text. Considers the cultivation of magnolias, those varieties found in British gardeners, those growing in Yunnan 

alongside a key to species and an alphabetical list of magnolias. 
 

412. Nelson, E.C. Hardy Heathers. From the Northern Hemisphere.  1st. Ed. Pub. RBG Kew. 2011  pp.456 

beautifully illustrated with col. illus., line drawings, col. photos. and maps. 4to. New hardback in new dw.    

[47783]  £40.00 
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This fully illustrated monograph describes all Calluna, Daboecia and Erica species growing naturally in the northern 

hemisphere. It includes details of the distribution, history, conservation, classification and cultivation. Fifteen full page colour 

paintings by the renowned artist Christabel King accompany the text. 
 

413. Nitschke, Gunter. The Architecture of the Japanese Garden. Right Angle and Natural Form. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Taschen. 1991  pp.319 with col. and b/w. photos., b/w. plans and illus. Small folio. Small owner’s label. Minor 

spotting to top-edge of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [66979]  £15.00 

As the same time as detailing the characteristics differentiating each of the five major epochs in the history of Japanese 

gardening, Gunter Nitschke identifies the common motif which underlies them all: the attempt to achieve an aesthetic symbiosis 

of natural form and architectural geometry. 
 

414. Oudolf, P. and Darke, R. Gardens of the High Line. Elevating the Nature of Modern Landscapes. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Timber Press. 2017  pp.320 with col. photos. throughout. 4to. Fine softback.     [67169]  £15.00 

Before it was restored, the High Line (New York) was an untouched, abandoned landscape overgrown with wildflowers. Today 

it's a central plaza, a cultural centre, a walkway, and a green retreat in a bustling city that is free for all to enjoy. But above all 

else, it is a beautiful, dynamic garden with plantings designed by Piet Oudolf, one of the world's most extraordinary garden 

designers. ‘Gardens of the High Line’ offers an in-depth view into the planting designs, plant palette, and maintenance of this 

landmark achievement. 
 

415. Oudolf, P. and Kingsbury, N. Planting. A New Perspective. 1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 2013  pp.280 with 

colour photos. throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [67166]  £15.00 

The first book to share Oudolf's original planting plans and plant groupings and the only book to explicitly show how his 

gardens and landscapes are made. 
 

416. Oudolf, P. with Kingsbury, N. Designing with Plants.  1st. Ed. Pub. Conran Octopus. 1999  pp.160 with col. 

photos. throughout. 4to. Nr. fine softback.    [67168]  £20.00 

An informative and visually breathtaking study of Piet Oudolf's planting theory and practice, and it provides all the advice 

necessary to create the same effects in your own garden. 
 

417. Potter, J. The Rose.   1st. Ed. Pub. Callisto. 2010  pp.xxi, 520 with colour plates and other text figs. throughout. 

4to. New hardback in new dw. RRP £30.00.    [44805]  £15.00 

Jennifer Potter shows what exactly gives this most fragrant flower its potency in societies around the world. The story begins in 

the Greek and Roman Empires moving through time and around the world, ending up with ‘Rose Mania’ in the mid to late 

nineteenth century.  
 

418. Rohde, E. Sinclair. Oxford's College Gardens.  1st. Ed. Pub. Herbert Jenkins. 1932  pp.xii, 193 with charming 

colour and b/w., plates. Small 4to. Hardback. Some spotting to contents o/w. fine. Original blue cloth boards with 

gilt lettering to spine in thor. vg. condition in vg., illustrated, dw.  Uncommon to find in dw.    [66939]  £30.00 

In her scholarly yet readable manner Eleanor Sinclair Rohde gives an historical account of all the College gardens, also the 

old Physick, now Botanical garden. 
 

419. Rohde, E. Sinclair. The Story of the Garden. With a chapter on American gardens. 1st. Ed. Pub. Medici 

Society. 1932  pp.xii, 325 with five col. plates and numerous b/w. illus. Large 8vo. Hardback. Inscription, dated 

Christmas 1932, to ffep. Occ. light spotting to margins o/w. contents fine. Original cloth in vg. condition with neat 

repair to top of spine.    [66938]  £10.00 

A history of the garden from the European perspective from the earliest times until the 20th century. 
 

420. Sackville-West, V.  In Your Garden, In Your Garden Again, More For Your Garden and Even More 

for Your Garden.   1st. Ed. Pub. Michael Joseph.  1952-58  Four volume set. 8vo. Thor. vg. hardbacks in good 

to vg. dws. (Even More for Your Garden wanting dw).    [66946]  £125.00 

Please note that ‘In Your Garden’ is first editon third impression, all other volumes are first edition first impression. 
 

421. Schaarschmidt-Richter, I. and Mori, O. Japanese Gardens.  1st. Ed. Pub. William Morrow. 1979  pp.324 with 

col. and b/w. photos, b/w. figs. Small folio. Small owner’s label. Some spotting to ends  o/w. a fine hardback in 

thor. vg. dw.    [66978]  £48.00 

A visual celebration of the the Japanese art of landscape gardening. Reveals for the first time every aspect and detail of the 

Japanese garden - its rich historical background, its infinitely varied style and composition, its social importance as a place of 

pleasure and meditation, and its unique visual effected as a work of art. 
 

422. Schmid, W. George The Genus Hosta. Giboshi Zoku. 1st. Ed. Pub. Batsford. 1991  pp.428 with col. and b/w. 

photos. 4to. Minor spotting to top-edge of text block, o/w. a fine in fine dw.     [66926]  £18.00 

A superb work on this beautiful plant, the first revision of the genus for 50 years. 
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423. Simms, B. John Brookes.  Garden and Landscape Designer. 1st. Ed. Pub. Conran Octopus. 2007  pp.208 

with colour photos. and garden plans throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [60029]  £15.00 

In this study of John Brookes’ career Barbara Simms charts his life, influences and design philosophy. Eighteen case studies 

show some of his important designs from concept to completion.  
 

424. Sitwell, S. Old Fashioned Flowers.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Country Life. 1948  pp.193 with colour plates and illus. 

by John Farleigh. Large 8vo. Hardback. Contents fine. Original boards in thor. vg. condition.    [67003]  £30.00 

Sacheverell Sitwell was a witer and critic & produced over 50 books on such subjects as art, architecture, music & gardening. 
 

425. Synge, Patrick M. (Ed.). The Fruit Garden Displayed.  New Rev. Ed. Rep. Pub. The RHS. 1968  pp.182 with 

b/w. photos. throughout. Large 8vo. Minor foxing to endpapers. Occ. annotations in text, o/w., a thor. vg. softback. 

Related material on gooseberry, apple and pear varieties and a handwritten note on apple propagation loosely 

inserted. A very interesting copy.    [58858]  £10.00 

A practical book for producing fruit from the home garden. Covers planning, choice of rootstock, manuring, pruning, control 

of weeds, pests and diseases. Also, treatments for old and neglected trees and bushes. 
 

426. Taylor, H.V. The Apples of England.  3rd. Ed. Rep. Pub. Crosby Lockwood. 1948  pp.206 with 36 colour 

photographic plates plus 23-pages of adverts. Small 4to. Hardback. Some spotting to end-papers o/w. a fine 

hardback in vg. dw.    [67340]  £45.00 

The preferred edition which was revised and contains colour plates. Still considered by many to be the standard text. 
 

427. Vertrees, J.D. Japanese Maples.   3rd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Timber Press.  2001  pp.332 with colour photos. 

throughout. 4to. Minor spotting to top-edge of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw. With a copy of The 

Blodwen Nursery’s (Cornwall) four page Chelsea Flower Show Catalogue (2002) loosely inserted. The Blodwen 

Nursery specialises in Japanese Maples and this catalogue lists cultivars for mail order and provides key points of 

interest for each maple.    [66992]  £25.00 

The third edition of this classic book with comprehensive and practical information on growing Japanese maples well. 
 

428. Ward, P. Primroses & Polyanthus. A Guide to the Species and Hybrids. 1st. Ed. Pub. Batsford. 1997  

pp.160 with 64 colour photos. 4to. New hardback in new dw. RRP £25.00.    [61657]  £20.00 

A standard work on the subject covering cultivation, hybridizing, pests and diseases. 
 

429. Warren-Wren, S.C. Willows.  1st. Ed. Pub. David & Charles. 1972  pp.179 with col. frontis., b/w. photos. and 

line drawings. 8vo. Minor spotting o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [66985]  £5.00 

The willow is one of the earliest recorded plants. This book is a fascinating study of this tenacious and prolific plant in all its 

variety. The author discusses the three main types alongside information on their cultivation, propagation, pests and diseases. 
 

430. Wells, J.S. Modern Miniature Daffodils. Species and Hybrids. 1st. Ed. Pub. Batsford/Timber. 1989  pp.170 

with colour photos. and illus. 4to. Minor spotting to top-edge of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in vg. dw.    

[66988]  £12.50 

A book which C.D. Brickell suggested was “likely to remain a standard”. Full of practical information for daffodil enthusiasts. 
 

431. Wilford, R. Tulips. Species and Hybrids for the Gardener. 1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 2006  pp.211 with 

colour photos. New hardback in new dw. RRP £25.00. Last copy.    [47676]  £12.50 

Wilford's experience of growing tulips at the Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew, informs his excellent cultivation advice. 

Comprehensive descriptions of gardenworthy species and lesser-known rarities. 
 

432. Wilson, Robert. Horticultural Colour Chart.  1st. Ed. Pub. British Colour Council and The Royal 

Horticultural Society. 1938  Two vol. set with 300 loose colour charts as published. Small 4to. Stored in 

publishers fold-out cases and further slipcases. Colour charts curled at edges (common for this work), small closed 

tear to chart no.1 o/w. all in fine condition. With introductory / explanatory booklet for each volume (as published) 

in nr. fine condition. Erratum slip in Chart II. Cases and slip-cases in nr. fine to fine condition.    [66957]  £75.00 

This work standardised colour types and terms for use in horticulture. 
 

 Special offers and recent acquisitions – Natural History & Zoology 
 

433. Archer-Thompson, J. & Cremona, J. Rocky Shores. British Wildlife Collection No. 7. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Bloomsbury. 2019  pp.368 with colour photos. and illus. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. Signed by both John 

Archer-Thompson and Julian Cremona to title page.    [67062]  £50.00 

‘Rocky Shores’ explores the species, communities and landscape of the narrow strip of land along our coastline. No other 

habitat in Britain is as extreme and dynamic, yet an impressive number of life forms have adapted and even thrive in these 

challenging conditions.  
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434. Atkins, Sir Hedley. Down: The Home of the Darwins. The Story of a House and the People who lived 

there. 1st. Ed. Pub. Royal College of Surgeons of England.  1974  pp.131 with black and white plates, 4 other 

illus., plus two family trees. 4to. Nr. fine hardback in green boards with gilt decoration.    [67032]  £25.00 
 

435. Barringer, J.C. Faden’s Map of Norfolk. First printed in 1797. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Larks Press. 2001  pp.11 

with Faden’s map in 36 b/w. parts. Landscape 8vo. Small owner’s label to verso of front cover. Nr. fine softback.     

[67088]  £10.00 

William Faden, geographer to King George III and the Prince of Wales, published his map of Norfolk, on 12th August 1797, on 

six sheets on a scale of one inch to one mile. 
 

436. Blunt, W.  The Compleat Naturalist. A Life of Linnaeus. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1971  pp.256 with colour and 

b/w. illus. Small 4to. Fine hardback in vg. dw.    [66539]  £10.00 

A lively biography of Carl Linnaeus with an account his expeditions to Lapland and his major scientific achievements. 
 

437. Breytenbach, J. The Plunderers.  1st. Ed. Pub. Covos Day. 2001  pp.322. 8vo. Signature to verso of front cover. 

8vo. A little light spotting to fore-edge of text block o/w. a fine softback.    [67228]  £40.00 

Examines ivory and rhino horn smuggling (and on a smaller scale drugs) between Angola and South Africa during Savimbi's 

reign. Tells of the dispair of the Bushmen, ignored by political leaders, and the army they had served for so long. Of the moral 

cowardice and greed of top politicians and generals who indiscriminately slaughtered game and smuggled contraband to line 

their own pockets in the name of the ‘war effort’. But it also tells of the bravery of the game ranger and his small band of 

Bushmen who had the courage to care. 
 

438. Bridson, G. The History of Natural History. An annotated bibliography - Second Edition. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

The Linnean Soc. of London. 2008  pp.xxxii, 1032 with col. & b/w. illus. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. With a 

copy of the Archives of Natural History’s very favourable review of ‘The History of Natural History’ loosely 

inserted. In-print at £120.00.    [67153]  £75.00 

An essential source of information for scientists, researchers and enthusiastic amateurs. This annotated bibliography provides 

a unique key to information sources for this wide-ranging subject. Compiled over many years by Gavin Bridson, this revised 

and greatly updated second edition includes over 5,300 additional references. 
 

439. Bryant, A.T. Olden Times in Zululand and Natal. Containing Earlier Political History of the Eastern-

Nguni Clans. Fac. Rep. Pub. Struik.  1965  pp.xxi, 697 with b/w. illus., folding charts & folding map. 8vo. 

Owner’s signature to front paste down. Some marking to fore-edges of text block o/w. fine hardback in thor. vg. 

dw. Limited edition of 750 copies, this copy No. 663.     [67237]  £50.00 

‘Deals with the Tribal History of the Eastern Nguni Bantu, with the political state and activities of the different clans, in 

particular at the earliest period (c. 1750-1828) of their existent traditions; the time prior to, and contemporaneous with the 

Zulu King, Shaka and immediately preceding the whiteman’s coming (1824).’ 
 

440. Burton, Maurice. Wild Animals of the British Isles. Wayside and Woodland Series. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. 

Frederick Warne. 1973  pp.xxvi,222 with colour and b/w. photo. plates and line drawings. 8vo. From the library of 

the naturalist Mark Carwardine with two of his inscriptions (one dated 1976). Minor spotting to fore-edge of text 

block, o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw.    [49659]  £15.00 

Presents detailed, highly readable, information on 70 species of mammals, reptiles and amphibians. ‘Mark Carwardine (born 

1959) is a British zoologist who achieved widespread recognition with his 20-year conservation project – Last Chance to See – 

which involved round-the-world expeditions with Douglas Adams and Stephen Fry’. 
 

441. Campbell, I. et al. Habitats of the World. A Field Guide for Birders, Naturalists and Ecologists. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Princeton. 2021  pp.568 with col. photos. and dist. maps throughout. 8vo. Fine softback. In-print at £30.00.    

[67058]  £15.00 

The first field guide to the world's major land habitats – 189 in all. Using the format of a natural history field guide, this 

compact, accessible, and comprehensive book features concise identification descriptions and is richly illustrated – including 

more than 650 colour photographs of habitats and their wildlife. 
 

442. Campbell, S. The Garden Diary of Doctor Darwin. 1838 - 1865. 1st. Ed. Pub. Unicorn. 2021  pp.319 with 

col. & b/w. photos. and illus. Small 4to. Fine hardback.    [67031]  £15.00 

In 1986, Susan Campbell made the chance discovery of a hitherto unknown garden diary. She spent the next 35 years 

researching its background before writing this book. The diary was written between 1838 and 1865 by the father of Charles 

Darwin, Doctor Robert Darwin and after his death in 1848 it was continued by his sister, Susan. 
 

443. Castell, C.P. British Caenozoic Fossils. (Tertiary and Quaternary). 5th. Ed. Pub. British Museum (Nat. 

Hist.). 1975  pp.vi, 132 with col. map and 44 b/w. plates. 8vo. Fine softback.    [67037]  £7.50 

This handbook illustrates 354 of the animal and plant species that have inhabited Britain during the past 70 million years.  
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444. Castell, C.P. British Mesozoic Fossils.  5th. Ed. Pub. British Museum (Nat. Hist.). 1975  pp.vi., 207 with col. 

map and 73 b/w. plates. 8vo. Nr. fine softback.    [67025]  £5.00 

The Mesozoic era ranged from 225 million to 70 million years ago and although known as the ‘Age of Reptiles’ the term ‘Age 

of Ammonites’ would appear to fossil collectors to be more appropriate. These molluscs form an important element of the 365 

fossil species illustrated in this book. 
 

445. Chancellor, G. and Van Wyhe, J.  Charles Darwin’s Notebooks from the Voyage of the Beagle.  1st. Ed. 

Pub. Cambridge Univ. Press. 2009  pp.xxxiii, 615 with b/w. text illus. Large 8vo. Fine hardback.    [67036] £95.00 

This is the first full edition of the notebooks used by Darwin during his epic voyage in the Beagle. It contains transcriptions of 

all fifteen notebooks, which now survive as some of the most precious documents in the history of science. 
 

446. Chatters, Clive. Heathland. British Wildlife Collection No. 9. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2021  pp.432 with 

colour photos. and illus. 4to. Publisher’s bookplate, signed by Clive Chatters to front pastedown. Very occ.  

informed notes in pencil to margins, price erased from ffep. o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw.    [67061]  £35.00 

Detailed account of  British heathlands, the ancient landscapes that support a complex of inter-related species and an immense 

diversity of habitats. They also possess a unique human history defined by the struggle between pastoralism and the competing 

demands of those who seek exclusive use of the land. 
 

447. Chatters, Clive. Saltmarsh. British Wildlife Collection No. 5. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2017  pp.384 with 

colour photos. and illus. 4to. Very occ. informed pencil notes to margins o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw. Title 

page signed by Clive Chatters.     [67059]  £40.00 

In this, the fifth volume of the British Wildlife Collection, Clive Chatters celebrates the natural history and diversity of 

Saltmarshes; from the highly distinctive marshes in the Scottish Highlands to the urban remnants of the Thames estuary, now 

engulfed within the capital. 
 

448. Clegg, John. Freshwater Life.  4th. Ed. Pub. Warne. 1974  pp.x, 283 with colour illus., b/w. photos and illus. 

8vo. Previous owner’s initials. Fine hardback in very bright, vg. dw.    [67182]  £8.50 

This fourth edition was extensively revised and became the standard reference on the plants and invertebrates of ponds, lakes, 

streams and rivers. 
 

449. Cronin, H. The Ant and the Peacock. Altruism and Sexual Selection from Darwin to Today. 1st. Pbk. Ed. 

Rep. Cambridge Univ. Press. 1994  pp.xiv, 490 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine softback.    [67044]  £7.50 

The theory of natural selection is one of the foremost achievements of science, yet until recently two major issues remained 

unresolved. How can natural selection favour those, like the ant, that renounce tooth and claw in favour of the public spirited 

ways of the commune? How can the theory explain the peacock's tail, a flamboyant burden to its bearer: surely selection would 

act against ornamentation with no obvious value? The author blends history, science and philosophy into a scholarly and 

entertaining account. 
 

450. Darvill, T. Ancient Monuments in the Countryside. An archaeological management review. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Historic Buildings & Monuments Commision for England. 1987  pp.vii, 188 with b/w. photos. 4to. Small owner’s 

label and stamp to half-title. Nr. fine softback. Erratum slip pasted to inside back cover.    [67091]  £8.50 
 

451. Darvill, T. and Fulton, A. The Monuments at Risk Survey of England, 1995. Main Report. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Bournemouth Univ. 1998  pp.xlvi, 328 with col. & b/w. photos. 4to. Fine hardback.    [67089]  £12.50 

This survey represents the first national census of England’s archaeology. 
 

452. Darwin, Charles. On the Origin of Species. By Means of Natural Selection or Preservation of Favoured 

Races in the Struggle for Life. Pub. The Folio Society. 2006  pp.xxxi, 415 with colour and b/w. illus. 4to. Fine 

hardback in fine slipcase.     [67046]  £28.00 

This Folio Society edition follows the text of the first edition, with some minor emendations, and with the inclusion of a 

glossary of scientific terms first published in the fifth edition of 1869. 
 

453. Darwin, Charles. The Voyage of H.M.S. Beagle. Journal of Researches into the Natural History and 

Geology of the Countries visited during the Voyage of H.M.S. Beagle round the World under Captain 

Fitz Roy, R.N.  Pub. The Folio Society.  2003  pp.xxxiv., 518 with colour and b/w. illus. Large 8vo. Fine 

hardback in nr. fine slipcase.    [67045]  £28.00 

This Folio Society edition reprints the text of the 1860 edition with some minor emendations. 
 

454. Duncan, I. et al. (Eds.). The Nature of the Malverns. An Ancient Landscape Steeped in Wildlife. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Pisces. 2018  pp.viii, 264 with colour photos. throughout. 4to. New hardback. RRP £34.50.    [54608]  £30.00 

This is the first ever book to cover all aspects of the natural history of the Malvern Hills. Stretching 14 km north to south, one 

of the defining features of the area is the surprising number of habitats - a combination of hills, commons, woods and urban 

areas.  
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455. Erskine, J.E. Journal of a Cruise among the Islands of The Western Pacific,  Including The Feejees and 

others inhabited by the Polynesian Negro Races, in Her Majesty’s Ship Havannah. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. 

Dawsons. 1967  pp.vi, 488 with b/w. illus. and folding chart. 8vo. Fine hardback with minor mark to front board.     

[66866]  £50.00 
 

456. Friday, L. & Harley, B. Checklist of the Flora and Fauna of Wicken Fen.  1st. Ed. Pub. Harley Books. 

2000  pp.xiv, 112 with b/w. frontis. and maps. Large 8vo. Bookplate. Fine softback.    [55963]  £10.00 

The first comprehensive attempt to provide a checklist for Wicken Fen in over 60 years. 
 

457. Gillham, Mary E. Limestone Downs. Commons, Farms and Woods. The Glamorgan Heritage Coast 

Wildlife Series. Volume 3. 1st. Ed. Pub. The Glamorgan Wildlife Trust. 1991  pp.xv, 217 with colour & b/w. 

photos. and line drawings. 8vo. New softback. Last copy.    [53002]  £9.50 

An in depth countryside study by highly respected naturalist, Dr Mary Eleanor Gillham MBE (1921-2013). It considers land 

form and use, plant and animal life. 
 

458. Gorman, M.L. & Stone, R.D. The Natural History of Moles.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cornell Uni. Press. 1990  pp.xiv, 

138 with colour and b/w. photos., illus., and figs. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [56122]  £12.00 

Recommended. A detailed insight. 
 

459. Gunnell, G.F. &. Simmons, N.B. (Eds.). Evolutionary History of Bats. Fossils, Molecules and Morphology. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge Univ. Press. 2012  pp.xii, 560 with colour and b/w. photos and text figs. 4to. New 

softback copy. RRP £38.99.    [48035]  £25.00 

Covers nearly every aspect of bat biology, ecology and evolutionary history. 
 

460. Harting, James Edmund. The Rabbit. With a chapter on Cookery. Fur, Feather and Fin Series. Fac. Ed. 

Pub. Ashford. 1986  pp.x, [iv], 256 with plates. 8vo. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block, o/w. a fine 

hardback.    [67038]  £6.00 

Facsimile of this work first published in 1898. 
 

461. Hayman, R. Severn.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Logaston. 2018  pp.vi, 266 with col. & b/w. photos. & illus. Large 8vo. 

Occ. exclamatory annotations o/w. a fine softback.    [67081]  £7.50 

The Severn is one of Britain’s great rivers and this book explores the many ways in which the river has become part of our 

culture. It is about when and why the river mattered and why it still matters. 
 

462. Hayman, R. Wye.  1st. Ed. Pub. Logaston. 2016  pp.ix, 260 with col. & b/w. photos. & illus. Large 8vo. Fine 

softback. With a loosely inserted, illus. one-page A4 article ‘Salmon fishing on the River Wye’ with photographs 

from around the 1930s    [67080]  £12.50 

‘A succession of nameless wonders’ was how the 18th. Century poet Thomas Gray described a journey down the River Wye, 

one of Britain’s longest and most beautiful rivers with a rich heritage that remains under-appreciated. 
 

463. Holmes, N. &. Raven, P. Rivers. British Wildlife Collection No. 3. 1st. Ed. Pub. British Wildlife Publishing. 

2014  pp.432 with 200 colour photographs and illustrations. 4to. Original purchase price in pencil to ffep, a few 

notes in pencil at end of volume, o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw. With dedications from both Nigel Holmes and 

Paul Raven to title page.    [67064]  £40.00 

Rivers is the definitive one-book study of this never-more-topical subject. Including detailed information about each of the huge 

variety of river-types to be found in Britain, their flora and fauna. 
 

464. Huxley, J. (Ed). T.H. Huxley’s Diary of the Voyage of H.M.S. Rattlesnake.  1st. Ed. Pub. Chatto & 

Windus. 1935  pp.viii, 371 with colour frontis., fold-out map and b/w. illus. Large 8vo. Some light spotting to title 

pages, map and occ. internally o/w. contents fine. Pleasingly bound in quarter blue leather over blue cloth boards 

showing some sunning to spine, o/w. nr. fine.    [67125]  £40.00 

After the death of T.H. Huxley, a diary was found which he wrote when he was in his early twenties. In the diary there are 

details of a voyage to Australia on H.M.S Rattlesnake. This diary forms the major part of this book. It is an intimate piece of 

writing by a young aspiring scientist. The commentary by Julian Huxley on his grandfather’s life and work makes compelling 

reading. 
 

465. Laurie, W.A. The Ecology and Behaviour of the Greater One-Horned Rhinoceros.  1st. Ed. Pub. by the 

Author.  1978  pp.xxvi, 450 with 42 b/w. plates plus tables & figs. 4to. Hardback. Owner’s signature to front paste 

down, handwritten letter from the author to the book’s owner offering a copy of his thesis for sale and hoping to 

hear his comments, attached to the ffep. Errata slip loosely inserted. Contents fine. Original cloth boards thor. vg. 

to nr. fine.    [67275]  £40.00 

A dissertation submitted to the University of Cambridge for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy. 
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466. Lawman, J. A Natural History of Land’s End.  Pub. Tabb House. 2002  pp.xviii, 203 with colour photos. and 

illus. 8vo. New softback. RRP £13.99.    [49990]  £10.00 

Beginning with an overview of the environmental influences of geography, geology and weather on the wildife of the region, 

the book goes on to describe the different habitats of coastal, moorland, wetland, farmland, and town and village. Detailed lists 

of plants, birds, butterflies, dragonflies and mammals are included as is a chapter on conservation. 
 

467. Liddiard, R. (Ed.). The Medieval Park. New Perspectives. 1st. Ed. Pub. Windgather. 2007  pp.xiv, 207 with 

col. photos. & illus., b/w. figs and maps. Small 4to. Fine softback.    [67076]  £14.00 

The park – a feature of the landscape we always associate with the hunting of deer – played an important role in the psyche of 

Britain's medieval aristocracy. This well-illustrated book offers a reappraisal of the park by a new generation of landscape 

researchers, who use a diversity of approaches to assess its economy, ecology and social role. They show how parks actually 

had many functions other than deer management and hunting. 
 

468. Lillie, M. and Ellis,S. (Eds.). Wetland Archaeology & Environments. Regional Issues, Global 

Perspectives. 1st. Ed. Pub. Oxbow Books. 2007  pp.xxi, 298 with b/w. figs. & tables. Small 4to. Fine softback.    

[67077]  £60.00 

The aim of this book was to outline the current state of wetland cultural and palaeoenvironmental knowledge, and to provide 

multidisciplinary insights into the methodological approaches and theoretical aspects of this important area of study. 
 

469. Long, E. et al (Eds.). Romney Marsh. Coastal and Landscape Change through the Ages. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Oxford Univ. Sch. of Archaeology. 2002  pp.xvi, 215 with b/w. figs, & tables. 4to. Fine softback.    [67050]  £15.00 

Considers change in the coast and landscape of Romney Marsh from the Holocene to the 18th century. 
 

470. Macpherson, Rev. H.A. A Vertebrate Fauna of Lakeland, including Cumberland and Westmorland with 

Lancashire North of the Sands. 1st. Ed. Pub. David Douglas. 1892  pp.civ, 552 with colour and sepia plates, 

text illus., and fold-out col. map. 8vo. Hardback. TEG. With bookplate of Howard H. Davis, stamp of Sir Joseph 

Lowrey K.B.E and signature of Anthony Vaughan. Occ. very minor spotting, o/w. contents fine. Original green 

cloth boards with gilt lettering to spine in thor. vg. condition.    [61188]  £75.00 

A detailed account of the wildlife common to the Lake District. 
 

471. Macpherson, Rev. H.A. et al. The Hare. Fur, Feather and Fin Series. Fac. Ed. Pub. Ashford. 1986  pp.xii, 263 

with b/w. plates. 8vo. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block, o/w. a fine hardback.    [67039]  £5.00 

Facsimile of this work first published in 1896. Considers the Hare’s natural history, shooting, coursing, hunting and cookery. 
 

472. Marren, Peter. England’s National Nature Reserves. Poyser Natural History. Ist. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1994  

pp.xxii, 272 with colour photos. and b/w. illus. Large 8vo. Small address label. Thor. vg. hardback, with occ. 

informed notes and queries to margins in nr. fine dw.    [67070]  £7.50 

The first book devoted to the subject of the 140 National Nature Reserves of England.   
 

473. Marren, Peter. The Observer’s Book of Wayside and Woodland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 2003  

pp.206 with colour illus. & b/w. photos. Small 8vo. Fine hardback - a hint of sunning to spine.    [67124]  £40.00 

A history and bibliography of the Wayside and Woodland Series, together with other nature books for young and old, published 

by Frederick Warne from 1865 to 1983. 
 

474. Meinertzhagen, Col. R. Kenya Diary. 1902 - 1906. 1st. Ed. Pub. Oliver and Boyd. 1957  pp.viii, 347 with b/w. 

photos. 8vo. Hardback. Owner’s signature to ffep. and inscription to front paste down. A little spine lean, o/w. a 

fine hardback in good dw. with loss along spine and cellotape residue.    [67244]  £40.00 

The diaries of Richard Meinertzhagen whilst serving in the King’s African Rifles stationed in East Africa with many accounts 

of his hunting exploits. 
 

475. Mills, M.G.L. Kalahari Hyenas. Comparative Behavioural Ecology of Two Species. 1st. Ed. Pub. Unwin 

Hyman. 1990  pp.xvi, 304 with b/w. figs. 8vo. Signature to front paste down. With dedication from the author to 

ffep. Title page signed by M.G.L. Mills. Light spotting to fore-edge of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw.    

[67259]  £45.00 

This is a comparative study of the brown and spotted hyaenas in the semi arid region of the Kalahari. In it, the author 

examines the roles of the two species in this finely balanced ecosystem, and highlights the mechanisms responsible for limiting 

the populations. 
 

476. Nelmes, E.M. et al (Eds.). The Reading Naturalist. Issues no. 14 to 46 and 48 to 51  1st. Ed. Pub. Reading 

and District Nat. Hist. Soc. 1962-1999  Thirty-seven issues with occ. b/w. illus. and tables. 4to. Softback. Occ. 

informed annotation o/w. thor. vg. to nr. fine. Scarce.    [66715]  £100.00 
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477. Nelson, R.J. et al (Eds.). Photoperiodism. The Biological Calendar. 1st. Ed. Pub. OUP. 2010  pp.xiii, 581 

with b/w. figs. Large 8vo. Owner’s stamps to ffep. and text block edges o/w. a fine hardback. Out of print.    

[67296]  £25.00 

This book examines the role of photoperiod (day length) in timing seasonal adaptations in plants, invertebrates, and 

vertebrates, and is the first to present such a broad perspective on the subject in quite some time.  
 

478. Numata, H. and Helm, B. (Eds.). Annual, Lunar, and Tidal Clocks. Patterns and Mechanisms of Nature’s 

Enigmatic Rhythms. 1st. Ed. Pub. Springer. 2014  pp.xii, 360 with col. & b/w. figs., tables. 8vo. Ownership 

stamps of David Saunders to ffep. and fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback.    [67297]  £75.00 

Brings together authors with an expansive array of expertise and study systems, ranging from tidal cycles of marine 

invertebrates to annual cycles of birds and mammals, and from behavioural to genetic and epigenetic backgrounds. 
 

479. Partida, T. et al. An Atlas of Northamptonshire. The Medieval and Early-Modern Landscape. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Oxbow Books. 2013  pp.x, 150 plus key maps, 86 full-page col. maps, and endpaper maps. 4to. Fine 

hardback.     [67087]  £70.00 

This book maps the historic landscape of the greater part of Northamptonshire and is the first such study of an English county, 

providing comprehensive colour mapping and detailed analysis.    
 

480. Peattie, D.C. (Ed.). Audubon’s America. The Narratives and Experiences of John James Audubon. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Houghton Mifflin. 1940  pp.vii, 329 with col. illus., map to endpapers. 4to. Hardback. TEG. One of a 

limited edition of 3,025 copies and signed by author. Contents fine. Original cloth with gilt titles and decoration in 

fine condition.    [66856]  £50.00 
 

481. Prior, Richard. Trees & Deer. How to cope with Deer in Forest, Field and Garden. 1st. Ed. Pub. Swan Hill 

Edition.  1994  pp.208 with b/w. photos. & illus. 8vo. New hardback in new dw. RRP £22.95.     [51620]  £16.50 
 

482. Ransome, R. The Natural History of Hibernating Bats.  1st. Ed. Pub. Helm. 1990  pp.xxi, 235 with b/w. 

photos. and figs. 8vo. Author’s signature to half-title. Fine hardback in fine dw., with a hint of sunning to spine.    

[42286]  £22.50 

This book concentrates on the hibernating bats of the temperate zone. It looks in depth at their biology and ecology, focusing 

on echolocation, foraging and diet, reproduction and their physiology for flying. 
 

483. Ratcliffe, D.A. In Search of Nature.  1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 2000  pp.xii, 249 with illus. 8vo. New 

hardback in new dw. RRP. £27.00.    [40505]  £8.75 

The distinguished naturalist, Derek Ratcliffe, passed away in 2005 aged 75.  Born in 1929, this book tells the tale of his life 

from boyhood, when his interest in birds, butterflies, moths and dragonflies started to develop, through to the period in his life 

before 1970. Ratcliffe took the opportunity presented by writing this book of paying tribute to some of the people who helped 

him along the way and became lifelong friends. 
 

484. Ratcliffe, D.A. (Ed.). A Nature Conservation Review.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge Univ. Press. 1977  Two 

volume set with b/w. photos., tables and maps. 4to. Hardbacks. Owner’s labels and stamps to ffeps. Spotting to 

fore-edges of text block, occ. pencil notes and queries to margins o/w. fine hardbacks in fine dws. An obituary for 

Derek Ratciffe by James Robertson, Editor of Natur Cymru, is loosely inserted.    [67057]  £70.00 

Analyses and describes the range of variation in the wild flora and fauna of Britain and identifies key sites, chosen to represent 

all the main types of natural and semi-natural vegetation, that exemplify this rich heritage.  
 

485. Richards, E. Darwin and the Making of Sexual Selection.  1st. Ed. Univ. of Chicago Press. 2017  pp.xxxiii, 

669 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [67042]  £30.00 

Darwin's concept of natural selection has been exhaustively studied, but his secondary evolutionary principle of sexual 

selection remains largely unexplored and misunderstood. Yet sexual selection was of great strategic importance to Darwin 

because it explained things that natural selection could not and offered a naturalistic, as opposed to divine, account of beauty 

and its perception. Only now, with ‘Darwin and the Making of Sexual Selection’, do we have a comprehensive and 

meticulously researched account of Darwin's path to its formulation. 
 

486. Rookmaaker, L.C. Bibliography of the Rhinoceros. An analysis of the literature on the recent 

rhinoceroses in culture, history and biology.  1st. Ed. Pub. A.A. Balkema. 1983  pp.x, 292 with b/w. illus. 8vo. 

Owner’s signature to front paste down. Light spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback in thor. vg. 

dw.    [67247]  £49.50 

A listing and analysis of 3,106 references to the rhinoceros in books and articles. 
 

487. Rose, Michael R. Darwin’s Spectre. Evolutionary Biology in the Modern World. 1st. Ed. Pub. Princeton. 

1998  pp.x, 233. 8vo. Owner’s small label to ffep. Spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback in fine 

dw.    [67078]  £3.50 
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Darwin's Spectre explains how evolutionary biology has been used to support both valuable applied research, particularly in 

agriculture, and truly frightening objectives, such as Nazi eugenics. Darwin's legacy has been a comfort and a scourge. But it 

has never been irrelevant. 
 

488. Rosenberg, W.F.H. Reptiles, Amphibians and Fishes. Price List No. 28. Pub. Rosenberg. (not dated)  pp.8. 

8vo. Softback. Small ownership stamp of well known naturalist Eric Hardy to front cover. Thor. vg. softback. Rare 

survivor with prices indicated and locations from which the specimens came.    [67142]  £125.00 

William Rosenberg (1868-1957) established his business of importing and dealing in mammal and bird skins, bird’s eggs, 

reptiles, amphibians, fishes and lepidoptera in 1897. He was a collector for William Rothschild and the British Museum. 
 

489. Ryan, F. Darwin’s Blind Spot. Evolution Beyond Natural Selection. 1st. Ed. thus. Pub. Thomson Texere. 

2003  pp.xii, 305. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. Out of print.    [67030]  £40.00 

Re-examines the theory of evolution and reveals Darwin's admission that his conclusions did not explain everything. Ryan 

suggests that Darwin overlooked the importance of living interactions, whether through symbiosis or cooperation between 

species. 
 

490. Salley, V. Nature’s Artist. Plants and Animals by Albrecht Durer. 1st. Ed. Pub. Prestel. 2003  pp.95 with 

colour and b/w. illus. 4to. Fine hardback. Out-of-print.    [66858]  £30.00 

Presents Durer's studies of the natural world, and includes 34 watercolours and sketches. A master graphic artist, Albrecht 

Dürer was extremely influential as a printer, but it was his drawings and paintings that revealed a scientific curiosity about 

and sensitivity to the world around him. Alongside these stunning watercolours, Victoria Salley's essay explores Dürer's 

interest in nature. 
 

491. Senior, W. et al. Pike and Perch. Fur, Feather and Fin Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Longmans, Green & Co. 1900  

pp.vi, 279 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Hardback. Some spotting, o/w. contents in nr. fine condition. Original decorated 

boards in thor. vg. to nr. fine condition.    [54943]  £30.00 

With sections on ‘The Pike’ by William Senior (‘Redspinner’); ‘The Perch’ by John Bickerdyke; and ‘Cookery of the Pike and 

Perch’ by Alexander Innes Shand. 
 

492. Tench, Captain Watkin. Sydney’s First Four Years. Being a reprint of A Narrative of the Expedition to 

Botany Bay, and A Complete Account of the Settlement at Port Jackson. 1st. Ed. Thus Pub. Library of 

Australian History. 1979  pp.xxv, 364 with b/w. frontis. and map. 8vo. A couple of spots to fore-edge of text block 

o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [66865]  £39.50 

Watkin Tench was a military officer who, at the age of about twenty-nine, reached Australia in 1788 as commander of a 

detachment of Marines with the First Fleet. He kept records of his experiences, publishing them in two books, one of which 

being ‘A Narrative of the Expedition to Botany Bay’. 
 

493. The Royal Society. Biographical Memoirs of Fellows of the Royal Society. Volume 40. 1st. Ed. Pub. The 

Royal Society. 1994  pp.445 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Owner’s stamp to ffep. and fore-edges of text block. Nr. fine 

hardback in fine dw.    [67300]  £7.50 
 

494. Thompson, D. et al. (Eds.). Nature’s Conscience. The Life and Legacy of Derek Ratcliffe. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Langford Press. 2015  pp.xxvi, 572 with col. frontis. portrait, col. and, b/w. photos., illus., and figs. Large 8vo. Nr. 

fine softback with very occ. pencil notes and lining to margins. Copies of two newspaper and magazine obituaries 

(one from British Wildlife and the other from The Scotsman (2005)) for Derek Ratcliffe loosely inserted.     

[67071]  £17.00 

This book explores the breadth, quality and legacy of Derek’s work and has many personal reminiscences. The contributors 

provide fascinating insights into a remarkable person, as well as events and issues which have shaped the way Nature is 

regarded and conservation is practised today. 
 

495. Thompson, D’Arcy Wentworth. On Growth and Form. An Abridged Edition edited by J.T. Bonner. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Cambridge Univ. Press. 1961  pp.xiv, 346 with b/w. figs. 8vo. Owner’s initials to ffep. Some spotting to 

fore-edges of text block and endpapers, occ. pencil underlining to text o/w. a fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    

[67035]  £50.00 

An abridged edition of this important book, omitting the less essential parts and those which have been rendered out of date by 

recent research. 
 

496. Thompson, H. This Thing of Darkness.  1st. Ed. Pub. Review. 2005  pp.626 with b/w. maps. 8vo. Fine 

hardback in fine dw.    [67043]  £20.00 

The debut novel of Harry Thompson. Set in the period from 1828 to 1865, it is a historical novel telling the fictionalised 

biography of Robert FitzRoy, who was given command of HMS Beagle halfway through her first voyage. He subsequently 

captained her during the vessel’s famous second voyage, on which Charles Darwin travelled as his companion. 
 

 



 

 Special offers and recent acquisitions – Natural History & Zoology 
 

497. Walters, S.M. & Stow, E.A. Darwin’s Mentor. John Stevens Henslow, 1796-1861. 1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge. 

2001  pp.xx, 338 with b/w. & col. illus. Large 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Title page signed by both 

authors.    [67040]  £45.00 

A biography of the Professor of Botany and formative influence on Darwin, who described their meeting as the one event 

‘which influenced my career more than any other’ and who became Darwin’s life-long friend. 
 

498. Waterton, Charles. Wanderings in South America &c.  Pub. Thomas Nelson. 1891  pp.xxxix, 367 with 

frontis., engraved plates plus publisher’s catalogue. 8vo. Hardback. Occ. light spotting o/w. contents fine. Original 

cloth boards with gilt lettering and armorial in good to vg. condition.    [67029]  £30.00 

An account of four journeys to the forests of South America, the first beginning in 1812.  
 

499. Weiner, Jonathan. The Beak of the Finch. A Story of Evolution in Our Time. 1st. Ed. 7th. Print. Pub. 

Knopf. 1996  pp.x, 332 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. From the library of Prof. Grenville (Gren) 

Lucas OBE, much loved botanist and conservationist, and inscribed by the author ‘For Gren, with all best wishes, 

Jonathan Weiner, June 1999’. With a loosely inserted copy of The Linnean Society’s advert for ‘Evolution in 

Action’ - an evening with Jonathan Weiner held in June 1999.    [67041]  £50.00 

The author tells the extraordinary story of two scientists, Peter and Rosemary Grant, whose ingenious, meticulous and 

extended work in the Galapagos  culminated in the sight of evolution occurring before their eyes - not in fossils but in living, 

breathing creatures, Darwin’s own famous finches. 
 

500. Whitehead, D. and Eisel, J. (Eds.). A Herefordshire Miscellany. Commemorating 150 Years of the 

Woolhope Club. 1st. Ed. Pub. Lapridge Publications. 2000  pp.320 with b/w. illus. Large 8vo. Owner’s 

signature to ffep. Fine hardback in blind-decorated green binding with gilt armorial to front board. Un-numbered 

limited edition copy.    [67121]  £12.00 

The Woolhope Club was founded in 1851 as a result of geological discoveries in Herefordshire at that time. The name is taken 

from the Woolhope Dome, a Silurian geological feature. The object of the club was to observe and report, hold field meetings 

and and meetings for lectures. 
 

501. Wittering, S. Ecology and Enclosure. The Effect of Enclosure on Society, Farming and the Environment 

in South Cambridgeshire, 1798-1850.  1st. Ed. Pub. Windgather 2013  pp.x, 204 with colour & b/w., photos., 

illus., figs., and maps. Small 4to. Previous owner’s neat inscription. Fine softback.    [67074]  £10.00 

By 1800, industrialization and massive population growth had resulted in an enormous increase in the demand for food, which 

in turn led to enclosure. This book presents a study of social and agricultural life in South Cambridgeshire before enclosure, 

then describes the process of enclosure and its effects on society, farming and the environment. 
 

 Special offers and recent acquisitions – New Naturalists : Main Series 
 

502. 05. Gilmour, John & Walters, Max. Wild Flowers. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1954  8vo. Nr. 

fine hardback in nr. fine dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped. A very pleasing copy indeed.    [67307]  £60.00 
 

503. 06b. Fraser Darling, F. and Morton Boyd, J. The Highlands and Islands. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Collins. 1964  8vo. Very minor spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw. No 

inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [67313]  £32.50 
 

504. 20. Smith, M. The British Amphibians and Reptiles. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1951  8vo. 

Some spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw., with gently darkened spine and a 

little light spotting. No inscriptions. Not price clipped. A very pleasing copy.    [67333]  £40.00 
 

505. 26. Wooldridge, S.W. & Goldring, F. The Weald. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1953  8vo. Fore-

edges of text block very lightly spotted o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Front paste down neatly inscribed and 

dated (June 2nd 1953). Not price clipped. A very pleasing copy.    [67308]  £45.00 
 

506. 38. Bristowe, W.S. The World of Spiders. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins.  1958  8vo. Some 

spotting to fore-edges of text block and occ. internally o/w. a fine hardback in thor. vg. dw. with some spotting to 

rear. No inscriptions. Not price-clipped.      [67145]  £45.00 
 

507. 41. Corbet, P.S. et al. Dragonflies. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1960  8vo. Light spotting to 

fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped. Appears unread. A 

very pleasing copy.    [67026]  £175.00 
 

508. 43. Salisbury, Sir Edward. Weeds & Aliens. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1961  8vo. Minor 

spotting to fore-edges of text block and to ends, o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw., covertly repaired on 

underside. Name stamp to ffep. Not price clipped.    [67004]  £50.00 
 



 

 Special offers and recent acquisitions – New Naturalists : Main Series 
 

509. 48. Moore, I. Grass and Grasslands. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1966  8vo. Very light 

spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw. No inscriptions. Price clipped.     [67315] 

 £30.00 
 

510. 49. Stamp, Sir Dudley. Nature Conservation in Britain. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1969  

8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. with just a hint of sunning to the spine. No inscriptions. Not price clipped. A 

very pleasing copy indeed.    [67310]  £35.00 
 

511. 52. Simms, Eric. Woodland Birds. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1971  8vo. Fine hardback in fine 

dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped. A super copy.    [67329]  £80.00 
 

512. 59. Brian, M.V. Ants.  The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1977  8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw., with 

publisher's original clear "duraseal" plastic protector. No inscriptions. Price clipped.     [67331]  £55.00 
 

513. 61. Berry, R.J. Inheritance and Natural History.  The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1977  8vo. Fine 

hardback in nr. fine dw. just very gently sunned to spine, with publisher's original clear "duraseal" plastic 

protector. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.     [67305]  £30.00 
 

514. 66. Condry, William M. The Natural History of Wales. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins.  1981  

8vo. Light spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw., just very gently sunned to spine, 

with publisher's original clear "duraseal" plastic protector. No inscriptions. Price clipped.    [67330]  £39.50 
 

515. 69. Frazer, D. Reptiles and Amphibians in Britain. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1983  8vo. A 

little spotting to top edge of text block o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw. with a hint of sunning to spine. No 

inscriptions. Not price clipped. A very pleasing copy.    [67311]  £70.00 
 

516. 70. Berry, R.J. The Natural History of Orkney. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1985  8vo. Small 

owner’s label and stamp to half title. Light spotting to fore-edges of text block, o/w. a fine softback.    [67072] 

 £15.00 
 

517. 70. Berry, R.J. The Natural History of Orkney. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. 2nd. Iss. Pub. Collins. 1985  

8vo. Light spotting to top edge of text block o/w. a fine hardback in fine dustwrapper. No inscriptions. Not price 

clipped. The colour has held beautifully on the spine.    [67316]  £450.00 
 

518. 72. Webb, Nigel. Heathlands. The New Naturalist.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1986  8vo. Very light spotting to 

top-edge of text block o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw. (with ‘Collins’ printed at the foot of the spine) with just a 

hint of sunning to spine. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [67323]  £125.00 

The Collins first edition has "Collins" printed at the foot of the spine and the price of £20 to the front turn-in. A "bookclub" 

edition was published concurrently, which is identical to the Collins first edition but without "Collins" at the base of the DJ 

spine and without the price. (Collecting the New Naturalists). 
 

519. 73. Tubbs, C.R. The New Forest. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1986  8vo. True first edition with 

‘Collins’ printed at foot of spine and printed price (£22.50) on turn-in of dw. Top edge of text block very slightly 

dustmarked o/w. fine hardback in fine dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped. The colour has held beautifully on 

the spine.    [67309]  £200.00 
 

520. 74. Page, C.N. Ferns.  The New Naturalist.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1988  8vo. Very minor spotting to top-edge 

of text block, minor indentations to upper margins of prelims. o/w. a fine hardback in fine dustwrapper. No 

inscriptions. Not price clipped. The colour has held beautifully on the spine.    [67337]  £375.00 
 

521. 75. Maitland, P.S. and Campbell, R.N. Freshwater Fishes. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1992  

8vo. Light dust marks to top edge of text block o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped. 

The colour has held beautifully on the spine.    [67322]  £375.00 
 

522. 76. Boyd, J.M. & Boyd, I.L. The Hebrides. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1990  8vo. Some tiny 

spots to top-edge of text block o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw. with just a gentle graze to rear top-edge. No 

inscriptions. Not price clipped. The colour has held beautifully on the spine.    [67335]  £375.00 

‘The Hebrides’ dust jacket suffers from fading: look at the Gannet’s heads on the spine - they should be the same as the 

butterscotch colour on the front panel design; they rarely are.’ (Bernhard and Loe). 
 

523. 77. Davis, B. et al. The Soil. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1992  8vo. Nr. fine hardback in fine 

dw. very gently sunned to spine. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [67321]  £135.00 
 

 



 

 Special offers and recent acquisitions – New Naturalists : Main Series 
 

524. 78. Simms, Eric. British Larks, Pipits and Wagtails. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1992  8vo. 

Fine hardback in fine dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped. The colour has held beautifully on the spine.    

[67328]  £275.00 
 

525. 80. Walters, M. Wild and Garden Plants.  The New Naturalist.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins.  1993  8vo. Fine 

hardback in fine dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped. The colour has held beautifully on the spine.    [67338] 

 £395.00 
 

526. 81. Majerus, Michael E.N. Ladybirds. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1994  8vo. A little light 

spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped. The colour 

has held beautifully on the spine.    [67303]  £295.00 

‘The string of ladybirds on the jacket spine is quick to fade to a soft pink’ (Bernhard and Loe). 
 

527. 83. Proctor, M., Yeo, P. & Lack, A. The Natural History of Pollination. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. 1st. 

Imp. Pub. Collins. 1996  8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw., with gently sunned spine. No inscriptions. Not price 

clipped.     [67334]  £90.00 

A pleasing copy of the 1st edition 1st impression which can be distinguished from the 1st edition 2nd impression on several 

points. 
 

528. 84. Cabot, D. Ireland. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1999  8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. No 

inscriptions. Not price clipped.     [67306]  £50.00 
 

529. 85. Ingram, D. and Robertson, N.  Plant Disease.  The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins.  1999  8vo. Fine 

hardback in fine dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped. Exceptional copy. As new.    [67314]  £70.00 
 

530. 86. Gilbert, O. Lichens.  The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins.  2000  8vo. Nr. fine softback.    [66002] 

 £30.00 
 

531. 86. Gilbert, O. Lichens. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2000  8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. No 

fading. No inscriptions. Not price clipped. Exceptional copy.    [67324]  £110.00 

‘The jacket is prone to fading, though faded copies are not immediately obvious: the abbey’s masonry on the spine is often 

straw yellow, but it should be the caramel colour of the masonry on the front panel’ (Collecting the New Naturalists (2015)). 
 

532. 88. Mitchell, J. Loch Lomondside. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2001  8vo. Fine hardback in fine 

dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [67304]  £30.00 
 

533. 89. Moss, B. The Broads. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2001  8vo. Minor spotting to top-edge of 

text block o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.     [67336]  £40.00 
 

534. 90. Majerus, Michael. Moths. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2002  8vo. Minor spotting to top-edge 

of text block o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [67332]  £45.00 
 

535. 98. Benton, T. Bumblebees. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2006  8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. 

No inscriptions. Not price-clipped. Out-of-print.    [67143]  £60.00 
 

536. 99. Mullard, J. Gower. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2006  8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. No 

inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [67325]  £27.50 
 

537. 101. Ratcliffe, D. Galloway and the Borders. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2007  8vo. Fine 

hardback in fine dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [67326]  £22.50 
 

538. 105. Peterken, G. Wye Valley. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2008  8vo. Softback. Thor. vg. to nr. 

fine.    [67051]  £12.50 
 

539. 107. Watson, A. & Moss, R. Grouse. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2008  8vo. Fine hardback in 

fine dw. No inscriptions. Not price-clipped. Out-of-print. As new. RRP £50.00.    [67144]  £32.50 
 

540. 113. Newton, I. Bird Migration. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2010  8vo. Fine hardback in fine 

dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.     [67327]  £49.50 
 

541. 128. Moss, Brian. Lakes, Loughs and Lochs. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2015  8vo. New 

hardback in new dw. RRP £60.00.    [48464]  £45.00 
 

 



 

 Special offers and recent acquisitions – New Naturalists : Main Series 
 

542. 148. Biggs, J. and Williams, P. Ponds, Pools and Puddles. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2024  

8vo. New hardback in new dw. RRP £65.00.    [67048]  £48.75 

This book makes an invaluable contribution to raising awareness of these popular, yet frequently underrated, freshwater 

habitats giving them the attention they rightly deserve. Considers their history, biology, types, their natural history including 

detailed information on their plants, invertebrates, amphibians, fish, birds and mammals. The last chapter is dedicated to pond 

monitoring, management and creation. 
 

 Special offers and recent acquisitions – Ornithology 
 

543. Beebe, F.L. & Webster, H.M. North American Falconry.  and Hunting Hawks. 1st. Ed. 2nd. Print. Pub. 

North American Falconry & Hunting Hawks. 1970  pp.xii, 313 with 12 full-page col. illus. and b/w. text figs. & 

illus. 4to. Hardback. Signature to front paste down and small label to ffep. Nr. fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    

[67268]  £40.00 

At time of publication, the only up-to-date treatise on falconry and hawking. 
 

544. Benn, B. Short-Eared Owls An extensive study of Short-Eared Owls in Britain. 1st. Ed. Pub. Brian Benn. 

2021  pp.429 with col. photos. throughout. Large 8vo. New Hardback.    [67469]  £35.00 

Author Bryan Benn was, in February 2011 a non-birder when, with a friend, he visited the Isle of Sheppey and saw a Short-

eared Owl for the first time; immediately being captivated by it. With no detailed books available, Bryan started a still 

continuing journey to find out as much as possible about these enigmatic birds, and documents all of that in the book he has 

now published. 
 

545. Bourquin, Ortwin. Biology of the Quail. (Coturnix Coturnix, Linnaeus 1758). 1st. Ed. Pub. by the Author. 

1980  pp.xvi, 296 with b/w. figs. 4to. Hardback. Author’s dedication to ffep. Fine hardback.    [67270]  £30.00 

The author’s thesis on the biology of the Common Quail, submitted to the University of Natal, in support of his requirements 

for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy. 
 

546. Buller, W.L. Buller’s Birds of New Zealand. Edited & brought up to date by E.G. Turbott. 1st. Ed. 2nd. 

Print. Pub. Whitcomb & Tombs. 1967  pp xviii, 261, with 48 tipped in colour lithographs. Small folio. Fine 

hardback in nr. fine dw.    [67024]  £45.00 

A new edition of Walter Lawry Buller’s ‘A History of the Birds of New Zealand’, reproducing the 48 lithographs by J.G. 

Keulemans, from the second edition of 1888. 
 

547. Byers, C. et al. Buntings and Sparrows. A Guide to the Buntings and North American Sparrows.  1st. Ed. 

Pub. Pica Press. 1995  pp.334 with 39 colour plates, dist. maps and other text figs. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in 

fine dw.    [67014]  £26.00 

The first comprehensive guide to all the Old World buntings and North American sparrows, which can present a great 

identification challenge, even to experienced bird watchers. 
 

548. Clarke, R. Montagu’s Harrier.  1st. Ed. Pub. Arlequin. 1996  pp.viii, 208 with col. photos. and illus. 8vo. 

Several minor spots to top-edge of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw.    [66117]  £17.50 

In this first major monograph on this raptor, the author explores the natural history and ecology of the species in every part of 

Britain right up to the present day, and reviews its breeding status and habitats in every country from Ireland to Kazakhstan. 

He also reviews the breeding biology and social behaviour, plumages, identification, and conservation issues. 
 

549. Cocker, M. Richard Meinertzhagen. Soldier, Scientist & Spy. 1st. Ed. Pub. Secker & Warburg. 1989  pp.292 

with b/w. photos. 8vo. Blind-stamp of previous owner. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block, o/w. a fine 

hardback in nr. fine dw. Most interestingly this copy comes with two newspaper articles (both dated 9/5/94) in 

which the accusations of the BOU levelled against Meinertzhagen are explained, including calling into question 

the validity of his 25,000 strong collection of birds.    [67201]  £20.00 
 

550. Cole, A. & Trobe, W. Macomb Chance Oologist. An appreciation of an eminent oologist, charting some 

of his field-work over a period of some four decades.  1st. Ed. Pub. J. Whitaker (Peregrine Books). 2003  

pp.xii, 182 with colour and b/w. photos. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. As new. Limited to 150 copies.    

[67183]  £195.00 

Macomb Chance’s fieldwork was particularly noteworthy for the discovery of Greenshank nesting close to the coast of Easter 

Ross. This book includes facsimile reproductions of his handwritten accounts relating to this and other species. With many 

pages of narrative in diary format, enhanced by several colour and monochrome photographs, this book is a valuable addition 

to recorded history of oology in the early years of the 20th century.  
 

551. Coulson, J.C. The Kittiwake.  1st. Ed. Pub. T & A D Poyser. 2011  pp.304 with colour photographs and figs. 

8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [67385]  £35.00 

This book is packed with important information, including a number of ‘firsts’, not only for Kittiwakes but for birds in general. 
 



 

 Special offers and recent acquisitions – Ornithology 
 

552. Davies, M. (Ed.). The Birds of Herefordshire 2007-2012. An Atlas of their breeding and wintering 

distributions. 1st. Ed. Pub. Liverpool Uni. Press. 2014  pp.466 with 200 colour photos., and dist. maps 

throughout. 4to. Fine hardback. Out-of-print. Scarce.    [67502]  £100.00 

The culmination of a ten year project by the Herefordshire Ornithological Club (HOC), this is the first systematic assessment 

of the breeding and wintering distribution and abundance of the bird species of the county. It presents 215 species accounts 

with colour photographs of many species and provides a unique benchmark of the current status of the birds of Herefordshire.  
 

553. Dawson, M.J. The Peregrines of the Lake District. Caliologists’ Series No. 4. 1st. Ed. Pub. Oriel Stringer. 

1985  pp.61 with col. frontis and b/w. photos. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [67478]  £140.00 

This is the fourth book in the Caliologists’ Series and lists most of the eyries of the Peregrine Falcon in the Lake District and 

the adjoining Pennines.  
 

554. Dawson, M.J. The Red Kite. Caliologists’ Series No. 1. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Oriel Stringer. 1988  pp.83 with colour 

photos. Small 8vo. A little light spotting to ffep o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw., lightly creased on rear.    

[67479]  £70.00 

Traces the distribution of the Kites from medieval times to the 1980s, and analyses the writings of past authors from the first 

printed books. 
 

555. Dickson, G.W.R. A Guide to the Breeding Birds of Caithness.  1st. Ed. Pub. Palanquin Books. 1996  pp.170 

with colour and b/w., photos., and illus. 8vo. Inscribed by the author to ffep. Light spotting to top-edge of text 

block, minor bumps and indents to boards o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw.     [67013]  £45.00 

A unique guide to the breeding birds of Caithness, the result of fifteen years field work in mainland Britain’s most northerly 

county. 
 

556. Dickson, G.W.R. A Guide to the Breeding Birds of Caithness.  1st. Ed. Pub. Palanquin Books. 1996  pp.170 

with col. & b/w., photos., and illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [67480]  £29.50 
 

557. Dickson, G.W.R. Northern Waders. Caliologists’ Series No. 9. 1st. Ed. Pub. Oriel Stringer. 1992  pp.120 

with colour photos. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [67477]  £40.00 

Covers Temminck’s Stint, the purple sandpiper, the wood sandpiper, and the red-necked phalarope. 
 

558. Donald, P.F. The Skylark.   1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 2004  pp. 256 with 8 col. plates, b/w. photos., illus. and text 

figs. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [66113]  £16.00 

Looks at all aspects of the life of the Skylark, alongside its role in legend and folklore.  
 

559. Eyton, T.C. A History of the Rarer British Birds, [with] A Catalogue of British Birds. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Longman et al, London. 1836  pp.vi, [Corrections leaf], 101, [1], iv, [Erratum leaf], 67, both title pages present. 

8vo. Hardback. Beautifully illustrated with woodcuts plus vignettes throughout. Minor spotting to title page o/w. 

contents fine. Half-calf marbled boards with gilt lettering and decoration to spine nr. fine. In fine slipcase.    

[67483]  £100.00 

Eyton became well-known to ornithologists through this work, which forms a Supplement to Bewick. The delightful woodcuts 

were by a Shropshire engraver named Marks. Thomas Eyton numbered among his friends Darwin, Wallace, Agassiz and 

Owen, and during his lifetime, he amassed a large collection of birds and bird skeletons (Mullens and Swann). 
 

560. Frith, C.B. & Beehler, B.M. The Birds of Paradise. Paradisaeidae. Bird Families Of The World. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Oxford Univ. Press 1998  pp.xxx, 613 with 15 colour plates, b/w. photos, illus. and dist. maps. Large 8vo. 

Fine hardback in fine dw., gently sunned along spine.    [67005]  £85.00 

This is the first comprehensive, up-to-date monograph on the behaviour, biology, ecology, biogeography and natural history of 

the most ornate and dramatic group of birds on earth. Following the other volumes in the series the illustrations are first-rate. 

The 15 colour plates, by the artist William Cooper, depict all 42 species, while the line drawings illustrate many behavioural 

traits never before recorded. 
 

561. Gordon, Seton. The Golden Eagle. King of Birds. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1955  pp.ix, 246 with b/w. photos. 

8vo. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block and prelims., o/w. a fine hardback in thor. vg. to nr. fine dw. A very 

pleasing copy.    [67022]  £32.50 

The result of a life-times’s study by the distinguished naturalist Seton Gordon, this book covers, in detail, every aspect of the 

Golden Eagle’s life and habits. 
 

562. Gorman, G. The Black Woodpecker. A monograph on Dryocopus martius. 1st. Ed. Pub. Lynx. 2011  pp.184 

with colour illus. and photos., plus b/w. illus. and figs. 8vo. New hardback.    [67484]  £25.00 

A comprehensive monograph covering morphology, identification, communication, distribution, behaviour, breeding and 

relationships, both with other wildlife and mankind.  
 

 



 

 Special offers and recent acquisitions – Ornithology 
 

563. Harris, M.P.  The Puffin.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1984  pp.224 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback 

in thor. vg. dw.    [67016]  £8.00 

In this book all aspects of the Puffin’s life style are considered as well as it’s current situation and the threats posed by man 

and his activities. 
 

564. Harris, T. Shrikes of Southern Africa. True shrikes, helmet shrikes and bush shrikes, including the 

batises and Black-throated Wattle-eye. 1st. Ed. Pub. Struik Winchester. 1988  pp.224 with colour and b/w., 

illus by Graeme Arnott. 4to. Signature to front paste down. Fine hardback in fine dw. In nr. fine publisher's 

slipcase.    [67267]  £29.50 

Tony Harris' authoritative text is accompanied by 34 magnificent full-page colour plates, plus further colour sketches, 

anatomical and pencil drawings. 
 

565. Harrison, Dr. J.M.  Bristow and the Hastings Rarities Affair.   1st. Ed. Pub. Harrison.  1968  pp.xv, 160 with 

colour plate and b/w. photos. 8vo. Fine hardback in vg. plus price clipped dw.    [66116]  £30.00 

The Hastings Rarities were a series of records of rare birds added to the British list on the basis of hundreds of reports, 

supported by preserved specimens, from George Bristow (1863–1947), a taxidermist. His reports were made between 1892 and 

1930. In August 1962, the statistician John Nelder published an analysis in the journal British Birds, demonstrating that the 

records were unlikely to be genuine. This was supported by an editorial in the same issue. 29 bird species or subspecies were 

dropped from the British List. On the basis of later records from elsewhere in Britain, most have subsequently been readmitted. 
 

566. Harrison, J.M.  The Birds of Kent.   1st. Ed. Pub. H.F. & G. Witherby.  1953  Two volume set with col. & b/w. 

plates throughout both volumes. 4to. Hardbacks. Some spotting to top edges of text blocks o/w. contents fine. Blue 

cloth boards in fine condition with gently sunned spines.    [67033]  £30.00 

Written and illustrated by James M. Harrison. Volume I covers the Black-Throated Diver to the Puffin. Volume II covers the 

Pallas's Sand-Grouse to the Snow-Finch. There is an index of scientific and English names to the rear of both volumes. 
 

567. Harrison, J.M. A Handlist of the Birds of the Sevenoaks or Western District of Kent.  Pub. H.F. & G. 

Witherby, 1942  pp.xvii, 165 with col. & b/w. illus. Map removed. 4to. Hardback. Publisher’s errata slip. Minor 

spotting at ends, o/w. contents fine. Original cloth in good to vg. condition with spine re-laid.    [67034]  £10.00 

Illustrated with 41 coloured plates from original watercolours by the author, a number of plates in half-tone and line. 
 

568. Hosking, Eric & David and Flegg, J. Eric Hosking’s Classic Birds. 60 Years of Bird Photography. 1st. Ltd. 

Ed. Pub. HarperCollins. 1993  pp.190 with b/w. photos. throughout. 4to. Fine hardback with original dark blue 

leatherette in nr. fine original matching slipcase. Limited edition of 1,000 copies, signed by David Hosking, this 

copy No. 0712.    [66132]  £30.00 

Eric Hosking started taking photographs in the 1920s, and continued until his death in 1991. His pictures are considered to be 

among the classic bird photographs of this century. This book contains the very best of his work, chosen by his son David 

Hosking. Photographs are supported with information on camera, lens, aperture, shutter and film used. 
 

569. Isenmann, P. et al. Birds of Tunisia. Oiseaux de Tunisie. 1st. Ed. Pub Societé d'Etudes Ornithologiques de 

France. 2005  pp.432 with colour photos. and dist. maps. Large 8vo. Bilingual in English and French. Fine 

softback.    [67319]  £30.00 

Provides information on the main landscapes of Tunisia, a list of all recorded bird species, a biogeographical analysis of the 

breeding species and explains the place of Tunisia in the Palearctic and trans-Saharan migration system. 
 

570. Isenmann, P. & Moali, A. Birds of Algeria. Oiseaux d’Algerie. 1st. Ed. Pub Societé d'Etudes Ornithologiques 

de France. 2000  pp.336 with 115 colour photos. plus dist. maps. Large 8vo. Bilingual in English and French. Fine 

softback gently sunned to spine.    [67320]  £25.00 

Provides information on the main landscapes of Algeria, a list of all recorded bird species, a biogeographical analysis of the 

breeding species and explains the place of Algeria in the Palearctic and trans-Saharan migration system. 
 

571. Jameson, W. The Wandering Albatross.  1st. Ed. Pub. Rupert Hart-Davis. 1958  pp.xv, 99 with b/w. photos 

and illus. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in very bright, thor. vg. dw. Two newspaper/magazine articles (one illustrated) 

relating to Albatross loosely inserted.      [67011]  £6.50 

An informed and entertaining account of the wandering albatross. 
 

572. Johnson, A. & Cezilly, F. The Greater Flamingo.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 2007  pp.328, colour photos., line 

drawings, charts and tables. 8vo. 8vo. New hardback in new dw.    [46068]  £40.00 

Provides up-to-date information on Flamingos. With emphasis placed on the authors work on the Flamingo population in the 

Carmargue region of Southern France. 
 

573. Juniper, Tony & Parr, Mike. Parrots. A Guide to the Parrots of the World.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Christopher 

Helm. 2015  pp.584 with colour and b/w. illus. and dist. maps. Royal 8vo. New hardback in new dw. RRP. £65.00    

[54399]  £60.00 
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Dedicated primarily to the field identification of parrots, this book covers 350 species, including cockatoos, parakeets, 

lovebirds and budgerigars. As well as detailed identification and distributional data, it provides information on their 

conservation status, vocalisations, life cycle characteristics and geographical variation. 
 

574. Kear, Dr. Janet & Duplaix-Hall, N. (Eds.). Flamingos.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1975  pp.246 with col.& b/w. 

photos., and illus. 8vo. Signature to front paste down. Bumps to upper corners o/w. fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.     

[67255]  £40.00 

One of the oldest bird groups alive today, Flamingos are also among the most popular and common of zoo animals. Almost 

half of the book is concerned with populations in the wild and part of the book is concerned with the problems of breeding and 

rearing the birds in captivity. 
 

575. Kennerley, P. & Pearson, D. Reed and Bush Warblers.  1st. Ed. Pub. Helm. 2010  pp.712 with 42 plates of 

colour illus., colour photos., and dist. maps. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. RRP £64.99.    [63134]  £40.00 

An authoritative handbook covering identification in considerable detail, illustrated with line drawings, sonograms, colour 

plates and photographs. Recommended. 
 

576. Konig, C. and Weick, F. Owls of the World. Helm Identification Guide. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Helm. 2008  pp.528 

with 72 colour plates, b/w. illus. & dist. maps throughout. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [60074]  £60.00 

The most comprehensive book ever published on owls of the world. 
 

577. Lundberg, A. and Alatalo, R.V.  The Pied Flycatcher.   1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1992  pp.xii, 267 with b/w. 

photos. and many other text figs. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     [66531]  £19.50 

This broad review of the species provides not only a detailed biology of this fascinating little bird, but a commentary on many 

of the most interesting problems in bird behaviour and ecology.  
 

578. Mackintosh, D. Notes from an Egyptian Bird Diary 1933-1947  1st. Ed. Pub. by the Author. 1977  

pp.xiii,114 with 4 tipped in col. plates, b/w. illus. & 3 maps. 8vo. Fine hardback. Inscribed by the author to the 

ffep. With letter from the author’s wife, Biddy Mackintosh, and note with biographical details of Sir Colin 

Tradescant Crowe, loosely inserted. Contained in fine slipcase.    [67472]  £35.00 

An abridged edition of the diaries and field records of a dedicated bird-watcher. 
 

579. Madge, Steve & McGowan, Phil. Pheasants, Partridges and Grouse. Including buttonquails, sandgrouse 

and allies.  1st. Ed. Pub. Helm.  2002  pp.488 with 72 col .plates. Large 8vo. New hardback in new dw., a little 

off mint.    [67023]  £20.00 

This guide brings together a comprehensive review of all the world's pheasants, partridges, quails, grouse, turkeys, guineafowl, 

buttonquails, sandgrouse, and the enigmatic Plains-wanderer - over 250 species in all. 
 

580. Marchant, S. et al. Handbook of Australian, New Zealand and Antarctic Birds. Vol. 1 to Vol. 7. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Oxford University Press. 1990-2006  Seven volume set bound in nine with colour illus. and dist. maps. 4to. 

Fine hardbacks in nr. fine / fine dws. A very pleasing set indeed.    [67154]  £1,395.00 

Also known as HANZAB, this work is the pre-eminent reference on the birds in the region. A comprehensive summary of our 

knowledge of all the known bird species that have been recorded in Australia, New Zealand and Antarctica. 
 

581. Martin, J.R. The Tawny Owl.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 2022  pp.304 with 8 pages of colour photos. plus further 

illus. 8vo. New hardback in new dw. RRP £60.00.    [63195]  £54.00 

'Jeff Martin explores the Tawny Owl's natural history in the greatest detail. Where controversy has arisen in the literature, he 

has put forward all points of view so the reader can make his or her own judgements. There seems nothing concerning the 

biology of this owl that Jeff has not researched.' - Derek Bunn, author of ‘The Barn Owl’. 
 

582. Matthysen, E. The Nuthatches.   1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1998  pp.xix, 315 with colour frontis., b/w. photos. and 

illus. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [66103]  £20.00 

Focuses on the Eurasian Nuthatch, with comparative information on the other west Palaearctic and world species. The 

Nuthatch is one of only a few species to rely on stored food for winter survival and to live as a territorial pair. 
 

583. Mavrogordato, J. A Hawk for the Bush [with] A Falcon in the Field [with] Behind the Scenes. The 

Complete Works of Jack Mavrogordato. Rev. Ed. Pub. Western Sporting. 2005  Three volume set with col.& 

b/w. photos. and illus. Large 8vo. Fine hardbacks in fine dws. with some sunning to spines. Contained in fine 

slipcase    [67470]  £100.00 

A revised edition of this three volume collection with additional material and illustrations. 
 

584. Mundy, P.J. The Comparative Biology of Southern African Vultures.  1st. Ed. Pub. Vulture Study Group. 

1982  xvii, 295 with 14 b/w. plates, figs. & tables. Large 8vo. Softback. Signature to verso of front cover, neat 

ownership stamp. Light spotting to fore-edges of text block and occ. internally o/w. nr. fine.      [67224]  £35.00 
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Vultures are difficult to study because they are highly mobile and tend to nest in hostile locations and so this book is the result 

of three years of intensive fieldwork undertaken with difficulty and hardship. 
 

585. Nethersole-Thompson, D. The Snow Bunting.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 1993  pp.xv, 339 with b/w. 

photos and figs. 8vo. New hardback in new dw.    [67481]  £60.00 

This edition contains additional  material on the population size and distribution of snow buntings in Scotland made since the 

original edition was published in 1966. 
 

586. Nethersole-Thompson, D. The Snow Bunting.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oliver & Boyd. 1966  pp.xv, 339 with b/w. photos 

and figs. 8vo. Fine hardback in thor. vg. to nr. fine dw. Signed and dated (I:III:79) on title page by Desmond 

Nethersole Thompson. With charming, ornithological bookplate of [Prof.] W.G. Hale to verso of title-page.    

[67482]  £90.00 

Desmond Nethersole-Thompson’s classic study of that hardiest of small birds, the seldom seen snow bunting. W.G. Hale is the 

author of ‘Waders’ in Collins’ New Naturalist series and ‘The Meyers’ Coloured Illustrations of British Birds and their Eggs’ 

(Pub. Peregrine Books and Maggs Books). 
 

587. Nethersole-Thompson, D. & M. Greenshanks.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1979  pp.275 with 4 colour and 16 b/w. 

plates. 8vo. Tape marks to endpapers, some light spotting to top-edge of text block and half-title o/w. a fine 

hardback in fine dw.    [67012]  £10.00 

This book is a major contribution to bird studies and takes its place beside the authors’ four earlier monographs. 
 

588. Nethersole-Thompson, D. & M. Waders. Their Breeding, Haunts and Watchers. 1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1986  

pp.400 with b/w. photos., illus. and sonagrams. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [66127]  £32.50 

Dr. Desmond Nethersole-Thompson's life-long interest in waders gives this work its exceptional quality and authority. For well 

over fifty years the study of waders and their behaviour has been his passion, and his great knowledge and experience are 

internationally recognised. There is a bonus, too, for the reader in the particular freshness and style of his writing which 

conveys not only his closely observed, patient study but also the joy and satisfaction he has known in watching such intriguing 

and beautiful birds, mainly in their Scottish habitats. 
 

589. Ogilvie, M. A. Ducks of Britain and Europe.  1st. Pub. T. & A. D. Poyser. 1975  pp.206 with 15 col. plates, 

b/w. illus. and dist. maps. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [67020]  £10.00 

This book covers the forty-two species or subspecies of ducks which occur in Europe, including eleven vagrants from North 

America and Asia. 
 

590. Olsen, Klaus Malling & Larsson, Hans.  Gulls of Europe, Asia and North America.   1st. Ed. Rep. with Corr. 

Pub. Helm.  2004  pp.608 with colour photos. and illus. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [63126]  £34.00 
 

591. Owen, Myrfyn. Wildfowl of Europe.  1st. Ed. Pub. Macmillan. 1977  pp. 256 with col. & b/w. illus. and dist. 

maps throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. Two bookplates, one of which is that of The Wildfowl Trust 

which is signed by Myrfyn Owen (author), Hilary Burn and Joe Blossom (the illustrators).    [67474]  £12.50 
 

592. Pearson, W. The Osprey. Caliologists’ Series No. 7. 1st. Ed. Pub. Oriel Stringer. 1987   pp.54 with colour 

photos. 8vo. Fine hardback in thor. vg. to nr. fine dw.    [67475]  £135.00 

The seventh book in the Caliologists’ Series. All the past and present-day nesting sites in the British Isles are given to enable 

the field-ornithologist to study this raptor at a distance precluding disturbance. 
 

593. Potapov, E. and Sale, R.  The Snowy Owl.   1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Poyser.  2013  pp.304 with b/w. and colour 

photos. and illus. 8vo. New hardback in new dw. RRP £60.00.    [46018]  £50.00 
 

594. Prendergast, Col. E.D.V. & Boys, J.V. The Birds of Dorset.  1st. Ed. Pub. David & Charles. 1983  pp.256 with 

b/w. photos., and maps. 8vo. Fine hardback in thor. vg. dw., sunned on spine.     [67007]  £5.00 

A comprehensive account of Dorset birdlife, the first such published since 1888. 
 

595. Rees, Eileen. Bewick’s Swan.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Poyser. 2011  pp.296 with colour photos. and dist. maps. 

Illustrations by Dafila Scott. 8vo. New hardback in new dw. RRP £60.00.    [51972]  £50.00 
 

596. Sale, Richard. The Common Kestrel.  1st. Ed. Pub. Snowfinch. 2020  pp.392 with colour photos., figs. and 

tables throughout. 8vo. Signed by Richard Sale to title page. New hardback in new dw.    [65060]  £39.99 

This book investigates the recent decline of this small raptor, after first exploring all aspects of the Kestrels’ life, from plumage 

and diet through breeding to survival. The result is a comprehensive book drawing together what is currently known about this 

elusive, but beautiful and enchanting species. It includes 297 full colour photographs and 127 figures and tables. In 2021 ‘The 

Common Kestrel’ won the U.S. Wildlife Society’s book of the year award. 
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597. Sale, Richard. The Merlin.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Snowfinch. 2019  pp.352 with colour photos., figs. and tables 

throughout. 8vo. Signed by Richard Sale to title page. New hardback in new dw.    [65059]  £39.99 

The Merlin is a very special bird. One of the smallest ‘True Falcons’ the Merlin is a northern dweller, occupying a 

circumpolar range at the fringes of the Arctic. This book draws together what is currently known about this elusive, but 

beautiful and enchanting species. Written by Richard Sale it includes 172 full colour photographs and 56 figures. 
 

598. Sale, Richard and Messenger, Anthony. The Eurasian Hobby.  1st. Ed. Pub. Snowfinch. 2021  pp.368 with 

colour photos., figs. and tables throughout. 8vo. Signed by Richard Sale to title page. New hardback in new dw.    

[65061]  £39.99 

The Hobby has a ‘jizz’ like no other raptor, its wonderfully fast and agile flight seen to perfection as it pursues dragonflies and 

other flying insects, or when chasing avian prey, captivating all who witness its hunting skills. This excellent monograph 

includes 215 full colour photographs and 86 figures and tables. 
 

599. Sale, Richard and Watson, Steve. The Peregrine Falcon.  1st. Ed. Pub. Snowfinch. 2022  pp.528 with colour 

photos., figs. and tables throughout. 8vo. Signed by both authors to title page. New hardback in new dw.    [65062] 

 £49.99 

Peregrine Falcons are iconic aerial apex predators sometimes held in mystical regard, occasionally elevated to the status of 

myth and legend. This book investigates all aspects of Peregrine life, from plumage, through diet, population dynamics, 

breeding and survival. Included are 150 full colour photographs from across the world and 235 figures and tables.  
 

600. Saxby, H.L. & (Saxby, S.H. (Ed.)). The Birds of Shetland. With Observations on their Habits, Migration, 

and Occasional Appearance. 1st. Ed. Pub. Maclachlan & Stewart. 1874  pp.xv, 398 with eight lithographic 

illus. 8vo. Hardback. Some light spotting to prelims. and rear endpapers o/w. contents fine. Original cloth boards 

with gilt motif to front in thor. vg. condition. Contained in more recent, fine, slipcase.    [67467]  £140.00 

Henry Saxby was an English born physician and ornithologist, most famous for his work in Shetland. He was the island doctor 

for most of his residence on Unst. Published the year after the author's death in 1873, the book was completed and edited by 

his brother, Stephen H. Saxby. 
 

601. Selous, Edmund. Realities of Bird Life. Being Extracts from the Diaries of a Life-loving Naturalist. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Constable. 1927  pp.xvi, 351. 8vo. Hardback. Half-title inscribed with charming, handwritten, dedication 

(dated September 4th 1928) by the author. Some spotting to text block edges, prelims. and occ. internally o/w. 

contents fine. Original cloth nr. fine with a little sunning to spine. Charming copy.    [67008]  £19.50 

The author spent long hours studying birds and their behaviours, especially at breeding time. He was interested in the 

courtship rituals of the different species and thought deeply about the psychology behind them. He gives detailed descriptions 

based on copious notes made on the spot. 
 

602. Shackleton, K. Address given by Keith Shackelton at the Memorial Service for Sir Peter Scott. Monday, 

20th November, 1989. St. Paul’s Cathedral, London. Pub. The Author. 1989  pp.5. 4to. Softback. Scarce.    

[67473]  £120.00 

Transcribed by Val Bluck by courtesy of Sir Max Williams and Clifford Chance from a tape recording of the actual service. A 

beautifully crafted, personal and inspiring eulogy given by Keith Shackleton MBE. Shackleton was a great friend to Sir Peter. 

Shackleton helped in the establishment of Slimbridge and they shared many experiences and happy times together some of 

which shine through in this eulogy. 
 

603. Sharrock, J.T.R. Scarce migrant birds in Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1974  pp.191 with b/w. 

photos., illus. and maps. 8vo. Minor spotting to fore-edge of text block o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    

[67021]  £8.00 

Over a 10-year period Dr. Sharrock investigates all the records of a selection of birds which occur here as scarce migrants. He 

considers their breeding and wintering ranges, and the patterns of their records in Britain and Ireland. 
 

604. Sharrock, J.T.R. (Ed). Birds new to Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1982  pp.263 plus 81 b/w. 

photos. 8vo. Minor spotting to fore-edge of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in a thor. vg. dw.    [67019]  £7.50 

The 83 species featured in this book, in date sequence of discovery, had not been recorded in Britain or Ireland before 1946. 
 

605. Smith, K.W. (et al).  The Birds of Hertfordshire.  1st. Ed. Pub. Hertfordshire Nat. Hist. Soc. 2015  pp.293 with 

colour photos. and dist. maps throughout. 4to. Fine hardback.     [66129]  £28.00 

A full county avifauna covering all the species ever recorded in the county. The species accounts detail the records and 

patterns of occurrence for all our common garden birds through to the most exotic Herts rarities. Birds of Hertfordshire 

presents the results of the most recent Atlas surveys of breeding and wintering birds, together with analysis and comparison 

with the two previous atlases. It also draws on results from Breeding Bird and Wetland Bird Surveys in the county. 
 

606. Tarboton, W. Birds of Southern Africa. The SASOL Plates Collection. 1st. Ed. Pub. Struik. 1994  pp.432 

with 192 colour plates of illustrations by Peter Hayman and Norman Arlott. Small folio. Fine hardback in fine dw., 

with nr. fine publisher’s slipcase.    [67018]  £40.00 
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The illustrations commisioned as the artwork for the field guide, ‘Sasol Birds of Southern Africa’ were of such a high standard 

and so widely admired, that it was decided to reproduce them at their original size to display them to full advantage. Over 900 

species are illustrated in over 4,000 paintings, with a comprehensive text accompanying the plates. A stunning work. 
 

607. Thorburn, Archibald. British Birds. Volumes I to IV. New. Ed. Pub. Longmans, Green & Co. 1925-1926  Four 

volume set with 192 colour plates. 8vo. Hardbacks. Spines of boards and edges showing some sunning. Contents 

very clean indeed and very nr. fine. Perhaps most pleasingly, this set comes in the seldom seen dustwrappers, 

gently darkened on spine, neatly strengthened on underside, and in thor. vg. to nr. fine condition.    [67501] 

 £250.00 
 

608. Trobe, W.M. The Merlin. Caliologists’ Series No. 8. 1st. Ed. Pub. Oriel Stringer. 1990  pp.96 with col. 

photos. & b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     [67476]  £95.00 

The eighth book in the Caliologists’ Series, this lists one hundred and fifty Merlin territories throughout Great Britain. 
 

609. Turner, A.  The Barn Swallow.   1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Poyser.  2012  pp.256 with colour photos. and text illus. 

8vo. New hardback in new dw. RRP £50.00.     [50593]  £45.00 

This monograph examines all aspects of the life of this endearing bird, with chapters on its feeding habits, mate choice, 

breeding strategies, nesting, eggs and incubation, nestling rearing, survivorship, migratory behaviour and population 

dynamics. The book also considers changes in populations and behaviour in relation to intensive agriculture and climate 

change.  
 

610. van Nieuwenhuyse, D. et al. The Little Owl. Conservation, Ecology and Behavior of Athene noctua. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Cambridge Uni. Press. 2008  pp.xx, 574 with col. & b/w. photos., illus., figs. and tables. Large 8vo. New 

hardback.    [67468]  £60.00 

An excellent synthesis of the substantial literature and information available regarding the Little Owl. 
 

611. Village, A.  The Kestrel.   1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1990  pp.352 with b/w. photos, text figs. and illus. by Keith 

Brockie. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. with gentle sunning along spine area.    [66112]  £22.50 

The kestrel is one of Europe's commonest and most familiar raptors. Based on the author's studies in Scotland, eastern 

England and parts of Europe, this work incorporates a wealth of valuable observation and data. 
 

612. Walls, S. and Kenward, R.  The Common Buzzard.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 2020  pp.304 with colour & b/w. 

photographs, illus., and figs. 8vo. New softback. RRP £35.00.    [60707]  £31.50 

A milestone in the Poyser series this, their 100th title is dedicated to the Common Buzzard. Seen soaring majestically on 

thermals, they are familiar to people across Europe. This new Poyser monograph brings together a wealth of research on the 

species' origins, feeding and breeding behaviour, along with information on movement and survival from the authors' own 

studies. It concludes by examining the conservation conundrums that such a successful predator raises in the modern world. 
 

613. Watson, D. The Hen Harrier.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1977  pp.307 with 4 colour plates and b/w. illus., with 

publisher’s erratum. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [66104]  £30.00 
 

614. Watson, J. The Golden Eagle.  2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 2010  pp.448 with col. photos, and b/w. illus. Royal 

8vo. New hardback in new dw. A little off mint. RRP £60.00.    [67010]  £30.00 

A comprehensive account of this iconic bird, covering all aspects of its biology and ecology, by one of Scotland’s foremost 

eagle experts. Wonderfully illustrated by Keith Brockie. 
 

615. Weaver, P. The Birdwatcher’s Dictionary.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1981  pp.155 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine 

hardback in nr. fine dw.    [67015]  £10.00 

Defines more than 1,100 words and terms. Includes a full list of species on the British and Irish List arranged in ‘Voous 

Order’. 
 

616. Winkler, D.W. et al. Bird Families of the World. An Invitation to the Spectacular Diversity of Birds. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Lynx Edicions. 2015  pp.599 with around 750 colour photos., and 2,236 colour illus. and 243 dist. maps. 

Large 4to. A couple of very minor marks to top-edge of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw. Out of print.    

[67068]  £140.00 

Based on the latest systematic research and summarizing what is known about the life history and biology of each group, this 

volume is the best single-volume entry to avian diversity available.  
 

617. Witherby, H.F. (Ed)., et al. The Handbook of British Birds.  1st. Ed. (with revisions) Rep. Pub. H.F. & G. 

Witherby.  1958  Five volume set with colour and b/w. plates plus line drawings throughout. 8vo. Owner’s details 

neatly to ffep of all vols. Some neat underlining to text of Vol.I; small, neat tape repair to text of Vol. III o/w. 

contents fine. Original blue cloth boards lightly marked and gently shelf rubbed, o/w. fine.    [67006]  £29.50 

Volume 1: Crows to Firecrest, Volume 2: Warblers to Owls, Volume 3: Hawks to Ducks, Volume 4: Cormorants to Crane, 

Volume 5: Terns to Gamebirds. 



 

 Special offers and recent acquisitions – Ornithology 
 

618. Yarrell, William. A History of British Birds.  4th. Rev. Ed. Pub. Van Voorst 1871-1885  Four volume set with 

564 fine wood-engravings. 8vo. Hardbacks. With Errata for Vols. I, III and IV. Bookplate removed from ffeps. 

and bookplate of the Oliver Collection to front pastedowns. Some sections unopened. Contents very clean and nr. 

fine. Original blue cloth bindings vg. showing a little wear at spine ends. Comes with a tipped in Times newspaper 

article (5th Feb. 1942) entitled ‘A Waxwing Winter’ in which the writer explains that ‘a party of waxwings had 

been seen feeding on berries at the centre of the city [Newcastle upon Tyne]’ and that in a letter to The Times 

‘Colonel Meinertzhagen has had five of them [waxwings] munching the orange berries of a pyrocanthus bush 

within a few feet of his dining room window in Kensington’.    [67202]  £70.00 

The last and best edition, revised and enlarged by Alfred Newton and Howard Saunders. 'The value of his [Yarrell's] works 

and the admiration which they evoke may be said to be due to the accuracy of the information they contain, together with the 

simplicity of their style and the charm and fidelity of the illustrations' (Mullens and Swann). 
 

 Special offers and recent acquisitions – From Robert Gillmor’s collection 
 

619. Akroyd, Carry. ‘Natures Powers & Spells.’ Landscape Change, John Clare and Me. Wildlife Art 

Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Langford Press 2009  pp.167 with colour illustrations throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback 

in fine dw. Title Number 25 in the series. From the library of ornithologist, artist, illustrator, author and editor 

Robert Gillmor MBE with the dedication ‘To Sue and Robert, This will just fit on your shelf next to all the others 

in the series....bet this one has the most pink! with best regards, Carry, 15 Nov ‘09’.     [65265]  £70.00 

Carry Akroyd's wonderful landscape images examine the relationship between humans and wildlife. Her observations make 

connection with the nineteenth century poet John Clare, and illustrate how they both reacted to the sudden agricultural 

modernisations that transformed their local countryside. 
 

620. Bennett, D. Otter Shores. Wildlife Art Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Langford Press. 2011  pp.208 with colour illus. 

throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. with gentle sunning to spine. Title Number 32 in the series. 

Although not inscribed, from the library of ornithologist, artist, illustrator, author and editor Robert Gillmor MBE 

(purchased by us May 2023).    [65274]  £12.00 

Using sketches and watercolours, David Bennett portrays otters in a wide range of habitats, illustrating their world, behaviour 

and habits, and giving pointers to the would-be otter watcher on the tracks and signs to look out for. 
 

621. Bennett, David. True to Form. Wildlife Art Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Langford Press. 2007  pp.176 with colour 

illus. throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw., gently sunned to spine. Title page signed by David 

Bennett. Title Number 21 in the series. Although not inscribed, from the library of ornithologist, artist, illustrator, 

author and editor Robert Gillmor MBE (purchased by us May 2023).    [65269]  £19.50 

David Bennett completed the captivating artwork in this book a few years before publication. It includes work produced 

around his home patch of North Yorkshire, as well as during many field trips to other parts of Britain's spectacular landscapes. 
 

622. Bond, Terance James. A Life in Detail. The Art of Terance James Bond. Wildlife Art Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Langford Press. 2006  pp.179 illustrated throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw., very gently sunned to 

spine. Title Number 11 in the series.  From the library of ornithologist, artist, illustrator, author and editor Robert 

Gillmor MBE with the dedication ‘To Bob, with best wishes, Terance James Bond’. Loosely inserted is an 

illustrated, typed, letter to Robert Gillmor (dated July 2007) from and signed by Bond. In the letter Bond thanks 

Gillmor for his dedication in his copy of ‘Cutting Away’ and that he was a little disappointed at the ‘turn out’ at a 

recent Birdscape [Gallery] event.    [65259]  £75.00 

The fourth published book of artwork by Suffolk-born nature artist Terance James Bond featuring 130 paintings from between 

1996 and 2006. Accompanied by a detailed narrative by Bond on his working practices, inspirations and the reasons for his 

preoccupation with birds and their environments.  
 

623. Brenders, Carl. Pride of Place. The Art of Carl Brenders. Wildlife Art Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Langford Press. 

2007  pp.192 with colour and b/w. illus. throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. with some sunning to 

spine. Title number 13 in the series. Although not inscribed, from the library of ornithologist, artist, illustrator, 

author and editor Robert Gillmor MBE (purchased by us May 2023).    [65278]  £45.00 

This is a celebration to honour the remarkable talent of the legendary Belgian wildlife painter, Carl Brenders. 
 

624. Brown, A. and Warren, M. (Eds.). There and Back? A Celebration of Bird Migration. Wildlife Art Series. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Langford Press. 2011  pp.352 with colour illus. throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw., 

with gentle sunning to spine. Title page signed by both Michael Warren and Andy Brown. With publisher’s Errata 

slip. Title Number 27 in the series. Although not inscribed, from the library of ornithologist, artist, illustrator, 

author and editor Robert Gillmor MBE (purchased by us May 2023).    [65275]  £25.00 

Along with the superb illustrations from some of Europe’s foremost contemporary wildlife artists, this work also includes 

essays on the migrations of a range of birds. 
 

 



 

 Special offers and recent acquisitions – From Robert Gillmor’s collection 
 

625. Brown, Andy. & McCallum, James. Birds in Norfolk. A National and International Perspective. Wildlife 

Art Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Langford Press. 2016  pp.277 with illustrations and tables throughout. Large 4to. Fine 

hardback in fine dw. with gentle sunning. Title Number 22 in the series. Although not inscribed, from the library 

of ornithologist, artist, illustrator, author and editor Robert Gillmor MBE (purchased by us May 2023). Loosely 

inserted page from a 2011 Pinkfoot Gallery calendar, for the month of December, illustrated by James McCallum.    

[65272]  £30.00 

Norfolk is famed as the best county in Britain for year round birdwatching and this book considers the importance of the area 

from both a national and international perspective. James McCallum's watercolours compliment the text with outdoor 

paintings and sketches completed on location. 
 

626. Burton, Robert. At the Edge / Aig an Oir. Scotland’s Atlantic Oakwoods. Wildlife Art Series. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Langford Press. 2005  pp.167 with colour illus. throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. with a 

hint of sunning to spine. Title number 8 in the series. Although not inscribed, from the library of ornithologist, 

artist, illustrator, author and editor Robert Gillmor MBE (purchased by us May 2023).    [65285]  £12.50 

This is the personal record of three groups of artists (over 40 in total) from a week long stay in Scotland’s Atlantic Oakwoods. 

Includes works by Keith Brockie, John Busby, David Guy Measures, Bruce Pearson, Chris Rose, Dafila Scott, Michael Warren. 
 

627. Gerrard, C. The Great Fen. Artists for Nature in England. Wildlife Art Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Langford  

Press. 2006  pp.167 with colour and b/w, illus. throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. with gentle 

sunning to spine. Title number 9 in the Series. Although not inscribed, from the library of ornithologist, artist, 

illustrator, author and editor Robert Gillmor MBE (purchased by us May 2023).    [65266]  £50.00 

This volume from the Artists for Nature Foundation brings together the work of 30 artists depicting the landscapes and wildlife 

of England’s Woodwalton Fen and Holme Fen National Nature Reserves; stemming from a planned venture, the Great Fen 

Project, to link the two together. 
 

628. Haslen, Andrew. The Winter Hare. Wildlife Art Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Langford Press. 2010  pp.160 with illus. 

throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw., gently sunned on spine. Title Number 33 in the series. From the 

library of ornithologist, artist, illustrator, author and editor Robert Gillmor MBE. With an original pencil drawing 

of a hare by Robert Haslen, across both front endapapers, with the inscription ‘To Robert and Sue with best wishes 

Andrew.’ A page from a 2011 Pinkfoot Gallery calendar, for the month of May, illustrated by Andrew Haslen 

loosely inserted.    [65270]  £300.00 

A collection of stunning artwork by Andrew Haslen covering a two-year period when he raised three orphan hares. A collage 

of sketches, studies and paintings inspired by them and the wild hares around him. 
 

629. Hooper, Lisa. First Impressions: hand made prints inspired by nature. Wildlife Art Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Langford  Press. 2014  pp.xiv, 162 with colour illus. throughout. Large 4to. Title page signed by Lisa Hooper. 

Fine hardback in fine dw. with very gentle sunning to spine. Title number 37 in the series. Although not inscribed, 

from the library of ornithologist, artist, illustrator, author and editor Robert Gillmor MBE (purchased by us May 

2023).    [65279]  £45.00 

This book describes the transition made by Lisa Hooper from career conservationist to wildlife artist and it is organised 

around the many different print media she uses. In describing her methods, Lisa provides basic technical details which help the 

reader to understand printmaking. 
 

630. Hopkins, Tony. Pecked and Painted. Rock Art, from Long Meg to Giant Wallaroo. Wildlife Art Series. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Langford Press. 2010  pp.168 illus. in colour throughout. Large 4to. Signed by Tony Hopkins to 

half-title. Fine hardback in fine dw. with gently sunning to spine and front. Title Number 20 in the series. 

Although not inscribed, from the library of ornithologist, artist, illustrator, author and editor Robert Gillmor MBE 

(purchased by us May 2023).    [65286]  £18.00 

For twenty years Tony Hopkins has filled sketchbooks with his impressions of the world's wild places and their secret rock art 

sites. This collection of paintings is his way of reaffirming the connection between people and their natural environment. 
 

631. Jefferson, Richard and Davis, John. Jewels Beyond the Plough. A Celebration of Britain’s Grasslands. 

Wildlife Art Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Langford Press. 2012  pp.168 with colour illus. throughout. Large 4to. Fine 

hardback in fine dw. with gentle sunning to spine. Title Number 31 in the series. From the library of ornithologist, 

artist, illustrator, author and editor Robert Gillmor MBE with the dedication from John Davis ‘To Robert & Sue, 

So chuffed that you like the book - happy reading!’. Title-page also signed by both Richard Jefferson and John 

Davis.    [65257]  £45.00 

With a foreword by Chris Packham, ‘Jewels Beyond the Plough’ is a celebration of Britain's wildflower grasslands. The 

wonderful illustrations capture the beauty of grassland landscapes with their rich flora and fauna. 
 

632. Latimer, Jonathan.  Orchards.  Through the Eyes of an Artist. Wildlife Art Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Langford 

Press.  2005  pp.175 with colour illus. throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. with very gentle 

sunning to spine. Title No. 6 in the Wildlife Art Series. From the library of ornithologist, artist, illustrator, author  



 

 Special offers and recent acquisitions – From Robert Gillmor’s collection 
 

 and editor Robert Gillmor MBE with the dedication ‘To Robert with very best wishes, Jonthan Latimer’.    

[65256]  £40.00 

This work celebrates the wonderfully diverse nature of orchards in Britain. Over a two-year period, artist Jonathan Latimer 

travelled across the country in a bid to document orchards through the season.  
 

633. McCallum, J. Arctic Flight. Adventures Amongst Northern Birds. Wildlife Art Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Langford Press. 2007  pp.180 with sketches and paintings in colour throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback in fine 

dw., with gentle sunning to spine. Title number 17 in the series. From the library of ornithologist, artist, illustrator, 

author and editor Robert Gillmor MBE with the dedication ‘To Robert with very best wishes  James McCallum 

17Aug 2007’. With an unsigned colour print (landscape 20cm x 30cm) of McCallum’s illustration of a ‘male 

Dotterel incubating its full clutch of three eggs on a fell-side at Kiilopää [Finland] which he included within 

‘Arctic Flight’ (see p.122) loosely inserted.    [65263]  £100.00 

This book is a collection of sketches, paintings and observations made in Finland, Norway, Siberia and Alaska by James 

McCallum; with illustrations of dozens of species accompanied by McCallum’s detailed commentary on their behaviour, 

appearance and ecology. 
 

634. Miller, David.  Beneath the Surface. The Wildlife Art of David Miller.  Wildlife Art Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Langford Press.  2007  pp.155 with illus. throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw., with gentle sunning to 

spine. Title number 16 in the series. From the library of ornithologist, artist, illustrator, author and editor Robert 

Gillmor MBE with the dedication ‘To Robert, with admiration and very best wishes. David Miller Birdscapes 

Gallery, Jan. 2008’.    [65262]  £50.00 

This is David Miller’s first book. In it he combines his love of wildlife with his skill as a painter to produce a unique portrait of 

the rarely glimpsed underwater world of Britain’s lakes, rivers and seas. 
 

635. Pearson, Bruce. Troubled Waters. Trailing the Albatross, an Artist’s Journey. Wildlife Art Series. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Langford Press 2012  pp.135 with illus. throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. Title number 

35 in the series. From the library of ornithologist, artist, illustrator, author and editor Robert Gillmor MBE. 

Loosely inserted is a Langford Press compliments slip with the dedication ‘For Robert and Sue, to keep the the 

collection going. Kind Regards, Ian L’ (i.e. Ian Langford).    [65264]  £15.00 

Bruce Pearson first visited Bird Island, South Georgia in 1975. Over three decades later, he returned to document the 

interactions between seabirds and fishermen. This book is both a record of these trips and a reflection on the continuing plight 

of albatrosses and other seabirds. 
 

636. Pullar, Polly and Brockie, Keith. Rural Portraits. Scottish Native Farm Animals, Characters and 

Landscapes. Wildlife Art Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Langford Press. 2003  pp.xi, 180 with colour and b/w. illus. 

throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. with some sunning to spine. Title Number 1 in the series. 

Although not inscribed, from the library of ornithologist, artist, illustrator, author and editor Robert Gillmor MBE 

(purchased by us May 2023). A copy of Keith Brockie’s A4 illustrated leaflet promoting limited edition prints 

(and prices) from the book, loosely inserted.    [65277]  £7.50 

Beautifully illustrated by Brockie, this fine book presents a journey around Scotland encompassing every breed of Scottish 

native farm animal. The chapters evolve through meetings with characters, both young and old, involved with the breeds. It is 

largely their anecdotes, humour and nostalgia which shape this fascinating compilation. 
 

637. Rose, Chris. In A Natural Light. The wildlife art of Chris Rose. Wildlife Art Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Langford 

Press. 2005  pp.142 superbly illustrated in colour throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. with very 

gentle sunning to spine. Title No. 4 in the Wildlife Art Series. From the library of ornithologist, artist, illustrator, 

author and editor Robert Gillmor MBE with the dedication ‘To Robert with deepest gratitude for your kindness 

and support, best wishes, Chris’. Loosely inserted is an illustrated postcard (dated 2005) from Chris Rose to 

Robert Gillmor wishing him good luck for a forthcoming exhibition at Slimbridge. A copy of Chris Roses’ two-

side A4 illustrated leaflet promoting limited edition prints (and prices) from the book, loosely inserted.    [65255] 

 £75.00 

This book of wildlfe art by British artist Chris Rose (1959- ) had its foreword written by Robert Gillmor. It focuses on paintings 

of British birds, particularly those common species found around his home in the Scottish Borders. With informative and 

anecdotal commentaries by the artist accompanying each painting. 
 

638. Sheppard, R. (Haslen, A.) Raymond Sheppard. Capturing the Moment. Wildlife Art Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Langford Press. 2009  pp.176 profusely illustrated in colour and b/w. throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback in fine 

dw. with some sunning to spine. Title number 24 in the series. Although not inscribed, from the library of 

ornithologist, artist, illustrator, author and editor Robert Gillmor MBE (purchased by us May 2023).    [65271] 

 £10.00 

This volume reproduces the work of British nature artist and illustrator Raymond Sheppard (1913-1958). It includes images 

drawn from nature and from his extensive researches at London Zoo, alongside the pictures he created to accompany literary 

works such as ‘The Old Man and the Sea’. 
 



 

 Special offers and recent acquisitions – From Robert Gillmor’s collection 
 

639. Tamse, R. Wild in Europe. The Wildlife Art of Renso Tamse. Wildlife Art Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Langford 

Press. 2011  pp.156 with illus. throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. with gentle sunning to spine. 

Although not inscribed, from the library of ornithologist, artist, illustrator, author and editor Robert Gillmor MBE 

(purchased by us May 2023). Loosely inserted is a one-page, A4 illustrated leaflet advertising limited edition 

prints (with prices for 2010) by Renso Tamse.     [65273]  £17.50 

Contains some 70 paintings and more than 90 sketches, drawings and studies by the young Dutch wildlife artist. 
 

640. Thompson, R. Dance of the Brush. Wildlife Art Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Langford Press. 2006  pp.168 with 

colour and b/w. illus. throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw., very gently sunned on rear. Title number 

12 in Langford’s Wildlife Art Series. Wildlife Art Gallery compliment slip inscribed ‘Best regards Graham’, 

loosely inserted. Although not inscribed, from the library of ornithologist, artist, illustrator, author and editor 

Robert Gillmor MBE (purchased by us May 2023). Robert is quoted on the dw. as  “A master draughtsman with a 

rare ability....a true original”.    [65284]  £27.00 

Ralph Thompson (1913-2009) was a British artist and book illustrator renowned for his collaboration with the famous 

naturalist and author Gerald Durrell. This work presents his own account of his artistic development over seven decades and 

reproduces many of his beautiful sketches and paintings. 
 

641. Threlfall, John.  Between the Tides.  Wildlife Art Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Langford Press.  2007  pp.167 with 

colour reproductions throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw., with gentle sunning to spine. Title Number 

14 in the series. From the library of ornithologist, artist, illustrator, author and editor Robert Gillmor MBE with the 

dedication ‘To Robert and Susan with very best wishes, John Threlfall’ to half-title.    [65261]  £50.00 

‘Between the Tides’ is a personal experience of Britain’s estuaries, captured in pencil, paint and poetry.  
 

642. Threlfall, John. Drawn to the Edge. Wildlife Art Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Langford Press. 2013  pp.189 illustrated 

in colour throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw., with gentle sunning to spine. Title number 28 in the 

series. From the library of ornithologist, artist, illustrator, author and editor Robert Gillmor MBE with the 

dedication ‘To Robert and Susan, thank you for your friendship and support, Best wishes John’. The half-title is 

also signed by John Threlfall.    [65258]  £50.00 

Places where land meets ocean have formed the basis of John Threlfall’s work for many years and this volume explores key 

locations around the UK coast.   
 

643. Tratt, Richard. Butterfly Landscapes. A celebration of British Butterflies painted in natural habitat. 

Wildlife Art Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Langford Press. 2005  pp.viii, 208 with colour illus. throughout. Large 4to. Nr. 

fine hardback in nr. fine dw. with minor closed tear to front and gentle sunning to spine. Title number 7 in 

Langford’s Wildlife Art Series. Although not inscribed, from the library of ornithologist, artist, illustrator, author 

and editor Robert Gillmor MBE (purchased by us May 2023).     [65283]  £28.00 

Combining the author’s lifelong interest in butterflies with his skills as a landscape artist, this book features over 200 of 

Richard Tratt’s Natural Habitat paintings.  
 

644. Warren, Michael. American Birding Sketchbook. Wildlife Art Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Langford Press. 2012  

pp.143 with illustrations throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. Signed by the author to half-title page. 

Title number 34 in the series. Although not inscribed, from the library of ornithologist, artist, illustrator, author 

and editor Robert Gillmor MBE (purchased by us May 2023).    [65276]  £35.00 

In this, his sixth book, Michael Warren beautifully conveys through his art and words, the varied habitats, landscapes and 

richness of both plant and birdlife to be found within the USA.  
 

645. Waters, David. Archibald Thorburn. Artist and Illustrator. The prints and proofs 1889-1934. Wildlife 

Art Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Langford Press. 2009  pp.181 with Thorburn’s illustrations in colour throughout. Large 

4to. Fine hardback in fine dw., with gentle sunning to spine. Title No. 18 in the series. Although not inscribed, 

from the library of ornithologist, artist, illustrator, author and editor Robert Gillmor MBE (purchased by us May 

2023). Loosely inserted is Robert’s receipt for the book purchase.    [65268]  £40.00 

A must for those interested in Thorburn’s work. 
 

646. Watson, Donald.  In Search of Harriers.  Over the hills and far away. Wildlife Art Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Langford Press.  2010  pp.111 with colour illus. throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. with gentle 

sunning to spine. Title number 3 in the series. Although not inscribed, from the library of ornithologist, artist, 

illustrator, author and editor Robert Gillmor MBE (purchased by us May 2023).    [65280]  £5.00 

This book covers over fifty years of Donald's work, and includes a stunning collection of Harrier paintings, individual studies 

and sketches, along with related informative text.  
 

647. Woodhead, Darren. From Dawn till Dusk. Wildlife Art Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Langford Press. 2005  pp.156 

illustrated in colour throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. with a hint of sunning to spine. Title number  

 



 

 Special offers and recent acquisitions – From Robert Gillmor’s collection 
 

 5 in the series. Although not inscribed, from the library of ornithologist, artist, illustrator, author and editor Robert 

Gillmor MBE (purchased by us May 2023).     [65282]  £85.00 

Artist Darren Woodhead’s collected paintings and sketches of the natural history around his home in South-east Scotland. The 

works span the full year and highlight the changes between seasons; from hares painted in freezing conditions to the 

flamboyant displays of ducks at the coming of Spring. 
 

 
 

Collins’ New Naturalist Series 
 

We offer a subscription service for all forthcoming titles in Collins’ New Naturalist series. Hardbacks, 
signed copies & softbacks available at 25% off the RRP. Promptly dispatched and carefully wrapped. 
Please ask for details. Pre-publication orders now being taken. 
 

Stoat, Weasel, Marten and Polecats by Jenny Macpherson. RRP £65.00 (for hardbacks) Our price 
£48.75 (scheduled for publication in July 2024) 

Stoats, weasels, martens and polecats belong to the mustelid family, along with badgers and otters, and 
feral American mink, which are a recent addition to the UK countryside, following escapes and releases 
from fur farms. This new volume in the New Naturalist Library focuses on the four ‘small mustelids’, all 
highly specialised predators, ubiquitous assassins to be marvelled at. 
 

Cormorants and Shags by David Cabot. RRP £65.00 (for hardbacks) Our price £48.75 (scheduled 
for publication in Jan 2025) 
 

 
 

British Wildlife Collection 
 

We also stock, and offer a subscription service for, all titles in the superb British Wildlife Collection 
(published by Bloomsbury) which started in 2012.  
 

Published and available: 
 

Marren, Peter. No.1 - Mushrooms.                                                           RRP £35.00. Our price £31.50 

Peterken, George. No.2 – Meadows.                                                        RRP £35.00. Our price £31.50 

Holmes, N. & Raven, P. No.3 – Rivers.                                                     RRP £35.00. Our price £31.50 

Scott, Michael. No.4 – Mountain Flowers.                                                RRP £35.00. Our price £31.50 

Chatters, Clive. No.5 – Saltmarsh.                                                            RRP £35.00. Our price £31.50 

Beebee, Trevor. No.6 – Climate Change & British Wildlife.                   RRP £35.00. Our price £31.50 

Archer-Thompson, J. & Cremona, J. No.7 – Rocky Shores.                    RRP £35.00. Our price £31.50 

Kirby, K. No.8 – Woodland Flowers.                                                        RRP £35.00. Our price £31.50 

Chatters, Clive. No.9 – Heathlands.                                                          RRP £35.00. Our price £31.50 

Warren, M. No.10 – Butterflies.                                                                RRP £35.00. Our price £31.50 

Jones, Richard. No.11 – Ants.                                                                   RRP £40.00. Our price £36.00 

Peterken, George. No.12 – Trees & Woodlands.                                     RRP £40.00. Our price £36.00 

Wolton, Robert. No.13 – Hedges.                                                              RRP £40.00. Our price £36.00 

Marren, Peter. No.14 – Rare Plants (planned for Dec ’24).                    RRP £40.00. Our price £36.00 
 

 

 

 

 

Thinking of selling your collection of books? 
 

 We are always interested in purchasing large or small collections in our specialist subject  areas. 
 Whether it’s a handful or thousands of books, we’re happy to chat about them and come up with a 

 mutually agreeable plan. We do travel to buy collections and we keep things as simple as possible. 
 

                 ++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

Monday to Friday 9.30am to 5.00pm & Saturday 9.00am to Noon 

Visitors always welcome – easy parking available 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

Tel: +44 (0) 1497 820 471  Email: ardenbooks@btinternet.com  Web: www.ardenbooks.co.uk 

 

mailto:ardenbooks@btinternet.com
http://www.ardenbooks.co.uk/

